
El Camino Charter High School

Regular Board Meeting

Date and Time
Thursday March 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM PDT

Location
Virtual

REGULAR BOARD MEETING

For board meeting materials, please go to the school's main office, or call (818) 595-
7500. Some board meeting materials are also posted on the school's website
(https://ecrchs.net - click the ECR Board tab).

VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING

The meeting of the Board of Directors will take place via a virtual/teleconferencing
environment based on the following:

1. California Assembly Bill 361, signed into law on September 16, 2021;
2. Governor Newsom's State of Emergency Declaration issued on March 4, 2020; and
3. County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health's recommendation that social
distancing be maintained in schools.

To join the virtual Board meeting, please register through GoToWebinar at:
Registration URL: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1600445149161075727
Webinar ID: 112-037-387

You must register for the event (note you do not need to enter your legal name to
participate). Once registered, you can attend the meeting through the online link, or by
telephone (a call-in number and audio PIN will be provided after you register and prior to
the meeting).

PUBLIC COMMENTS

If you would like to make a public comment during the Public Comment section or during
an agenda item, you may do so in two ways: (1) click the "Raise Hand" icon on the
control panel while in virtual attendance; or (2) email your comment
to comment@ecrchs.net and your comment will be read on the record.
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IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING SENDING IN A WRITTEN COMMENT:

For anyone who wishes to send in a written comment to be read during Public
Comments, you are strongly encouraged to email your comment to the aforementioned
email address at least one (1) hour prior to the Official Board Meeting start time (e.g., by
no later than 3:30 p.m. for a 4:30 p.m. Board Meeting start time). Otherwise, there is no
guarantee that your comment will be viewed and read during Public Comments. If your
written comment is received and is to be read on the record, your name and title/role will
also be read on the record. If you wish to not have your name read on the record, please
indicate so in your email.

In order to conduct an orderly meeting, all members of the public will be placed on mute
during the Board meeting, except when making a public comment. Please also note that
those who elect to participate in the meeting through the call-in number will not have the
option of being unmuted to speak during the public comments portion of the meeting.

The Public Comments agenda item is set aside for members of the audience to raise
issues that are not specifically on the agenda. However, due to public meeting laws, the
Board can only listen to your issue, not respond or take action. The Board may give
direction to staff to respond to your concern or you may be offered the option of returning
with a citizen-requested item. NOTE: These presentations, effective with the March
24th, 2022, Regular Board Meeting, are limited to two (2) minutes and total time
allotted to non-agenda items will not exceed thirty (30) minutes. A member of the
public who requires the use of a translator, in order to receive the same opportunity as
others to directly address the Board, shall have twice the allotted time to speak. When
addressing the Board, speakers are requested to adhere to the time limits set forth. In
order to maintain allotted time limits, the Board Chair may modify speaker time
allocations or the total amount of allotted time for an item.

Consent Agenda: All matters listed under the consent agenda are considered by the
Board to be routine and will be approved/enacted by the Board in one motion in the form
listed below. Unless specifically requested by a Board member for further discussion or
removed from the agenda, there will be no discussion of these items prior to the Board
votes on them. The Executive Director recommends approval of all consent agenda
items.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and upon request, El
Camino Real Alliance may furnish reasonable auxiliary aids and services to qualified
individuals with disabilities. Requests for disability related modifications or
accommodations shall be made 24 hours prior to the meeting to David Hussey, in
person, by email at comment@ecrchs.net, or by calling (818) 595-7500.

Agenda
Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 4:30 PM

Opening Items

A. Call the Meeting to Order Brad Wright 1 m
B. Record Attendance and Guests Kurt Lowry 1 m
C. Pledge of Allegiance David Hussey 2 m
D. Public Comments Public 30 m
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Purpose Presenter Time
NOTE: These presentations, effective with the March 24th, 2022, Regular Board Meeting,
are limited to two (2) minutes and total time allotted to non-agenda items will not exceed
thirty (30) minutes.

E. AB 361 Vote on Virtual Board Meetings Vote Brad Wright 5 m
The Board will vote on whether or not to continue having Board Meetings virtually as outlined in
AB 361.

F. AFSCME Update AFSCME
Representative

15 m

G. UTLA Update UTLA
Representative

15 m

H. Executive Director Update David Hussey 15 m
I. Chief Business Officer Update Gregory Wood 15 m
J. Committee Updates Discuss Brad Wright 5 m
K. Board Chair Report Brad Wright 15 m

II. Consent 6:29 PM

A. Approve Minutes of February 24, 2022, Special
Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Brad Wright 1 m

B. Approve Minutes of February 24, 2022, Regular
Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Brad Wright 1 m

C. Approve Minutes of March 2, 2022, Special
Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Brad Wright 1 m

D. Review and Vote on February 2022 Check
Registers

Vote Gregory Wood 5 m

ACTION ITEM: motion to approve the February 2022 check registers.

E. Review and Vote on February 2022 Credit Card
Charges

Vote Gregory Wood 5 m

ACTION ITEM: motion to approve the February 2022 Credit Card charges.

III. Investment 6:42 PM

A. February 2022 Investment Update Discuss Gregory Wood 10 m
ECR CBO Gregory Wood will provide the February 2022 Investment Update.

IV. Financial 6:52 PM

A. February 2022 Financial Update Discuss G. Wood/J.
Arndt

10 m

ECR CBO Gregory Wood, and John Arndt of ICON School Management, will present the
February 2022 Financial Update.

B. 2021-2022 Second Interim Budget Report Discuss G. Wood/J.
Arndt

10 m
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Purpose Presenter Time
Mr. Wood, CBO, and Mr. John Arndt, of ICON School Management, will lead a discussion
on the 2021-2022 Second Interim Budget report.

C. Discussion and Vote to Continue with Schwab
as ECR Actuary through 21-22 and 22-23 with
option years 23-24 and 24-25.

Vote Gregory Wood 10 m

Mr. Wood, CBO, will lead a discussion and vote on the Finance and Investment
Committee's recommendation to continue with Schwab as ECRCHS Actuary for OPEB
Reviews through 21-22 and 22-23 with option of continuing with Schwab at locked in rates
for 23-24 and 24-25.

D. Independent Audit/CSD Review Update Discuss Gregory Wood 5 m
Mr. Wood, CBO, will provide an update on the Independent Audit and Charter Schools
Division Review.

E. Average Daily Attendance (ADA) Update Discuss Gregory Wood 5 m
Gregory Wood, CBO, will provide an update on the school's ADA.

V. School Business 7:32 PM

A. Discussion and Vote on ECR's School
Accountability Report Card (SARC) for 2020-2021

Vote David Hussey 5 m

Mr. Hussey will lead a discussion and vote on ECR's SARC report for 2020-2021.

B. Discussion and Vote on Whether or not to End
COVID-19 Indoor Mask Requirement

Vote David Hussey 10 m

Mr. Hussey will lead a discussion and vote on whether or not to end the COVID-19 indoor
mask requirement in favor of adopting "Strongly Recommended" position in accord with
LAUSD.

C. Discussion, Nominations, and Possible Vote on
Adding Board Members to Various Standing and
Ad Hoc Committees

Vote Brad Wright 15 m

D. Discussion and Possible Vote on Resolution to
Recognize June as LGBTQ+ Pride Month

Vote Brad Wright 10 m

After an Introduction by Jon Wasser (LGBTQ+ Liaison), Student members of the ECR
Gender and Sexuality Alliance (GSA) will introduce and discuss a resolution whereby the
Month of June would be recognized as (LGBTQ+) Pride Month. The ECRA Board will then
possibly vote on whether or not to adopt the resolution.

E. Discuss and Vote on Board Resolution to Opt
Out of Insurance Policy with CharterSAFE

Vote Gregory Wood 5 m

Mr. Wood, CBO, will lead a discussion and vote on a Board Resolution to Opt Out of the
CharterSAFE Insurance Policy.

VI. Closed Session 8:17 PM

A. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release Vote David Hussey 10 m
Public employee(s) discipline / dismissal / release pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision
(b) of Government Code Section 54957.
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Purpose Presenter Time

B. Conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated
Litigation

Discuss David Hussey 10 m

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) or (3) of subdivision (d) of
Section 54956.9: Three (3) cases.

C. Conference with Legal Counsel - Existing
Litigation

Discuss David Hussey 10 m

Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9
Name of case: Roe vs. ECRA, Department of Industrial Relations, State Case Number
WC-CM-763048]

D. Conference with Labor Negotiators Discuss Brad Wright 10 m
Agency Designated Representatives: Executive Director, David Hussey; Chief Business
Officer, Gregory Wood; Director, Human Resources and Compliance, Kurt Lowry; Legal
Counsel, Roger Scott.

Employee Organization: United Teachers Los Angeles (UTLA)

E. Conference with Labor Negotiators Discuss Brad Wright 10 m
Agency Designated Representatives: Executive Director, David Hussey; Chief Business
Officer, Gregory Wood; Director, Human Resources and Compliance, Kurt Lowry; Legal
Counsel, Roger Scott.

Employee Organization: American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees
(AFSCME)

VII. Reconvene to Open Session 9:07 PM

A. Report on Actions Taken in Closed Session, If
Any

Discuss Brad Wright 1 m

VIII. Closing Items 9:08 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Brad Wright 1 m
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Coversheet

Approve Minutes of February 24, 2022, Special Board Meeting

Section: II. Consent
Item: A. Approve Minutes of February 24, 2022, Special Board Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Special Board Meeting on February 24, 2022
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El Camino Real Charter High School

Minutes

Special Board Meeting

Date and Time
Thursday February 24, 2022 at 4:15 PM

Location
Virtual

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

For board meeting materials, please go to the school's main office, or call (818) 595-7500. Some
board meeting materials are also posted on the school's website (https://ecrchs.net - click the
ECR Board tab).

VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING

VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING The meeting of the Board of Directors will take place via a
virtual/teleconferencing environment based on the following:
1. California Assembly Bill 361, signed into law on September 16, 2021;
2. Governor Newsom's State of Emergency Declaration issued on March 4, 2020; and
3. County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health's recommendation that social

distancing be maintained in schools.

To join the virtual Board meeting, please register through GoToWebinar at:

Registration URL: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/3716073745732558604
Webinar ID: 290-633-371
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You must register for the event (note you do not need to enter your legal name to participate).
Once registered, you can attend the meeting through the online link, or by telephone (a call-in
number and audio PIN will be provided after you register and prior to the meeting).

PUBLIC COMMENTS

If you would like to make a public comment during the Public Comment section or during an
agenda item, you may do so in two ways: (1) click the "Raise Hand" icon on the control panel; or
(2) email your comment to comment@ecrchs.net and your comment will be read on the
record.

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING SENDING IN A WRITTEN COMMENT:

For anyone who wishes to send in a written comment to be read during Public Comments, you
are strongly encouraged to email your comment to the aforementioned email address at least
one (1) hour prior to the Official Board Meeting start time (e.g., by no later than 3:30 p.m. for a
4:30 p.m. Board Meeting start time). Otherwise, there is no guarantee that your comment will be
viewed and read during Public Comments. If your written comment is received and is expected
to be read on the record, your name and title/role will also be read on the record. If you wish to
not have your name read on the record, please indicate so in your email.

Please note that, in order to conduct an orderly meeting, all members of the public will be placed
on mute during the Board meeting, except during public comments. Note that for those who
elect to participate through the call-in number, you will not have the option of being unmuted
during the meeting.

The Public Comments agenda item is set aside for members of the audience to raise issues that
are not specifically on the agenda. However, due to public meeting laws, the Board can only
listen to your issue, not respond or take action. The Board may give direction to staff to respond
to your concern or you may be offered the option of returning with a citizen-requested
item. These presentations are limited to three (3) minutes and total time allotted to non-agenda
items will not exceed thirty (30) minutes. A member of the public who requires the use of a
translator, in order to receive the same opportunity as others to directly address the Board, shall
have twice the allotted time to speak. When addressing the Board, speakers are requested to
adhere to the time limits set forth. In order to maintain allotted time limits, the Board Chair may
modify speaker time allocations or the total amount of allotted time for an item.

Consent Agenda: All matters listed under the consent agenda are considered by the Board to be
routine and will be approved/enacted by the Board in one motion in the form listed below.
Unless specifically requested by a Board member for further discussion or removed from the
agenda, there will be no discussion of these items prior to the Board votes on them. The
Executive Director recommends approval of all consent agenda items.
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In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and upon request, El Camino Real
Alliance may furnish reasonable auxiliary aids and services to qualified individuals with
disabilities. Requests for disability related modifications or accommodations shall be made 24
hours prior to the meeting to David Hussey, in person, by email at comment@ecrchs.net, or by
calling (818) 595-7500.

Directors Present
Alexandra Ramirez (remote), Brad Wright (remote), Daniela Lopez-Vargas (remote), Danielle
Malconian (remote), Linda Ibach (remote), Steven Kofahl (remote)

Directors Absent
None

Guests Present
David Hussey (remote), Gregory Wood (remote), Kurt Lowry (remote), g.solkovits@ecrchs.net
(remote)

I. Opening Items

Brad Wright called a meeting of the board of directors of El Camino Real Charter High
School to order on Thursday Feb 24, 2022 at 4:20 PM.

Mr. Hussey led meeting members and attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance.

No request for public comments was received via email or from attendees during the
meeting.

II. SCHOOL BUSINESS

Mr. Wright made an opening statement to introduce and welcome Mr. Greg Solkovits to
the ECRA Board.

Mr. Solkovits made a brief statement in which he noted that he was pleased to join the
Board. He noted that he has spent over thirty-four years in public education, including

Call the Meeting to OrderA.

Record Attendance and GuestsB.

Pledge of AllegianceC.

Public CommentsD.

Welcome and Recognition of Official LAUSD Appointment of Mr. Greg Solkovits to
the ECRA Board

A.
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twenty-nine years involved at Monroe HS in the SFV. Mr. Solkovits noted that he places
an emphasis on collaborative opportunities and/or practices as he engages in his role.

Mr. Wright recognized that Mr. Solkovits is immediately afforded all voting rights and
privileges afforded to all ECRA Board members and that the work of the board will
continue to advance on behalf of the best interests of the school.

III. Closing Items

Mr. Kofahl moved adjourn meeting.

Ms. Malconian seconded the motion.

All members voted "Aye" in favor of adjourning the meeting.
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 4:25 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Kurt Lowry

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Approve Minutes of February 24, 2022, Regular Board Meeting

Section: II. Consent
Item: B. Approve Minutes of February 24, 2022, Regular Board Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Regular Board meeting on February 24, 2022
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El Camino Real Charter High School

Minutes

Regular Board meeting

Date and Time
Thursday February 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM

Location
Virtual

REGULAR BOARD MEETING

For board meeting materials, please go to the school's main office, or call (818) 595-7500. Some
board meeting materials are also posted on the school's website (https://ecrchs.net - click the
ECR Board tab).

VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING

The meeting of the Board of Directors will take place via a virtual/teleconferencing environment
based on the following:

1. California Assembly Bill 361, signed into law on September 16, 2021;
2. Governor Newsom's State of Emergency Declaration issued on March 4, 2020; and
3. County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health's recommendation that social distancing
be maintained in schools.

To join the virtual Board meeting, please register through GoToWebinar at:
Registration URL: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4723913591424836620
Webinar ID: 238-222-851
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You must register for the event (note you do not need to enter your legal name to participate).
Once registered, you can attend the meeting through the online link, or by telephone (a call-in
number and audio PIN will be provided after you register and prior to the meeting).

PUBLIC COMMENTS

If you would like to make a public comment during the Public Comment section or during an
agenda item, you may do so in two ways: (1) click the "Raise Hand" icon on the control panel
while in virtual attendance; or (2) email your comment to comment@ecrchs.net and your
comment will be read on the record.

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING SENDING IN A WRITTEN COMMENT:

For anyone who wishes to send in a written comment to be read during Public Comments, you
are strongly encouraged to email your comment to the aforementioned email address at least
one (1) hour prior to the Official Board Meeting start time (e.g., by no later than 3:30 p.m. for a
4:30 p.m. Board Meeting start time). Otherwise, there is no guarantee that your comment will be
viewed and read during Public Comments. If your written comment is received and is to be read
on the record, your name and title/role will also be read on the record. If you wish to not have
your name read on the record, please indicate so in your email.

In order to conduct an orderly meeting, all members of the public will be placed on mute during
the Board meeting, except when making a public comment. Please also note that those who
elect to participate in the meeting through the call-in number will not have the option of being
unmuted to speak during the public comments portion of the meeting.

The Public Comments agenda item is set aside for members of the audience to raise issues that
are not specifically on the agenda. However, due to public meeting laws, the Board can only
listen to your issue, not respond or take action. The Board may give direction to staff to respond
to your concern or you may be offered the option of returning with a citizen-requested
item. These presentations are limited to three (3) minutes and total time allotted to non-agenda
items will not exceed thirty (30) minutes. A member of the public who requires the use of a
translator, in order to receive the same opportunity as others to directly address the Board, shall
have twice the allotted time to speak. When addressing the Board, speakers are requested to
adhere to the time limits set forth. In order to maintain allotted time limits, the Board Chair may
modify speaker time allocations or the total amount of allotted time for an item.

Consent Agenda: All matters listed under the consent agenda are considered by the Board to be
routine and will be approved/enacted by the Board in one motion in the form listed below.
Unless specifically requested by a Board member for further discussion or removed from the
agenda, there will be no discussion of these items prior to the Board votes on them. The
Executive Director recommends approval of all consent agenda items.
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In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and upon request, El Camino Real
Alliance may furnish reasonable auxiliary aids and services to qualified individuals with
disabilities. Requests for disability related modifications or accommodations shall be made 24
hours prior to the meeting to David Hussey, in person, by email at comment@ecrchs.net, or by
calling (818) 595-7500.

Directors Present
Alexandra Ramirez (remote), Brad Wright (remote), Daniela Lopez-Vargas (remote), Danielle
Malconian (remote), Linda Ibach (remote), Steven Kofahl (remote)

Directors Absent
None

Guests Present
David Hussey (remote), Greg Solkovits (remote), Gregory Wood (remote), Kurt Lowry (remote),
MBreller@beaconpointe.com (remote)

I. Opening Items

Brad Wright called a meeting of the board of directors of El Camino Real Charter High
School to order on Thursday Feb 24, 2022 at 4:38 PM.

Mr. Solkovits' name appears under the heading "Others," but is recognized as a
Voter/Member.

Quorum established as all seven (7) board members were present.

Mr. Solkovits led meeting members, guests/panelists, and public attendees in the Pledge
of Allegiance.

One public comment was received/requested, that of Mr. Jon Wasser, ECRCHS Special
Education/IEP Coordinator, LGBTQ+ and GSA Advisor/Coordinator, who welcomed Mr.
Solkovits to the ECRCHS community and expressed a desire to collaborate with Mr.
Solkovits and members of the Board in supporting the ECRCHS community.

Call the Meeting to OrderA.

Record Attendance and GuestsB.

Pledge of AllegianceC.

Public CommentsD.

AB 361 Vote on Virtual Board MeetingsE.
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Danielle Malconian made a motion to Continue to convene Board Meetings in virtual
format as outlined in AB 361.
Seconded by Mr. Solkovits.

Mr. Kofahl stated for the record that he prefers to return to in-person Board meetings.

Motion carried 6 Ayes to 1 Nay/No.

Mr. Solkovits recorded an "Aye" vote.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Linda Ibach Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Steven Kofahl No

Danielle Malconian Aye

Mr. Monroy provided the UTLA update, noting the following items:

1. UTLA is dismayed at the ECRA Board for convening Board Meetings in virtual format
while teachers, staff, administrators, and students are on campus.

2. UTLA asks Mr. Wood if the establishment of the Capital Account is going to include
teacher input.

3. UTLA welcomes Mr. Solkovits.

4. UTLA thanks Mr. Kofahl for voting against the board continuing to meet via virtual
format.

Mr. Hussey provided his Executive Director Update, noting the following items:

* Mr. Hussey welcomed Mr. Solkovits and thanked him for volunteering for the board
member position.

* Per LADPH guidelines, the wearing of face masks outdoors for COVID-19 prevention is
optional for students and staff.

UTLA UpdateF.

Executive Director UpdateG.
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* School stakeholders are engaged in the WASC (Western Association of Schools and
Colleges) Accreditation Preparation process with meetings every two weeks. Thanks to
all for your efforts. Visit is next year.

* April 5-6 is our Charter Schools Division (CSD) Oversight visit and we are currently
working on that report. Mr. Bennett is primary point of contact.

* Special Education Administration, Teachers, and Staff have been preparing for the
LAUSD's District Validation Review (DVR) which is a process whereby LAUSD reviews
and monitors our special education programs, IEPs, services, and supports. Thanks to
Mrs. Larew, Mr. Kingery, and all special education teachers and staff, for their efforts.
DVR is in the third week of March.

* The bus program: ECRA board voted to have the Metro bus passes; program has
grown to 565 students from approximately 220 over the past two years. Cost savings of
over $151K. Thanks to the Board.

* Provided a sports update on winter sports; Girls Soccer; shooting for 15 CIF
chanpionship; Girls basketball playoffs; Alex Waitsman, girls and Jacob Rios, in
Bakersfield, for State Wrestling championships; Great job to Mr. Terndrup in that
program; Spring sports now underway, so baseball, softball, boys volleyball, boys and
girls lacrosse, track and field, boys tennis.

* Congratulated ECRCHS Academic Decathlon team for winning silver at the Southern
CA Independent Charter Schools Competition; Team Earned 58 medals; Marisol
Mendoza posted highest score in the State. Team will compete in the State competition
next month. Please congratulate the Team.

*Counselors are working on Fall programming. Thanked History Teachers for allowing
students to meet with their counselors to get classes programmed and to plan their
futures.

* Thanked Mr. Wright and Members of the Board for their time.

Mr. Wood provided his CBO Update, noting the following items:

* Welcomed Mr. Solkovits to the Board.

* Reviewed ADA and enrollment numbers; ADA percentages at 90%, down from typical
96% average ADA, in large part due to Omicron COVID-19 variant.

Chief Business Officer UpdateH.
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* 152 students below target daily attendance/budgeted amount or $1.6M million funding
shortfall.

* We are in midst of second interim budget report preparation and ADA will reflect the
shortage and will be presented at next month's board meeting.

* Cafeteria Financial Summary: over 35% of our student body; those numbers are strong
and support our LCFF; YTD $78K profit; excess funds/profit will be used to invest in
capital projects and improvements for the Cafeteria.

* Mr. Wood noted that he will address the Cafeteria Request for Proposal (RFP) process
later during the Board meeting.

No Committee updates were provided.

Ms. Malconian noted that anything that she has to share will be shared later during the
meeting agenda.

Mr. Wright invited members to share any updates, noted as follows:

Ms. Ramirez shared that she had been impressed during a recent visit to campus and
after observing Ms. Gregorio's classroom instruction.

Mr. Solkovits shared that he is looking forward to working with all stakeholders and I have
a long history in public schools and with collaborating with stakeholders and look forward
to collaborating with everyone.

Ms. Malconian shared that she heard (acknowledged) the earlier request to consider the
board meeting in person and that the Board will address that in the near future.

Mr. Wright noted that while some feel entitled to speak above their pay grade, he noted
that all members of the board serve voluntarily on behalf of the entire community.

II. Consent

Danielle Malconian made a motion to approve the minutes from Regular Board Meeting
01-27-2022 Regular Board Meeting on 01-27-22.
Steven Kofahl seconded the motion.
Mr. Solkovits voted to abstain from this vote due to the fact that he just joined the Board.

Committee UpdatesI.

Board Chair ReportJ.

Approve Minutes of January 27, 2022, Regular Board MeetingA.
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The Motion passed 6 Ayes with 1 Abstention.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Steven Kofahl Aye

Danielle Malconian Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Linda Ibach Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Alexandra Ramirez made a motion to approve the January 2022 Check Registers.
Daniela Lopez-Vargas seconded the motion.
Mr. Solkovits voted "Aye."
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Danielle Malconian Aye

Steven Kofahl Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Linda Ibach Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Danielle Malconian made a motion to approve the January 2022 Credit Card Charges.
Alexandra Ramirez seconded the motion.
Mr. Solkovits voted "Aye."
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Danielle Malconian Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Linda Ibach Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Steven Kofahl Aye

III. Investment

Mr. Wood, CBO, introduced Mr. Breller, Investment Advisor of Beacon Pointe, who
provided the Investment Update, with highlights as follows:

Review and Vote on January 2022 Check RegistersB.

Review and Vote on January 2022 Credit Card ChargesC.

Investment UpdateA.
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* Mr. Wood noted that Mr. Breller had presented the full report during the recent Finance
and Investment Committee Meeting, so he will present highlights and answer questions
about his report.

* Re: page 2: Provided a brief market summary; spooked by Russian invasion of Ukraine
and spooked by Inflation and Fed's possible 5-8 expected rate hikes.

* Was a great quarter and calendar; 11% quarters and 28% annual returns shouldn't be
expected at all times.

* All of calendar, still a 16% return in Stocks, althought paring back. International and
small cap stocks aren't performing as well; large cap a good place to be.

* Bonds for capital preservation and bond yields not providing much, but aren't taking the
brunt of volatility. Alt. investments included in portfolio, too.

* Re: page 5: OPEB account preview of slide report; far right column is since inception;
down September, really strong 4th quarter; equities 5% most from international and
emerging markets which Breller likes long term, while experiencing downturn due to
international goings on.

* Portfolio looks like its benchmark.

* Bottom of p. 5 - Investment policy is what guides Beacon Pointe's investment strategy.
Range is wherein we must play and check in on a quarterly basis. If we see a no, and
we meet and address the issue. On a quarterly basis, we meet and ask how the advisor
addresses that need.

*. Reviewed fund managers and asset classes of the Total Composite; Discussed active
and passively managed funds; We will look at these funds' positionality and we'll review
each quarter and we don't currently have any recommendations to hire/fire fund
mangagers.

* Reviewed General Fund account: OPEB 70% stock 30% bond allocation. General
Fund is opposite: 30% stock and 70% bond.

* Mr. Wood added for those board members who more recently joined the board that
Beacon Pointe had been hired through the appropriate Request for Proposal (RFP)
process, and is fully vetted, strong references; and can attest to Mr. Breller's and Beacon
Pointe's responsiveness and that they are managing within the investment policy
guidelines.

* Mr. Kofahl commented that this Investment presentation was the best he's experienced
in terms of understanding terms, etc.
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* Ms. Malconian noted that for any member who would like more information, they may
watch the video of the recent Finance and Investment Committee meeting.

* Mr. Wright praised and thanked Mr. Breller and Mr. Wood for their partnership and
report.

IV. Financial

Mr. Wood, CBO, provided the January 2022 Financial Update, with highlights as follows:

* This report is provided in partnership with ICON School management, who does our
back-end reports. This report had been provided in detail during the recent Finance and
Investment Committee Meeting.

* Balance Sheet - compares assets (7.5M highter than last year; liability are down 1.7M);
net assets position is up 9M; one comment to detail is that future reports will reflect more
detail/itemization of "unrestricted net assets."

* Cash Accounts - on hand 22.6M; PPP bank account 3.8M; if board approves later, we
will consolidate these funds in the general fund (close the PPP account, tbd).

* Profit and Loss Summary - LCFF State, Funding, local; Market Value; YTD per market
value reflects a loss position and we don't budget for that. 2nd interim will reflect updated
revenues and expenses; As a result of our audit, federal budget 6M; our interim report
that due to the timing of the forgiveness having taken effect last year (reported for last
year). Net income reflects 312K operating income and not just overall.

* Profit and Loss YTD - massive swing when looking at investment account; FMV creates
massive swing; 800K loss; great market conditions last year (2.3 or 2.4 gain), reflecting a
$3M swing on that line alone; salaries in January increased with on and off-schedule with
retro adjustments so we have started to see those reflected here in the Cert. and Class.
Salaries lines; textbooks and supplies amounts higher with in-person instruction, but not
a surprise.

* Budget Comparison YTD - January vs. interim numbers; FMV reflected on an actual
basis; fed. rev. reflects removal of PPP that is reclassified to last year; expenditure lines
reflects 7 months of 12 or 58% of the year; we'll reproject numbers based on next
month's 2nd interim;

* Department Budgets - Another agenda item for next year; department budgets will
reflect expenditures; Instructional materials: we are planning a whole budget calendar
through which we will have more detailed information at the department level.

January 2022 Financial UpdateA.
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* The remaining slides reflect line item accounts generated from our system.

Ms. Vanessa Pineda, ECR Auditor from Christy White and Associate, Inc., presented a
brief overview of the recently completed 2020-2021 Audit Report, with highlights as
follows:

* Mr. Wood noted that this is our second year with Christy White and Associates and
noted that Ms. Pineda has been our auditor during both years. Mr. Wood noted that we
view our working relationship with Ms. Pineda and Christy White and Associates, Inc., as
strong/positive, or words to this effect.

* Audit Repot reflects year ended June 30, 2021.

* ECR's responsibilities are to ensure effective internal controls, financial statements, and
prepare, and manage the budget;

* Auditor's responsibilities include to come in and audit financial statements, and provide
an opinion, and provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are materially
correct; we also do federal/State compliance testing; our opinion does not address the
financial condition of the entity, nor does it provide absolute assurance;

* PDF p. 4 - Bottom - Our first opinion is over financial statements; in our opinion, we
believe that the financial statements are presented fairly in all material respects are in
accordance with general accepted accounting principals in the USA. In summary, this is
an unmodified opinion which is the best opinion you can receive. No significant
deficiencies nor material weaknesses.

* PDF p. 31 - Internal controls over financial reporting; purpose is provide our review of
internal controls; we use our testing of internal controls to provide an opinion about
financial statements;

* PDF p. 33 - Our second opinion is over federal compliance; this audit year (2020-2021)
federal COVID funding was central; we tested required compliance on those funds; based
on our test, we provided an unmodified opinion, again it's the best opinion one can
receive, as we noted no significant deficiencies or material weaknesses.

* PDF p. 34 - State compliance opinion - We have a clean, unmodified opinion of ECR's
State Compliance in all material respects.

2020-2021 Audit ReportB.
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* PDF p. 35 - Ms. Pineda reviewed the procedures performed as listed on p. 35 (including
distance learning, instructional time, CA clean energy, attendance, teacher credentials,
etc.) to ensure that all procedures were in compliance.

* PDF p. 37 - Summary of all opinions; completely clear; no issues or findings or
deficiencies; no prior year audit findings, thank you to Greg and ICON and
congratulations. We appreciate your hard work and again, thank you.

Mr. Wright thanked Ms. Pineda for her report and professionalism.

Mr. Wood noted Ms. Pineda's availability and recognized Ms. Pineda and Christy White
and Associates for being available to help us remain in compliance.

Mr. Wood discussed this item, with highlights including the following:

* I recognize that there was a question at the opening of our meeting and this item is for
the purpose of having a discussion about the possibility of opening up an account with
some of our available unrestricted funds to be designated to an account for the sole
purpose of paying for capital projects.

* Our Capital Committee recently met to discuss this and LAUSD provided us an
extensive list of projects and funding associated with various projects for our school's
consideration.

* To be clear, if we were to open such account for the designated purpose and some
economic or financial calamity should befall our organization, with Board approval, these
funds could be made available if needed and directed.

* We have a discussed a process to continue to add to this account; questions include
when would be deposit, invest, access, and/or pull out these monies; what decisions we
make would be determined based on projects dates/costs.

* Ms. Malconian added that she supports setting aside unrestricted funds into a form of
investment account for capital projects; at this point we are waiting for committee reports
and LAUSD's report to determine how much money is needed to set aside for short-term
and long-term in order to determine investment account status.

* Mr. Wood noted that this process should be stakeholder-driven and allow some weigh-
in and should not happen in a vacuum.

Discuss the Possibility of Creating a Capital Reserve Account and Need to
Designate Some Unrestricted Funds Amount(s) to this newly Proposed Designated
Account.

C.
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* Mr. Hussey noted that he did reach out to various stakeholders for capitalization
projects and he did ask for and obtain some input which informed the creation of the
capital projects committee in the first place.

V. School Business

Mr. Hussey confirmed that this agenda item no longer applies.

The employee in question had submitted a formal resignation in lieu of possible board
action that might have resulted in dismissal/termination.

Mr. Hussey provided an overview of the five questions to which ECR had to provide
responses to the CDE as part of the LCAP Annual Supplement Mid-Year Report, as
noted below:

1. Engage all stakeholders - ssc, pd advisory, quarterly parent advisory committees; we
continue to seek input from all stakeholder groups.

2. N/A as we do not receive additional funding related to this item.

3. Funding to support professional development and covid safety protocols, supplies, and
transtion to and from distance learning and back to in person; hired 4 college tutors,
provided tutoring, purchased writing materials to support EL instruction.

4. Successes; more tutoring; PPP well-stocked with COVID supplies; completed network
upgrades, expanded maintenance hours to ensure a clean and safe campus; Challenges
include getting students to partake in the tutoring in the core subjects; started a ten-week
SEL mentoring program for girls; Sign-ups have been slow, but we continue to work in
this area; major facilities projects delayed due to COVID-19 related supply chain delays;

5. How LEA (ECRCHS) is using its fiscal resources:

* Goals 1 and 2 - EL Reading and Writing Curriculum; LTEL Writing Workshops;
Additional Professional Development for Teachers

* Goal 2 - Additional Tutoring Offerings in After-School Program, Addl. Summer School
Support; Addl. In-Class Support

* Goal 3 - Targeted EL Intervention Curriculum; Addl. Supplies and Materials

Possible Employee Request for Board to Hear Statement of Charges that Cause
Exists Supporting Dismissal/Termination from Employment

A.

Discuss Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) Annual Supplement Mid-Year
Report

B.
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* Goal 4 - Increased Parent workshops and meetings to support all students; Addl. Mental
Health support staff

* Goal 5 - Addl. Counselors and College workshops focused on school to college
pipeline.

Linda Ibach made a motion to approve proposed legal updates to the 2021-2022 Parent-
Student Handbook.
Danielle Malconian seconded the motion.
Dr. Lowry presented a brief summary of proposed legal updates to the 2021-2022 Parent-
Student Handbook, highlighting the general purpose of each appendix item listed in the
description of the agenda item. He noted that our legal team had proposed revisions to
the P-S Handbook based on a number of new laws that went into effect in January and/or
that had yet to be incorporated into the P-S Handbook.

Dr. Lowry noted that dates and/or other information in the P-S Handbook would still need
to be updated/revised and that all P-S Handbook and Employee Handbook revisions are
typically made during the Summer months that precede the "next" academic year.

Accordingly, Dr. Lowry noted that he will continue working with our legal team to
incorporate additional changes to dates, language/conventions, policies, and/or law(s)
ahead of the 2022-2023 academic year.

Mr. Kofahl noted that there is no Appendix Y and that he hopes that the Legal Team will
do what they can to condense the Parent-Student Handbook because the current version
proposed is 290 pages.

Mr. Solkovits cast an "Aye" vote.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Danielle Malconian Aye

Steven Kofahl Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Linda Ibach Aye

Danielle Malconian made a motion to approve proposed closure of the Paycheck
Protection Program (PPP) account and proprosed reallocation of funds.

Discuss and Vote on Updates to the 2021-22 Parent Student HandbookC.

Discuss and Vote on Closure of Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) Account and
Reallocation of Funds

D.
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Alexandra Ramirez seconded the motion.
Mr. Wood discussed the proposed closure of the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) as
a result of the PPP loan having been forgiven.

He proposed reallocating funds to meet school-based needs.

Mr. Solkovits voted "Aye."

The Motion passed 7 - 0.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Steven Kofahl Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Danielle Malconian Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Linda Ibach Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Linda Ibach made a motion to approve the 5GB Internet Line from AT&T and Spectrum
for the Main Campus and 1GB Internet Line from Spectrum for the Shoup Campus.
Steven Kofahl seconded the motion.
Mr. Hussey noted that a multi-year contract renewal must be board approved. He noted
that ECR qualifies for E-rate 60% savings for 3-year contract.

He previewed proposals and costs.

Mr. Solkovits inquired about existing quality of services and service to which Mr. Hussey
responded that ECR had experienced no major disruptions.

Mr. Solkovits voted "Aye."
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Steven Kofahl Aye

Danielle Malconian Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Linda Ibach Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Discuss and Vote Multi-Year Renewal for Internet Service Provider Main Campus
and Shoup.

E.

Discuss and Vote on 1:1 Laptops for Incoming Freshmen 2022-2023 School YearF.
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Linda Ibach made a motion to approve the purchase of 1,000 Lenovo 300e laptops for
incoming freshmen for the 2022-2023 academic year.
Danielle Malconian seconded the motion.
Mr. Hussey presented this item, including ECRCHS's need to purchase laptops, plus an
extra amount, to provide a 1:1 laptop issuance ratio in order to support incoming
freshmen technology access and learning.

Mr. Hussey presented the three bids and cost of proposals and presented the bid
recommended to the Board for approval, which is GST's proposal.

Mr. Kofahl asked if proposals were based on a consistent number of laptops, brands,
models, requirements, specifications, etc., to which Mr. Hussey replied in the affirmative.

Mr. Solkovits asked whether or not teachers had been consulted in the process of
selection of what technology devices might be best for their students, to which Mr.
Hussey responded that there is generally a technology survey provided.

Mr. Solkovits asked to what extent our being a Lenovo repair center influenced the
school's recommended purchase of Lenovo laptops as opposed to other laptops,
including those that are American-made and/or that contain American components, to
which Mr. Delgado noted that the school could explore other options, but given
considerations of cost and quality, and that other schools are also utilizing the same or
similar products, Lenovos are the most cost-efficient, cost-effective, and easiest to work
on. Finding American-made, other than Microsoft, will be difficult and those are made in
Mexico.

Mr. Solkovits asked whether or not any consideration had been made to buying
American-made devices so as to pre-empt damage to American-made companies, to
which Mr. Hussey noted that no specific consideration had been made as to whether or
not the provider was an American company.

Ms. Lopez-Vargas asked if the 1000 Quantity takes into consideration any loaners or
replacements that might be needed and Mr. Hussey responded in the affirmative.

Mr. Delgado noted that the team meets to discuss items of concerns, notes that we have
been able to receive top-tier support from Lenovo as well as provide support.

Mr. Solkovits voted "Aye" on the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Danielle Malconian Aye

Steven Kofahl Aye

Linda Ibach Aye
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Roll Call

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Mr. Hussey presented this item, noting the following:

* this position has been a need and is a budgeted item;

* we haven't had a comparable salary study so we wanted to propose this to the board for
consideration

* our scale goes up to fifteen years

*It's been difficult for us to fill this position due to salary scale.

Mr. Wright noted that we've had two LVNs in the past month.

Mr. Hussey noted that we've had LVNs through an agency and we'd like to hire an
ECRCHS employee who will stay here and we offer a comprehensive benefits package
and noted that the position would be represented by AFSCME.

Mr. Solkovits asked if this is a union-represented position, did ECRA negotiate the salary
with the union, to which Mr. Hussey noted that we are currently in negotiations with
AFSCME beginning tomorrow and we will include this item accordingly during
negotiations.

Mr. Hussey noted that the best thing to do is to take no action now and take this up at the
next board meeting.

Ms. Malconian asked if that this delay might prohibit the hiring of a needed LVN.

Mr. Wright noted that the board will take up this item at the next board meeting.

Accordingly, no vote was taken on this item pending further information to be provided
ahead of a likely vote during the March Regular Board Meeting or a Special Board
Meeting, whichever occurs first.

Alexandra Ramirez made a motion to approve the proposed 2022-2023 Budget Planning
Calendar.

Discussion and Vote on Proposed Revised Salary Table for Licensed Vocational
Nurse (LVN) position.

G.

Discussion and Vote on Proposed 2022-2023 Budget Planning CalendarH.
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Danielle Malconian seconded the motion.
Mr. Wood presented the proposed Budget Planning Calendar, noting that he had also
presented the proposed Budget Planning Calendar during the recent Finance and
Investment Committee Meeting.

Mr. Solkovits voted "Aye."
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Danielle Malconian Aye

Linda Ibach Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Steven Kofahl Aye

Motion to approve the proposed Request for Proposals (RFPs) process as related to
Food Services.
Steven Kofahl seconded the motion.
Mr. Wood provided an overview of the Food Services Request for Proposals (RFPs)
process, noting that every five (5) years LEAs are expected to seek bids/proposals for
food services contracts.

Mr. Wood noted that the CDE provided ECRCHS a one-year extension due to the
pandemic, so that is why ECRCHS will solicit RFPs/bids and make a recommendation to
the Board for a vote ahead of the new fiscal year that begins July 1, 2022.

Mr. Solkovits made the motion to approve the proposed request for RFPs process.

Mr. Solkovits cast an "Aye" vote.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Linda Ibach Aye

Steven Kofahl Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Danielle Malconian Aye

Danielle Malconian made a motion to approve the proposed 2022-2023 School Calendar.
Steven Kofahl seconded the motion.

Discussion of Food Services Update and Vote on Request for Proposals (RFP) as
Relate to Food Services

I.

Discuss and Vote on the Proposed 2022-23 School CalendarJ.

17 of 19Powered by BoardOnTrack

El Camino Real Charter High School - Regular Board meeting - Minutes - Thursday February 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM

28 of 158Powered by BoardOnTrack

El Camino Real Charter High School - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM



Mr. Hussey presented this item, noting the following:

* He thanked Mr. Bennett and the Calendar Committee for their work on the proposed
calendar and getting it presented to the Board.

* Mr. Hussey noted that he had presented the calendar to staff/school stakeholders who
had three weeks to provide feedback on the calendar.

* Mr. Hussey noted that calendar is similar to previous calendars and he noted a few
important dates for holidays and breaks, as well as the proposed first day of school,
August 8th, for the 2022-2023.

Mr. Solkovits asked if UTLA participates on the Calendar Committee, and Mr. Hussey
replied, "yes."

Ms. Lopez-Vargas asked if the calendar factors in the meeting of required instructional
minutes, and Mr. Hussey replied, "yes, plus extra."

Mr. Wright asked Mr. Hussey if UTLA plays a truly active part on the Calendar
Committee, to which Mr. Hussey replied that all members are as active as they want to
be on the committee.

Mr. Solkovits asked if the Calendar committee considered or factored in Jewish and/or
Muslim community dates/holidays, to which Mr. Hussey referenced the Jewish holidays
(Rosh Hashanah and Yom Kippur).

Dr. Lowry noted for information purposes that Muslim or Persian community holiday
considerations might include Ramadan (April/May) and/or Nowruz/Norooz (March;
Persian New Year).

Mr. Solkovits cast an "Aye" vote.

The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Steven Kofahl Aye

Danielle Malconian Aye

Linda Ibach Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Mr. Wright announced that the Board was going into Closed Session at 7:15 p.m.

VI. Closed Session

A.
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This item had been pulled/removed from both Open Session and Closed Session.

Item discussed.

Item discussed.

Item discussed. Mr. Hussey, Mr. Wood, and Dr. Lowry recused themselves from this
discussion.

Item discussed.

VII. Reconvene to Open Session

Mr. Wright announced that the Board returned to Open Session at 8:21 p.m.

Mr. Wright reported that no Board Action(s) had been taken during Closed Session.

VIII. Closing Items

Steven Kofahl made a motion to adjourn the Board Meeting.
Mr. Solkovits seconded the Motion to adjourn.

All members voted "Aye" in favor of adjourning the meeting.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 8:22 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Kurt Lowry

Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release

Conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated LitigationB.

Conference with Legal Counsel - Existing LitigationC.

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION: Executive DirectorD.

Conference with Labor NegotiatorsE.

Report on Actions Taken in Closed Session, If AnyA.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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El Camino Real Charter High School

Minutes

Special Board Meeting

Date and Time
Wednesday March 2, 2022 at 4:30 PM

Location
Virtual

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

For board meeting materials, please go to the school's main office, or call (818) 595-7500. Some
board meeting materials are also posted on the school's website (https://ecrchs.net - click the
ECR Board tab).

VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING

VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING The meeting of the Board of Directors will take place via a
virtual/teleconferencing environment based on the following:
1. California Assembly Bill 361, signed into law on September 16, 2021;
2. Governor Newsom's State of Emergency Declaration issued on March 4, 2020; and
3. County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health's recommendation that social

distancing be maintained in schools.

To join the virtual Board meeting, please register through GoToWebinar at:

Registration URL: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/309265554523385615
Webinar ID: 552-183-523
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You must register for the event (note you do not need to enter your legal name to participate).
Once registered, you can attend the meeting through the online link, or by telephone (a call-in
number and audio PIN will be provided after you register and prior to the meeting).

PUBLIC COMMENTS

If you would like to make a public comment during the Public Comment section or during an
agenda item, you may do so in two ways: (1) click the "Raise Hand" icon on the control panel; or
(2) email your comment to comment@ecrchs.net and your comment will be read on the
record.

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING SENDING IN A WRITTEN COMMENT:

For anyone who wishes to send in a written comment to be read during Public Comments, you
are strongly encouraged to email your comment to the aforementioned email address at least
one (1) hour prior to the Official Board Meeting start time (e.g., by no later than 3:30 p.m. for a
4:30 p.m. Board Meeting start time). Otherwise, there is no guarantee that your comment will be
viewed and read during Public Comments. If your written comment is received and is expected
to be read on the record, your name and title/role will also be read on the record. If you wish to
not have your name read on the record, please indicate so in your email.

Please note that, in order to conduct an orderly meeting, all members of the public will be placed
on mute during the Board meeting, except during public comments. Note that for those who
elect to participate through the call-in number, you will not have the option of being unmuted
during the meeting.

The Public Comments agenda item is set aside for members of the audience to raise issues that
are not specifically on the agenda. However, due to public meeting laws, the Board can only
listen to your issue, not respond or take action. The Board may give direction to staff to respond
to your concern or you may be offered the option of returning with a citizen-requested
item. These presentations are limited to three (3) minutes and total time allotted to non-agenda
items will not exceed thirty (30) minutes. A member of the public who requires the use of a
translator, in order to receive the same opportunity as others to directly address the Board, shall
have twice the allotted time to speak. When addressing the Board, speakers are requested to
adhere to the time limits set forth. In order to maintain allotted time limits, the Board Chair may
modify speaker time allocations or the total amount of allotted time for an item.

Consent Agenda: All matters listed under the consent agenda are considered by the Board to be
routine and will be approved/enacted by the Board in one motion in the form listed below.
Unless specifically requested by a Board member for further discussion or removed from the
agenda, there will be no discussion of these items prior to the Board votes on them. The
Executive Director recommends approval of all consent agenda items.
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In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and upon request, El Camino Real
Alliance may furnish reasonable auxiliary aids and services to qualified individuals with
disabilities. Requests for disability related modifications or accommodations shall be made 24
hours prior to the meeting to David Hussey, in person, by email at comment@ecrchs.net, or by
calling (818) 595-7500.

Directors Present
Alexandra Ramirez (remote), Brad Wright (remote), Daniela Lopez-Vargas (remote), Danielle
Malconian (remote), Linda Ibach (remote)

Directors Absent
Gregg Solkovits, Steven Kofahl

Guests Present
David Hussey (remote), Gregory Wood (remote), Kurt Lowry (remote)

I. Opening Items

Brad Wright called a meeting of the board of directors of El Camino Real Charter High
School to order on Wednesday Mar 2, 2022 at 4:32 PM.

Quorum established with 5 Members present.

Dr. Lowry led the Members and public attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Dr. Lowry reported that no requests to make a public comment were received via email or
from meeting attendees present.

II. SCHOOL BUSINESS

Danielle Malconian made a motion to approve the proposed revised salary table for the
Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN) Position.
Daniela Lopez-Vargas seconded the motion.

Call the Meeting to OrderA.

Record Attendance and GuestsB.

Pledge of AllegianceC.

Public CommentsD.

Discuss and Vote on Proposed Revised Salary Table for Licensed Vocational
Nurse (LVN) Position.

A.
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Mr. Hussey presented this item and stated the need exists to attract and retain quality
employees on behalf of the overall needs of the school, the nurse's office, and students'
needs, and as quickly as possible.

Mr. Wright acknowledge the need, noting that he had recently visited the nurse's office
wherein a student had had an urgent need for medical attention.

Ms. Lopez-Vargas asked Mr. Hussey if the person(s) hired for the LVN position would be
eligible for bilingual pay differential as is provided for various other classified staff
positions, to which Mr. Hussey replied in the affirmative.

Mr. Solkovits and Mr. Kofahl were absent during this meeting/vote.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

Alexandra Ramirez Aye

Daniela Lopez-Vargas Aye

Steven Kofahl Absent

Danielle Malconian Aye

Brad Wright Aye

Gregg Solkovits Absent

Linda Ibach Aye

III. Closing Items

Brad Wright made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Linda Ibach seconded the motion.
Board members present voted via voice in favor of adjournment.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 4:39 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Kurt Lowry

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Review and Vote on February 2022 Check Registers

Section: II. Consent
Item: D. Review and Vote on February 2022 Check Registers
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material:
03.17.22_Agenda_Item_IV.B._General_Acct_Register_1_of_4_1_.pdf
March_17__22_Agenda_Item_IV.B._Checking_Acct_Register_2_of_4_1_.pdf
March_17__22_Agenda_Item_IV.B._Vendor_Spending_3_of_4_1_.pdf
March_17__22_Agenda_Item_IV.B._ASB_Register_4_of_4_1_.pdf
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Check Register
Account: 1761 General

El Camino Real HS
Feb 2022 Grand Total:  350,254.96$        

Name Check Number Date Memo Amount Period
Purchase Power (Pitney Bowes) 220228-01 2/28/2022 Postage Meter and Supplies for 2021-2022 32.00$                     Feb 2022

PenServ Plan Services ACH220201-01 2/1/2022 403(B) Funding 01/16-01/31/22 35,850.00$             Feb 2022
Purchase Power (Pitney Bowes) ACH220202-01 2/2/2022 220202 postage Meter and Supplies for 2021-2022 209.36$                   Feb 2022
U.S. Bank National Association ACH220204-01 2/4/2022 22-January 6539 Credit Card Charges 35,934.05$             Feb 2022

CharterSafe ACH220204-02 2/4/2022 INV#37516 February Workers Comp & Insurance 56,363.00$             Feb 2022
PenServ Plan Services ACH220216-01 2/16/2022 403(B) Funding  01/01-01/15/2022 780.00$                   Feb 2022

Texas Life Insurance Company ACH220217-01 2/17/2022 SM0F6Z20220213001 Supplemental Life Insurance 2/14/2022 257.75$                   Feb 2022
U.S. Bank National Association (OPEB) ACH220217-02 2/17/2022 02/22 OPEB Funding 220,000.00$           Feb 2022

California Department of Tax & Fee Administration ACH220218-01 2/18/2022 0-024-605-374 Q1 Prepayment 1 380.90$                   Feb 2022
Solupay Merchant 2/3/2022 xx0888 PCI Compliance Fees 2.95$                       Feb 2022
Solupay Merchant 2/3/2022 xx1886 PCI compliance Fees 2.95$                       Feb 2022
Solupay Merchant 2/3/2022 xx1886 Merchant Processing Fees 100.14$                   Feb 2022
Solupay Merchant 2/3/2022 xx0888 Merchant Processing Fees 113.29$                   Feb 2022
City National Bank 2/23/2022 ANALYSIS ACTIVITY FOR 01/22 228.57$                   Feb 2022
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Check Register
Account: 1796 AP

El Camino Real HS
Feb 2022 Grand Total:  682,979.95$     

Name Check Number VOID Date Memo Amount Period

Barnathan, Lee 16234 2/2/2022 02/02/22 Girls Soccer Officials 129.00$                   Feb 2022
Shayan Afzali 16235 2/2/2022 02/02/22 Girls Soccer Officials 83.00$                      Feb 2022

Thomas Bromhead 16236 2/2/2022 02/02/22 Girls Soccer Officials 129.00$                   Feb 2022
Charles Blattner 16237 2/3/2022 02/03/22 Girls Basketball Officials 157.00$                   Feb 2022

Ruel Poticar 16238 2/3/2022 2/03/22 Girls Basketball Officials 157.00$                   Feb 2022
Stephanie Cruz 16239 2/4/2022 02/04/22 Girls Basketball Officials 73.00$                      Feb 2022

Jovany Rodriguez Hernandez 16240 2/4/2022 2/04/22 Girls Basketball Officials 84.00$                      Feb 2022
Lindsay Imber 16241 2/4/2022 02/04/22 Girls Basketball Officials 157.00$                   Feb 2022

ULINE, INC. 16242 2/4/2022 143524732 SECURITY CARTS/Cage for expanded PPE storage 671.00$                   Feb 2022
Adan Palacios 16243 2/4/2022 02/04/22 Girls Soccer Officials 129.00$                   Feb 2022

Brigido Cota-Lorenz 16244 2/4/2022 02/04/22 Girls Soccer Officials 83.00$                      Feb 2022
Bryan Vadhin 16245 2/4/2022 INV 210 50 Question Tests 500.00$                   Feb 2022

Allied Private Investigations & Security Services, LLC 16246 2/4/2022 INV ELC 1032 Security Services 12/01-12/17/21 22,593.77$              Feb 2022
Devon Walker 16247 2/7/2022 INV#5161 True Health 4ever Guest Speaker 2/15/2022 1,000.00$                Feb 2022

Jacqueline Thomas 16248 2/7/2022 INV#1 Speakers for Virtual Celebration of African American History 5,500.00$                Feb 2022
Efren Avila 16249 2/7/2022 2022 CIF-LA Girls Water Polo Playoffs, 1st Round 83.00$                      Feb 2022

Evgeny Sedov 16250 2/7/2022 2022 CIF-LA Girls Water Polo Playoffs, 1st Round REF 83.00$                      Feb 2022
Jose Vargas 16251 2/8/2022 2/4/22 Girls Soccer Officials 129.00$                   Feb 2022

Diamant, Shay 16252 2/8/2022 02/08/22 Girls Soccer Officials 83.00$                      Feb 2022
Ralph Peck 16253 2/8/2022 2/8/22 - JV Girls Basketball vs Cleveland HS REF 73.00$                      Feb 2022

Michael Fishman 16254 2/8/2022 2/8/22 - JV Girls Basketball vs Cleveland HS UMP 73.00$                      Feb 2022
Keesha Pringle 16255 2/8/2022 2/8/22 - Varsity Girls Basketball vs Cleveland HS REF 84.00$                      Feb 2022
Catherine Conti 16256 2/8/2022 2/8/22 Varsity Girls Basketball vs Cleveland HS UMP 84.00$                      Feb 2022

Cameron Pirkhahkohan 16257 2/8/2022 2/8/22 Boys Soccer vs Cleveland HS Official 129.00$                   Feb 2022
Poria Rakhsha 16258 2/8/2022 2/8/22 Varsity Boys Soccer vs Cleveland HS REF 2 70.00$                      Feb 2022
Carranza, Julio 16259 2/8/2022 2/8/22 Boy Soccer vs Cleveland HS Official 142.00$                   Feb 2022

Gevork Gevorkyan 16260 2/8/2022 2/8/22 - JV Girls Soccer vs Cleveland HS Official 129.00$                   Feb 2022
Rios, Angel 16261 2/8/2022 Mileage to LACOE (Covid-19 testing Kits pick-up) 52.30$                      Feb 2022
Ralph Peck 16262 2/9/2022 2/9/22 - Varsity Baseball vs West Ranch HS Plate 89.00$                      Feb 2022

Carlos Astorga 16263 2/9/2022 2/9/22 - Varsity Baseball vs West Ranch HS Bases 85.00$                      Feb 2022
Goldsman, Gabriel 16264 2/9/2022 2/8/22 - Varsity Girls Soccer vs Cleveland HS Official 129.00$                   Feb 2022

Family and Consumer Sciences 16265 2/9/2022 3/24-3/26 Conference 660.00$                   Feb 2022
Bash, Steven 16266 2/10/2022 PD Course 375.00$                   Feb 2022

Mehdi Eskandari 16267 2/10/2022 2/10/22 - Varsity Boys Soccer vs Birmingham CCHS REF 83.00$                      Feb 2022
Andreh Arakelian 16268 2/10/2022 2/10/22 - Boys Soccer vs Birmingham CCHS REF 2 129.00$                   Feb 2022

Jaclyn Reilman 16269 2/10/2022 2/10/22 Boys Soccer vs Birmingham CCHS Official 129.00$                   Feb 2022
LAUSD - Maintenance & Operations 16270 2/10/2022 86172022-2 Facilities M & O Services performed at ECRCHS 52,362.34$              Feb 2022

Clark, Ashley 16271 2/11/2022 2/11/22 - Girls Basketball vs Birmingham CCHS Official 157.00$                   Feb 2022
Bryce C Jenkins 16272 2/11/2022 2/11/22 - JV Girls Basketball vs Birmingham CCHS UMP 73.00$                      Feb 2022

VOID 16273 VOID 2/11/2022 VOID -$                          Feb 2022
LACOE, Los Angeles County Office of Education 16274 2/11/2022 3/12/22 LACOE Field Trip 990.00$                   Feb 2022

DLL Financial Services, Inc. 16275 2/11/2022 Lease buyout for 6 sharp copiers 7,001.73$                Feb 2022
Sean Boldt 16276 2/2/2022 INV 1003 Paint Softball Bins 2,535.00$                Feb 2022

College Board 16277 2/11/2022 INV 382295893A PSAT Fees 34,938.00$              Feb 2022
Allied Private Investigations & Security Services, LLC 16278 2/11/2022 INV ELC 2027 Security Services 10/01/21-10/29/21 50,990.67$              Feb 2022

Chatsworth High School 16279 2/11/2022 3/12/22 Boys Volleyball Tournament Fee 300.00$                   Feb 2022
Ewing Irrigation Products, Inc. 16280 2/11/2022 INV 15905033 Baseball Field Maintenance 1,383.55$                Feb 2022

LAUSD - Maintenance & Operations 16281 2/14/2022 26933321 Facilities M & O Services performed at ECRCHS Q3 FY2021 10,418.36$              Feb 2022
LAUSD - Maintenance & Operations 16282 2/14/2022WSF321867 Facilities M & O Services performed at ECRCHS Q1 FY2022 20,900.00$              Feb 2022

Bryce C Jenkins 16283 2/16/2022 2/11/22 Girls Basketball Officials 84.00$                      Feb 2022
Carlos Alfaro 16284 2/16/2022 2/16/22 Girls Basketball Official 93.00$                      Feb 2022

Michael Johnston 16285 2/16/2022 2/16/22 Softball Officials 84.00$                      Feb 2022
Rockwell Printing Inc. 16286 2/16/2022 INV 38880 Updated Positive Prevention Health Curriculum 1,101.56$                Feb 2022

Stanbury Uniforms, LLC 16287 2/16/2022 2022 New Marching Band Uniform 36,956.25$              Feb 2022
Jon Stein 16288 2/16/2022 2/16/22 Girls Basketball Officials 93.00$                      Feb 2022
NJROTC 16289 2/16/2022 11/5/21 Football- Game Worker 250.00$                   Feb 2022
NJROTC 16290 2/16/2022 10/15/21 & 11/19/21 Football- Game Worker 500.00$                   Feb 2022

Barnathan, Lee 16291 2/17/20222/16/22 - #1 Varsity Boys Soccer vs #16 Fremont HS  2022 CIF-LA Boys Soccer Division 1 Playoffs, 1st Round AR 2 7878.00$                      Feb 2022
Jaclyn Reilman 16292 2/17/20222/16/22 - #1 Varsity Boys Soccer vs #16 Fremont HS 2022 CIF-LA Boys Soccer Division 1 Playoffs, 1st Round AR1 7878.00$                      Feb 2022

Cameron Pirkhahkohan 16293 2/17/20222/16/22 - #1 Varsity Boys Soccer vs #16 Fremont HS 2022 CIF-LA Boys Soccer Division 1 Playoffs, 1st Round REF 8989.00$                      Feb 2022
WGY Solutions LLC 16294 2/17/2022 ECR-2022-01 January Network Consulting Services 2,400.00$                Feb 2022

VOID 16295 VOID 2/17/2022 VOID -$                          Feb 2022
Jaclyn Reilman 16296 2/17/2022 2/17/22 Girls Soccer Officials 89.00$                      Feb 2022

Brigido Cota-Lorenz 16297 2/17/2022 2/17/22 Girls Soccer Officials 78.00$                      Feb 2022
Poria Rakhsha 16298 2/17/2022 2/17/22 Girls Soccer Officials 78.00$                      Feb 2022

Dan Kenney 16299 2/18/2022 2/19/22 - Girls Lacrosse vs El Segundo HS REF 78.00$                      Feb 2022
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Check Register
Account: 1796 AP

El Camino Real HS
Feb 2022 Grand Total:  682,979.95$     

Name Check Number VOID Date Memo Amount Period

Richard Gibbs 16300 2/18/2022 2/19/22 - Girls Lacrosse vs El Segundo HS UMPIRE-1 78.00$                      Feb 2022
John Gillespie 16301 2/18/2022 2/19/22 - Boys Lacrosse vs El Segundo HS REF 78.00$                      Feb 2022

Dale R Schleich 16302 2/18/2022 2/19/22 - Boys Lacrosse vs El Segundo HS UMPIRE - 78 78.00$                      Feb 2022
Edwin Ramirez 16303 2/18/2022 02/18/22 Boys Soccer Officials 78.00$                      Feb 2022

Jose Vargas 16304 2/18/2022 02/18/22 Boys Soccer Officials 78.00$                      Feb 2022
Michael Daniels 16305 2/18/2022 02/18/22 Boys Soccer Officials 89.00$                      Feb 2022

Vargas, Ted 16306 2/18/2022 02/18/22 Girls Basketball Officials 93.00$                      Feb 2022
Mark Sawyer 16307 2/18/2022 02/18/22 Girls Basketball Officials 93.00$                      Feb 2022

Chartwells Division Services 16308 2/18/2022 INV 4034900119 PD Meals 152.75$                   Feb 2022
Worthen, Kena 16309 2/18/2022 Winter Guard WGI Entry Fees 395.00$                   Feb 2022

Madraswala, Rashida 16310 2/18/2022 Science Supplies 27.06$                      Feb 2022
Reyes, Roxanna 16311 2/18/2022 Mileage to drop off report cards 11.98$                      Feb 2022
Abdon Rosales 16312 2/18/2022 Tree Trimming 012022 1,550.00$                Feb 2022

VOID 16313 VOID 2/22/2022 VOID -$                          Feb 2022
David Reyes 16314 2/22/2022 2/22/22 Girls Basketball Officials 89.00$                      Feb 2022
Zina Jones 16315 2/22/2022 02/22/22 Girls Basketball Officials 89.00$                      Feb 2022

Kenyatta Hicks 16316 2/22/2022 02/22/22 Girls Basketball Officials 89.00$                      Feb 2022
LADWP 16317 2/23/2022 6968788886 Shoup Utilities 4,809.31$                Feb 2022

IAM Compton LLC 16318 2/23/2022 INV 00055241 Speaker Virtual Black History Celebrations 1,500.00$                Feb 2022
Torres, Eduardo 16319 2/23/2022 2/23/22 Boys Soccer Officials 78.00$                      Feb 2022

Chartwells Division Services 16320 2/23/2022INV 4034900120 Robo Coupe food processor for Food Service operations 1,226.83$                Feb 2022
Cambrass Corp. DBA Stomvi USA 16321 2/23/2022 INV 00018616 Instruments for 2021-2022 49,940.30$              Feb 2022

Dwayne Johnson 16322 2/23/2022 2/24/22 - Varsity Softball vs Hart HS Plate 81.00$                      Feb 2022
Joseph Conte 16323 2/23/2022 2/24/22 - Varsity Softball vs Hart HS Bases 79.00$                      Feb 2022
Todd Crabtree 16324 2/23/2022 2022 CIF-LA Girls Soccer Division 1 Playoffs, Quarterfinals AR 2 78.00$                      Feb 2022

Andreh Arakelian 16325 2/23/2022 2022 CIF-LA Girls Soccer Division 1 Playoffs, Quarterfinals REF 89.00$                      Feb 2022
Alex Gorin 16326 2/23/2022 2022 CIF-LA Girls Soccer Division 1 Playoffs, Quarterfinals AR 1 78 88.00$                      Feb 2022

Jonny Joseph 16327 2/23/2022 2/23/22 Girls Soccer Officials 78.00$                      Feb 2022
Shaine Danbeli 16328 2/23/2022 2/23/22 Girls Soccer Official 78.00$                      Feb 2022

Mehdi Eskandari 16329 2/23/2022 022322 REF 89 Girls Soccer Budget - Officials 89.00$                      Feb 2022
Carranza, Julio 16330 2/23/2022 022322 REF Boys Soccer 89.00$                      Feb 2022
Edwin Ramirez 16331 2/23/2022 022322 AR Boys Soccer Budget - Officials 78.00$                      Feb 2022

VOID 16332 VOID 2/24/2022 VOID -$                          Feb 2022
Jeremy Jones 16333 2/24/2022 2/25/22 - Boys Lacrosse vs Grace Brethren HS Umpire 78.00$                      Feb 2022

Jeff Bieler 16334 2/24/2022 2/25/22 - Boys Lacrosse vs Grace Brethren HS REF 78.00$                      Feb 2022
Bero, Stefanie 16335 2/24/2022 09-15-2021 Payroll- reissue ck#7679 387.27$                   Feb 2022

Venice High School 16336 2/25/2022 34th Annual Venice HS Boys Invitational Volleyball Tournament Fee 500.00$                   Feb 2022
Nannie Thirteen 16337 2/28/2022 Speaker for Black History Celebration 1,500.00$                Feb 2022

Daniel Olson 16338 2/28/2022 2/26/22 Baseball Officials 85.00$                      Feb 2022
Greg Yamin 16339 2/28/2022 03/01/22 Baseball Officials 85.00$                      Feb 2022

Starr Commonwealth 16340 2/28/2022 Professional development, Trauma informed Teaching 17,155.00$              Feb 2022
Worthen, Kena 16341 2/28/2022 Flags for Season 129.70$                   Feb 2022

McCalla Company 16342 2/28/2022 inv 030097TRASH BAGS LINERS 1,321.23$                Feb 2022
Smart Choice Investments (Teodora Healthcare) 32627 2/1/2022 INV 5777 Nursing Services 1/18-1/21/22 1,500.00$                Feb 2022

The Print Spot 32628 2/1/2022 INV 4517 Business Cards for The rest of Clerical Classified 326.60$                   Feb 2022
Allied Private Investigations & Security Services, LLC 32629 2/1/2022 INV ELC 2026 Security Services 10/29/21 150.00$                   Feb 2022

The Print Spot 32630 2/1/2022inv 4873 Business Cards for Daniela Vargas ECR Board Per Brad Wright 53.61$                      Feb 2022
WM Corporate services, INC 32631 2/2/2022 02/22 Waste Management Services on Shoup INV 0442131-4801-6 399.78$                   Feb 2022
Tri-County Forensic League 32632 2/3/2022488123 Student fees for TCFL Congress Debate Make checks payable to: Tri-County Forensic League 01/2945.00$                      Feb 2022

T-Mobile US, Inc. 32633 2/4/2022 22-Feb 969604280 - WiFi Student Hot Spots 500.50$                   Feb 2022
The Home Depot 32634 2/4/2022 12/01-1/01/22 Instructional Supplies 9670 1,433.49$                Feb 2022

RPS El Camino Real Charter HS Charles Schwab & Co, Inc. 2563-4428 32635 2/8/2022 01/22 403(B) Plan 2563-4428 Charles Schwab 7,375.00$                Feb 2022
Spectrum 5691 32636 2/8/202201/22 Inv# 7785691012222 Acct# 8448 20 001 7785691 Fiber backup line 1,185.00$                Feb 2022

Canon Solutions America (Copy Supplies) 32637 2/10/2022 Copier Supplies 725.43$                   Feb 2022
SoCalGas 32638 2/10/2022 01/22 Gas Charges for Shoup Acct 163 513 3769 2 21.22$                      Feb 2022

Visaudio Designs LLC 32639 2/10/2022 INV 1485 Music Package 750.00$                   Feb 2022
HD Print Design 32640 2/10/2022 INV 15639 Boys Volleyball Gear 2,348.91$                Feb 2022

Canon Solutions America (Copy Supplies) 32641 2/10/2022 Service Charge 337.50$                   Feb 2022
Administrative Services CO-OP Dba Yellow Cab 32642 2/10/2022 INV 12459 09/30/21 2,440.80$                Feb 2022

AVID Center 32643 2/10/2022 INV 00072444 Membership fees 2021-2022 4,679.00$                Feb 2022
Administrative Services CO-OP Dba Yellow Cab 32644 2/10/2022 INV 12590 10/31/21 3,459.60$                Feb 2022

Brooks Transportation Inc. 32645 2/10/2022 INV 16457 NJROTC field trip remaining balance 700.00$                   Feb 2022
Canon Solutions America, Inc 32646 2/10/2022 8/27/21-11/26/21 Copier Maintenance Contract 2039753 232.71$                   Feb 2022

Yantzer brothers heating and air inc 32647 2/10/2022 I-1119-1 B&G 196.55$                   Feb 2022
BSN Sports LLC 32648 2/10/2022 inv 913732489 Face Masks 5,675.00$                Feb 2022
BSN Sports LLC 32649 2/12/2022 INV 915553719 Girls Lacrosse Uniforms 9,087.06$                Feb 2022
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Check Register
Account: 1796 AP

El Camino Real HS
Feb 2022 Grand Total:  682,979.95$     

Name Check Number VOID Date Memo Amount Period

The Print Spot 32650 2/12/2022 inv 4391 updated bell schedule posters 588.00$                   Feb 2022
AT&T 8815 32651 2/12/2022 22-Feb 818 884-8815 516 230.36$                   Feb 2022
AT&T 0810 32652 2/12/2022 22-Feb 818 716-0810 246 201.76$                   Feb 2022

The Print Spot 32653 2/12/2022inv 4625 Replenishment of Discipline Referral Forms for Deans office - Requested by Mr. Roe777.70$                   Feb 2022
Pro-Ed, Inc. 32654 2/15/2022 inv 2923247 SPED Testing Materials 188.10$                   Feb 2022

Department of Justice (State of CA) 32655 2/15/2022 01/22 Fingerprint Apps 271.00$                   Feb 2022
ICON School Management 32656 2/15/2022 02/22 inv 930 Charter School Consulting 8,000.00$                Feb 2022
Brooks Transportation Inc. 32657 2/15/2022 INV 16574 NJROTC trip to the USS Midway (San Diego) on 11/20/21 1,600.00$                Feb 2022

Phase II Systems (Public Agency Retirement Services - PARS) 32658 2/15/2022 INV 49657 PARS ARS Fees Plan A5 - ARS11A  11/30/21 350.54$                   Feb 2022
Brooks Transportation Inc. 32659 2/15/2022 INV 16810 NJROTC field trip to Troy HS on 1-22-22 985.00$                   Feb 2022

Battery Power Inc 32660 2/16/2022 INV TQ44872 Security Batteries 350.39$                   Feb 2022
School Services of California, Inc. 32661 2/16/2022 INV W115629-IN 1,150.00$                Feb 2022

Cimarron Sign Services, Inc. 32662 2/16/2022 INV 109904 Signs for Wellness Center and Resource Office 142.35$                   Feb 2022
U.S Bank PARS Account #6746022400 32663 2/18/2022 #6746022400 PARS Contributions for 01/22 496.74$                   Feb 2022

RPS El Camino Real Charter HS Charles Schwab & Co, Inc. 2563-4428 32664 2/18/2022 02/15/22 403(B) Plan 2563-4428 Charles Schwab 150.00$                   Feb 2022
Verizon Wireless 32665 2/18/2022 02/22 INV# 9899030334 Communication Services 468.77$                   Feb 2022

UTLA 32666 2/18/2022 01/22 Union Dues Certificated 14,046.12$              Feb 2022
Brooks Transportation Inc. 32667 2/19/2022 INV 16359 ROTC field trip on 10/2/21 to Troy HS 735.00$                   Feb 2022
The Office Connection, Inc 32668 2/19/2022 INV 10019904 Restock of White 8.5x11 Paper 1,199.03$                Feb 2022

Daniel Chang 32669 2/19/2022 INV ECR-202112 Monthly Consulting Charges 1,040.00$                Feb 2022
VOID 32670 VOID 2/19/2022 VOID -$                          Feb 2022

Brooks Transportation Inc. 32671 2/19/2022 INV 16803 ROTC trip to Ramona HS 1-15-22 1,800.00$                Feb 2022
Brooks Transportation Inc. 32672 2/19/2022 INV 16811 NJROTC field trip to Bonelli Regional Park on 1-23-22 585.00$                   Feb 2022

Smart Choice Investments (Teodora Healthcare) 32673 2/24/2022 INV 5832 Nursing Services 01/31-02/04/22 1,875.00$                Feb 2022
AT&T 3635 32674 2/24/2022 22-Feb 818 347-3635 849 201.76$                   Feb 2022

Brooks Transportation Inc. 32675 2/24/2022 inv 16954 Transportation Week of 2/7/22 2,175.00$                Feb 2022
AT&T 6340 32676 2/24/2022 22-Feb 818 888-6340 249 201.76$                   Feb 2022

The Print Spot 32677 2/24/2022INV 4724 Replenishment of Subject Grade Report Forms for Mr. Evan Coleman 965.75$                   Feb 2022
Smart Choice Investments (Teodora Healthcare) 32678 2/24/2022 INV 5790 Nursing Services 01/22 1,875.00$                Feb 2022

AT&T 9221 32679 2/24/2022 22-Feb 818 887-9221 130 401.64$                   Feb 2022
Gopher 32680 2/24/2022 inv IN114010 Hockey Pucks 85.71$                      Feb 2022

The Cruz Center 32681 2/24/2022 01/22 Special Ed Services INV 2963 500.00$                   Feb 2022
AT&T 4152 32682 2/24/2022 22-Feb 818 348-4152 036 201.76$                   Feb 2022

SOS Survival Products, Inc. 32683 2/26/2022 INV 858972 SOS Food Bar 6,835.00$                Feb 2022
AFSCME District Council 36 32684 2/26/2022 01/22 Union Dues 2,270.32$                Feb 2022

ChildCare Careers, LLC 32685 2/26/2022 500900 Substitutes from 1/11-1/14 1,199.82$                Feb 2022
Shiffler Equipment Sales Inc. 32686 2/26/2022 INV 2200507000 Replacement clocks for classrooms 2,148.02$                Feb 2022

Administrative Services CO-OP Dba Yellow Cab 32687 2/26/2022 INV 13260  01/31/22 2,469.60$                Feb 2022
Crystal L Willis 32688 2/26/2022 INV 2454 Speaker for virtual Black History Month 1,000.00$                Feb 2022

Brooks Transportation Inc. 32689 2/26/2022 INV 16865 Athletics Transportation 1/24,1/25 & 1/28 3,725.00$                Feb 2022
Brooks Transportation Inc. 32690 2/26/2022 INV 16925 Athletics Transportation 1/22-2/22 2,175.00$                Feb 2022

BSN Sports LLC 32691 2/26/2022 INV 915779145 Girls Lacrosse Balls 507.59$                   Feb 2022
Smart & Final SPACH590 2/3/2022 01/22 Statement For Food Class Acct# 512005 851.03$                   Feb 2022

Amazon SPACH591 2/3/2022 INV 13P6-M6VW-MNR7 Covid -Materials 276.68$                   Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH592 2/4/2022 inv 1QML-GJHY-LRNG Classroom supplies for Mr. Lin 1,603.96$                Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH593 2/4/2022 inv 1FKX-7KPC-TCQX ID Scanners for Cafeteria POS - Learning Loss 853.00$                   Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH594 2/8/2022 inv 1VWP-FKJR-XYWC Main Office Supplies 2021-2022 56.44$                      Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH595 2/8/2022 inv 1CXK-6TGP-HDRC Heaters for classrooms 4,105.00$                Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH596 2/8/2022inv 1YCX-PQRY-7N31 Instructional supplies for LED-bug STEAM club project 137.08$                   Feb 2022

Kelly Services, Inc. SPACH597 2/9/2022 Substitutes through 12/6/2021 Inv#544047 13,548.92$              Feb 2022
Gamez, Nicole SPACH598 2/9/2022 The Institute of Culinary Education Field Trip 36.74$                      Feb 2022

Franklin, Stephanie SPACH599 2/10/2022 42.95$                      Feb 2022
Riverside Assessments, LLC (Riverside Insights) SPACH600 2/10/2022 INV096683 Woodcock-Johnson IV Testing Materials 1,094.69$                Feb 2022

Allied Private Investigations & Security Services, LLC SPACH601 2/10/2022 INV ELC 2029 Security Services 11/01-11/30 36,787.50$              Feb 2022
SHI International Corp SPACH602 2/16/2022 INVB13830319 Incoming Freshmen Devices 2021-2022 -Warranty 5,015.80$                Feb 2022

Mixtus Inc dba Mustang Marketing SPACH603 2/16/2022 INV 9920-1 Enrollment Campaign  2022-2022 750.00$                   Feb 2022
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt SPACH604 2/16/2022710238826 Reading Inventory Student Subscription 2/7/2022-2/6/2023 590.00$                   Feb 2022

American Fidelity Assurance Company SPACH605 2/16/2022 02/22 INV# D414283 Supplemental Employee Benefits 4,147.93$                Feb 2022
ORACLE Enterprises SPACH606 2/16/2022 1245404 Netsuite Services 20,298.30$              Feb 2022

Amazon SPACH607 2/16/2022 inv 1PNY-W3YF-PKGF SSS General Order 10.58$                      Feb 2022
Self Insured Schools of California SPACH608 2/16/2022 22-FEB SISC Flex FSA Fees 288.33$                   Feb 2022
Self Insured Schools of California SPACH609 2/16/2022 CBR 2022-01-31 El Camino FSA 4,271.47$                Feb 2022

Spectrum Enterprise 4201 SPACH610 2/16/2022 02/22 Inv# 086084201040121 Acct#086084201 Enterprise Fiber line 899.00$                   Feb 2022
Kelly Services, Inc. SPACH611 2/17/2022 550133 Kelly Substitutes 2,739.19$                Feb 2022

Allied Private Investigations & Security Services, LLC SPACH612 2/18/2022 INV ELC 2028 Covid Testing Services 10/01/21-10/29/21 16,045.00$              Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH613 2/18/2022 inv 131Y-WTMN-J6VV Supplies for Media Center & Accounting Office 158.10$                   Feb 2022
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Check Register
Account: 1796 AP

El Camino Real HS
Feb 2022 Grand Total:  682,979.95$     

Name Check Number VOID Date Memo Amount Period

Siteimprove, Inc. SPACH614 2/18/2022 2022-2023 inv# US-6417 Renewal of ADA Compliance Software 3,930.19$                Feb 2022
Scoot Education Inc SPACH615 2/18/2022 9686 substitutes 10/07-10/08/21 680.00$                   Feb 2022

Piece of Mind Care Services SPACH616 2/19/2022 INV 00000111 Continuation School Services 3,673.25$                Feb 2022
Piece of Mind Care Services SPACH617 2/19/2022 INV 00000110 Students Support Services 01/22 91,151.15$              Feb 2022

Amazon SPACH618 2/24/2022 inv 1Q1R-4TN3-HLMP Supplies for Physics 291.78$                   Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH619 2/24/2022 inv 1YCX-PQRY-FJ6P Replenishment KN95 masks -new regulations 383.15$                   Feb 2022

Kelly Services, Inc. SPACH620 2/24/2022 547101 Kelly Substitutes 12/10-12/16 11,483.87$              Feb 2022
Vista Paint Corporation SPACH621 2/24/2022 2022-407722-00 B&G supplies 214.58$                   Feb 2022

Amazon SPACH622 2/24/2022 inv 1KHX-XVVN-LTLP Touchless Thermometers 103.95$                   Feb 2022
Smart & Final SPACH623 2/24/2022 Acct# 512005 Foods Class Charges 2/4/2022-2/16/2022 648.97$                   Feb 2022

Amazon SPACH624 2/24/2022 inv 1RVQ-P3QR-JN4K Main Office 169.36$                   Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH625 2/24/2022 inv 1NPG-QGLQ-HKPC Rapid Tests 1,181.40$                Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH626 2/25/2022 inv 1GW3-YTNX-L3T3 Restock of Bindings and Covers for S.Franklin 71.61$                      Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH627 2/25/2022 inv 1M3F-WJLT-JNPX Classroom Supplies 45.42$                      Feb 2022
Amazon SPACH628 2/26/2022 inv 1YCX-PQRY-7QQL Media Center Supplies 484.43$                   Feb 2022

Golden Star Technology, Inc SPACH629 2/26/2022 INV71728 Veeam backup for our VM servers. 2,778.84$                Feb 2022
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El Camino Real HS
AP VENDOR MONTH/ YTD

Vendor Feb-22 YTD Total
Abdon Rosales 1,550.00$               9,525.00$               
Adan Palacios 129.00$                  129.00$                  

Administrative Services CO-OP Dba Yellow Cab 8,370.00$               15,992.40$            
AFSCME District Council 36 2,270.32$               15,568.82$            

Alex Gorin 88.00$                    88.00$                    
Allied Private Investigations & Security Services, LLC 126,566.94$          288,775.10$          

Amazon 9,931.94$               60,438.63$            
American Fidelity Assurance Company 4,147.93$               34,091.26$            

Andreh Arakelian 218.00$                  218.00$                  
AT&T 0810 201.76$                  1,325.97$               
AT&T 3635 201.76$                  1,325.81$               
AT&T 4152 201.76$                  1,325.81$               
AT&T 6340 201.76$                  1,506.76$               
AT&T 8815 230.36$                  1,830.84$               
AT&T 9221 401.64$                  2,998.52$               

AVID Center 4,679.00$               4,679.00$               
Barnathan, Lee 207.00$                  335.00$                  

Bash, Steven 375.00$                  706.00$                  
Battery Power Inc 350.39$                  350.39$                  

Bero, Stefanie 387.27$                  387.27$                  
Brigido Cota-Lorenz 161.00$                  161.00$                  

Brooks Transportation Inc. 14,480.00$            76,892.80$            
Bryan Vadhin 500.00$                  500.00$                  

Bryce C Jenkins 157.00$                  157.00$                  
BSN Sports LLC 15,269.65$            51,229.39$            

Cambrass Corp. DBA Stomvi USA 49,940.30$            49,940.30$            
Cameron Pirkhahkohan 218.00$                  371.00$                  

Canon Solutions America (Copy Supplies) 1,062.93$               1,634.68$               
Canon Solutions America, Inc 232.71$                  4,135.71$               

Carlos Alfaro 93.00$                    270.00$                  
Carlos Astorga 85.00$                    85.00$                    
Carranza, Julio 231.00$                  314.00$                  
Catherine Conti 84.00$                    84.00$                    
Charles Blattner 157.00$                  303.00$                  

Chartwells Division Services 1,379.58$               449,947.04$          
Chatsworth High School 300.00$                  660.45$                  
ChildCare Careers, LLC 1,199.82$               1,199.82$               

Cimarron Sign Services, Inc. 142.35$                  932.28$                  
Clark, Ashley 157.00$                  157.00$                  
College Board 34,938.00$            290,118.94$          
Crystal L Willis 1,000.00$               1,000.00$               
Dale R Schleich 78.00$                    78.00$                    
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El Camino Real HS
AP VENDOR MONTH/ YTD

Vendor Feb-22 YTD Total
Dan Kenney 78.00$                    78.00$                    

Daniel Chang 1,040.00$               10,720.00$            
Daniel Olson 85.00$                    85.00$                    
David Reyes 89.00$                    89.00$                    

Department of Justice (State of CA) 271.00$                  1,487.00$               
Devon Walker 1,000.00$               1,000.00$               
Diamant, Shay 83.00$                    249.00$                  

DLL Financial Services, Inc. 7,001.73$               13,337.56$            
Dwayne Johnson 81.00$                    81.00$                    
Edwin Ramirez 156.00$                  156.00$                  

Efren Avila 83.00$                    166.00$                  
Evgeny Sedov 83.00$                    385.00$                  

Ewing Irrigation Products, Inc. 1,383.55$               3,942.82$               
Family and Consumer Sciences 660.00$                  735.00$                  

Franklin, Stephanie 42.95$                    12,443.40$            
Gamez, Nicole 36.74$                    627.22$                  

Gevork Gevorkyan 129.00$                  271.00$                  
Golden Star Technology, Inc 2,778.84$               36,608.52$            

Goldsman, Gabriel 129.00$                  198.00$                  
Gopher 85.71$                    2,701.46$               

Greg Yamin 85.00$                    85.00$                    
HD Print Design 2,348.91$               2,348.91$               

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 590.00$                  85,314.61$            
IAM Compton LLC 1,500.00$               1,500.00$               

ICON School Management 8,000.00$               64,000.00$            
Jaclyn Reilman 296.00$                  296.00$                  

Jacqueline Thomas 5,500.00$               5,500.00$               
Jeff Bieler 78.00$                    78.00$                    

Jeremy Jones 78.00$                    248.00$                  
John Gillespie 78.00$                    78.00$                    

Jon Stein 93.00$                    93.00$                    
Jonny Joseph 78.00$                    78.00$                    
Jose Vargas 207.00$                  336.00$                  

Joseph Conte 79.00$                    79.00$                    
Jovany Rodriguez Hernandez 84.00$                    84.00$                    

Keesha Pringle 84.00$                    241.00$                  
Kelly Services, Inc. 27,771.98$            315,562.00$          

Kenyatta Hicks 89.00$                    173.00$                  
LACOE, Los Angeles County Office of Education 990.00$                  5,305.00$               

LADWP 4,809.31$               40,489.46$            
LAUSD - Maintenance & Operations 83,680.70$            217,387.42$          

Lindsay Imber 157.00$                  157.00$                  
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El Camino Real HS
AP VENDOR MONTH/ YTD

Vendor Feb-22 YTD Total
Madraswala, Rashida 27.06$                    27.06$                    

Mark Sawyer 93.00$                    93.00$                    
McCalla Company 1,321.23$               7,317.08$               
Mehdi Eskandari 172.00$                  314.00$                  
Michael Daniels 89.00$                    171.00$                  
Michael Fishman 73.00$                    73.00$                    
Michael Johnston 84.00$                    84.00$                    

Mixtus Inc dba Mustang Marketing 750.00$                  45,259.70$            
Nannie Thirteen 1,500.00$               1,500.00$               

NJROTC 750.00$                  2,500.00$               
ORACLE Enterprises 20,298.30$            58,891.70$            

Phase II Systems (Public Agency Retirement Services - PARS) 350.54$                  2,479.14$               
Piece of Mind Care Services 94,824.40$            654,267.94$          

Poria Rakhsha 148.00$                  148.00$                  
Pro-Ed, Inc. 188.10$                  261.10$                  
Ralph Peck 162.00$                  246.00$                  

Reyes, Roxanna 11.98$                    11.98$                    
Richard Gibbs 78.00$                    78.00$                    

Rios, Angel 52.30$                    156.90$                  
Riverside Assessments, LLC (Riverside Insights) 1,094.69$               1,094.69$               

Rockwell Printing Inc. 1,101.56$               1,101.56$               
RPS El Camino Real Charter HS Charles Schwab & Co, Inc. 2563-4428 7,525.00$               42,715.90$            

Ruel Poticar 157.00$                  157.00$                  
School Services of California, Inc. 1,150.00$               5,230.00$               

Scoot Education Inc 680.00$                  13,938.00$            
Sean Boldt 2,535.00$               2,535.00$               

Self Insured Schools of California 4,559.80$               40,795.56$            
Shaine Danbeli 78.00$                    78.00$                    
Shayan Afzali 83.00$                    83.00$                    

SHI International Corp 5,015.80$               476,008.65$          
Shiffler Equipment Sales Inc. 2,148.02$               2,148.02$               

Siteimprove, Inc. 3,930.19$               3,930.19$               
Smart & Final 1,500.00$               7,933.42$               

Smart Choice Investments (Teodora Healthcare) 5,250.00$               11,435.00$            
SoCalGas 21.22$                    174.34$                  

SOS Survival Products, Inc. 6,835.00$               6,835.00$               
Spectrum 5691 1,185.00$               10,665.00$            

Spectrum Enterprise 4201 899.00$                  7,192.00$               
Stanbury Uniforms, LLC 36,956.25$            36,956.25$            
Starr Commonwealth 17,155.00$            17,155.00$            

Stephanie Cruz 73.00$                    157.00$                  
The Cruz Center 500.00$                  3,250.00$               
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El Camino Real HS
AP VENDOR MONTH/ YTD

Vendor Feb-22 YTD Total
The Home Depot 1,433.49$               2,641.92$               

The Office Connection, Inc 1,199.03$               2,398.06$               
The Print Spot 2,711.66$               15,171.81$            

Thomas Bromhead 129.00$                  129.00$                  
T-Mobile US, Inc. 500.50$                  3,300.50$               

Todd Crabtree 78.00$                    78.00$                    
Torres, Eduardo 78.00$                    207.00$                  

Tri-County Forensic League 45.00$                    195.00$                  
U.S Bank PARS Account #6746022400 496.74$                  7,008.98$               

ULINE, INC. 671.00$                  841.15$                  
UTLA 14,046.12$            97,923.89$            

Vargas, Ted 93.00$                    93.00$                    
Venice High School 500.00$                  500.00$                  

Verizon Wireless 468.77$                  4,219.50$               
Visaudio Designs LLC 750.00$                  750.00$                  

Vista Paint Corporation 214.58$                  2,028.01$               
WGY Solutions LLC 2,400.00$               19,200.00$            

WM Corporate services, INC 399.78$                  4,237.46$               
Worthen, Kena 524.70$                  524.70$                  

Yantzer brothers heating and air inc 196.55$                  55,495.03$            
Zina Jones 89.00$                    89.00$                    
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Check Register
Account: 1826 ASB

El Camino Real HS
Feb 2022 Grand Total:  28,108.16$         

Name Check Number VOID Date Memo Amount Period

KING, CAMILLE 1793 2/1/2022 CIF Cross Country State Meet 770.83$                   Feb 2022
Eastbay Team Sales 1794 2/2/2022 INV 1433981 ECR Football Spirit pack order 11,019.94$             Feb 2022

World Unispec 1795 2/3/2022 inv 00001208 Black Zip-Up Hoodies 400.95$                   Feb 2022
Deny Sportswear 1796 2/8/2022 inv 1512 Senior Night Jersey Frames - Boys Basketball Trust 640.08$                   Feb 2022

World's Finest Chocolate, Inc 1797 2/9/2022 inv 91338063 Chocolate Shop Bar Variety Pack 1,031.00$               Feb 2022
George A Jackson III 1798 2/9/2022 2021 Fall Sound Design 250.00$                   Feb 2022

AKD Ink/AKidzdream Inc 1799 2/9/2022 INV33542 Girls Lacrosse and Boys Lacrosse Practice Jerseys 614.30$                   Feb 2022
Countdown Printables 1800 2/11/2022 INV 30372 Wrestling T-Shirt 1,115.87$               Feb 2022

Cavalier Printing 1801 2/11/2022 INV 1484 Baseball Programs 2,628.00$               Feb 2022
AKD Ink/AKidzdream Inc 1802 2/11/2022 INV 33583 Softball Jackets 100.00$                   Feb 2022
Concourse Team Express 1803 2/14/2022 INV454205 Baseball Equipment 1,553.95$               Feb 2022
AKD Ink/AKidzdream Inc 1804 2/16/2022 INV 33584 Boys Soccer Jackets 160.00$                   Feb 2022

VOID 1805 VOID 2/16/2022 VOID -$                         Feb 2022
Conrad Sun LLC (Ren Athletics) 1806 2/17/2022 inv 12-Jan-22 ECRCHS Boys Volleyball Uniform 3,239.01$               Feb 2022

Love to Snack, LLC 1807 2/18/2022 INV 31479 Dippin Dots Reorder for ASB sales 540.00$                   Feb 2022
Eastbay Team Sales 1808 2/22/2022 INV1525988 Softball Screen Printing -Trust 331.24$                   Feb 2022

Deny Sportswear 1809 2/23/2022 inv 1566 20x30 framed jersey Girls Basketball Trust 309.48$                   Feb 2022
VOID 1810 VOID 2/24/2022 VOID -$                         Feb 2022

HD Print Design 1811 2/25/2022 Girls Beach Volleyball Gear 1,250.82$               Feb 2022
Conrad Sun LLC (Ren Athletics) 1812 2/25/2022 Girls Sand Volleyball Uniforms 630.00$                   Feb 2022

Deny Sportswear 1813 2/28/2022 inv 1560 Senior Awards/embroidery 545.68$                   Feb 2022
BSN Sports LLC 1814 2/28/2022 inv 915948196 Girls Beach Volleyball 253.80$                   Feb 2022
Diana I Lopez 1815 2/28/2022 Girls Basketball Trust 475.23$                   Feb 2022

Solupay Merchant 2/7/2022 xx4210 Merchant Processing Fees 123.99$                   Feb 2022
Solupay Merchant 2/7/2022 xx4194 Merchant Processing Fees 123.99$                   Feb 2022
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Coversheet

Review and Vote on February 2022 Credit Card Charges

Section: II. Consent
Item: E. Review and Vote on February 2022 Credit Card Charges
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material:
March_17__22_Agenda_Item_IV._C._Feb._2022_Credit_Card_Statement_1_.pdf
March_17__22_Agenda_Item_IV._C._Feb._2022_Credit_Card_Reconciliation.pdf
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EL CAMINO REAL CHS
ATTN DAVID HUSSEY
5440 VALLEY CIRCLE BLVD
WOODLAND HILLS  CA   91367-5949

U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS
P.O. BOX 790428
ST. LOUIS, MO 63179-0428

800-344-5696
4866-9145-5552-6539

4866-9145-5552-6539     $35,934.05CR

02-03 02-03 74798262034203400004989 PAYMENT-THANK YOU Q       35,934.05 PY

4866-9133-3444-7280     $2,500.00     $7,190.47         $0.00     $4,690.47

01-26 01-25 24492152025717187852995 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 801-413-7200 CA         523.19
01-26 01-25 24492152025745187619577 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 801-413-7200 CA         523.19
01-26 01-25 24492152025745188335736 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 801-413-7200 CA         523.19
01-26 01-25 24492152025745188867696 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 801-413-7200 CA         523.19
01-26 01-25 24492152025745189083855 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 801-413-7200 CA         523.19

P.O. BOX 6343
FARGO ND  58125-6343 4866 9145 5552 6539

   02-25-2022
   $26,582.45
   $26,582.45

PREVIOUS BALANCE    35,934.05
PURCHASES &
OTHER CHARGES     29,628.47

CASH ADVANCES          .00

02/25/22       .00 CASH ADVANCE FEES          .00
LATE PAYMENT
CHARGES          .00

CREDITS     3,046.02

U.S. Bank National Association PAYMENTS    35,934.05

C/O U.S. Bancorp Purchasing Card Program
P.O. Box 6335

Fargo, ND 58125-6335

            Page 1 of 3

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EL CAMINO REAL CHS TOTAL CORPORATE ACTIVITY

Post Tran
Date Date Reference Number Transaction Description Amount

GREGORY WOOD CREDITS PURCHASES CASH ADV TOTAL ACTIVITY

Post Tran
Date Date Reference Number Transaction Description Amount

ACCOUNT NUMBER
STATEMENT DATE
AMOUNT DUE
NEW BALANCE

ACCOUNT NUMBER

SEND BILLING INQUIRIES TO:

$

CORPORATE ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

Please tear payment coupon at perforation.

STATEMENT DATE DISPUTED AMOUNT

4866914555526539 002658245 002658245

PAYMENT DUE ON RECEIPT

AMOUNT ENCLOSED

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

ACCOUNT BALANCE    26,582.45

CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL

AMOUNT DUE

  26,582.45

Purchases Cash Late
Previous And Other Cash Advance Payment New
Balance + Charges + Advances + Fees + Charges - Credits - Payments = Balance

Company Total     $35,934.05  $29,628.47     $0.00     $.00     $0.00  $3,046.02    $35,934.05      $26,582.45

4866 9145 5552 6539
EL CAMINO REAL CHS

CORPORATE ACCOUNT SUMMARY

NEW ACTIVITY

Please make check payable to"U.S. Bank"

FDFFAAFFTTFADFAATFTFDATTFFAFDTTFATAFTTTDDAAADFFTDADFAFFFTTTFDFDAD
000001427 01  SP         106481466865642 S   
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01-26 01-25 24512392025900199500350 MUSIC THEATRE INTERNATIO 212-5414684 NY       2,925.18
01-26 01-25 24692162025100394191126 AMZN MKTP US*757QF1AG3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA         558.17
01-31 01-27 24121572028310374813114 YEARLI.COM 616-5744397 MI         181.17
02-08 02-07 74492152038713527971355 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 8014137200 CA         500.00 CR
02-08 02-07 74492152038715527686685 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 8014137200 CA         500.00 CR
02-08 02-07 74492152038715527772105 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 8014137200 CA         500.00 CR
02-08 02-07 74492152038715527889347 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 8014137200 CA         500.00 CR
02-08 02-07 74492152038715528056284 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR 8014137200 CA         500.00 CR
02-08 02-07 24755422038160388036924 REGISTRATIONS FOR YOU INT 877-8019898 CA         910.00

4866-9137-0062-2540       $546.02    $22,438.00         $0.00    $21,891.98

01-27 01-27 24431062027083727721957 AMAZON.COM*474GV4K53 AMZN AMZN.COM/BILL WA         512.00
01-27 01-27 24431062027083739434037 AMAZON.COM*922G16YS3 AMZN AMZN.COM/BILL WA         246.60
01-28 01-27 24692162027100113811838 SQ *ARRAY EPROMO GOSQ.COM CA       4,830.88
01-28 01-27 24692162027100154537474 SPECTRUM 855-707-7328 MO         188.74
01-28 01-28 24692162028100358764030 AGUAVIDA PREMIUM WATER 747-444-9637 CA         189.85
01-31 01-28 24692162028100677589340 AMZN MKTP US*GG4OV2ZX3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA       1,362.50
01-31 01-28 74208472028000016221966 YOUCANBOOK.ME BEDFORD          19.63
02-02 02-01 24492152032637596608674 PALMCLASSIC-F1E85T1 PALMCLASSIC.T ID         283.25
02-04 02-03 24204292034000228667355 FACEBK 3Z8L8CXHR2 650-5434800 CA         125.24
02-07 02-04 24692162035100884163302 AMZN MKTP US*PF6MY08J3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA         590.70
02-07 02-06 24692162037100390567465 AMZN MKTP US*I00AE9LO3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA          44.34
02-07 02-06 24692162037100518674938 AMZN MKTP US*NN5TF1ON3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA          98.50
02-07 02-04 24943012036010182690919 THE HOME DEPOT #1070 WEST HILLS CA         618.67
02-07 02-04 24943012036010188578191 THE HOME DEPOT #6632 WOODLAND HLS CA         383.26
02-09 02-08 24910592039700962172255 DIGICERT INC DIGICERT.COM/ UT       3,784.00
02-10 02-10 24692162041100221872674 AGUAVIDA PREMIUM WATER 747-444-9637 CA         189.85
02-11 02-10 24692162041100491181921 AMZN MKTP US*Y19LW1853 AMZN.COM/BILL WA          41.56
02-11 02-10 24692162041100615855756 AMZN MKTP US*7M5WC3DW3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA         524.51
02-11 02-10 24692162041100714066131 AMZN MKTP US*CV3QY7H53 AMZN.COM/BILL WA         113.16
02-11 02-10 24692162041100769811944 AMZN MKTP US*ME9AQ3TU3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA         139.00
02-11 02-11 24692162042100978951084 WWW.MAKERBOT.COM 347-457-5757 NY         573.04
02-14 02-12 24204292043000408267447 MAILCHIMP 000-0000000 GA         205.00
02-14 02-11 24492152042852928897915 PAYPAL *KPADRAIGO 402-935-7733 CA       1,000.00
02-14 02-12 24692162043100962150601 WWW COSTCO COM 800-955-2292 WA         495.99
02-14 02-11 24943012043010185256040 THE HOME DEPOT #1070 WEST HILLS CA         468.64
02-15 02-13 74692162045100783206023 THE HOME DEPOT 6632 WOODLAND HILL CA         383.26 CR
02-15 02-15 24492162046000004550645 CLICKTEAM.COM WWW.CLICKTEAM OR          79.99
02-15 02-14 24692162045100003590888 AMZN MKTP US*2L95X6VX3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA         985.49
02-16 02-14 74943012046010185089724 THE HOME DEPOT #1070 WEST HILLS CA         162.76 CR
02-16 02-16 24692162047100894133010 AMZN MKTP US*2X71Y6W93 AMZN.COM/BILL WA          50.26
02-18 02-17 24692162048100160237890 AMZN MKTP US*1B8D58U21 AMZN.COM/BILL WA          22.98
02-18 02-17 24692162048100910920480 AMAZON.COM*1B0XO0711 AMZN.COM/BILL WA         450.14
02-21 02-18 24431062049083346943986 AMAZON.COM*1B4UO0WL1 AMZN AMZN.COM/BILL WA          37.42
02-21 02-18 24431062049083704237674 AMAZON.COM*WE2BG3EL3 AMZN AMZN.COM/BILL WA         216.32
02-21 02-18 24692162049100071943379 WWW COSTCO COM 800-955-2292 WA         656.99
02-21 02-18 24692162049100660428683 AMZN MKTP US*UO9K17033 AMZN.COM/BILL WA         201.37
02-23 02-22 24692162053100082660858 IN *STARTUP GUIDES LLC 262-9494969 WI       2,376.00
02-24 02-23 24692162054100725514784 AMZN MKTP US*1I40B33X0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA          69.92
02-24 02-24 24692162055100024137955 AMZN MKTP US*1I3854T00 AMZN.COM/BILL WA          72.36
02-24 02-24 24692162055100952231598 AGUAVIDA PREMIUM WATER 747-444-9637 CA         189.85

            Page 2 of 3

Post Tran
Date Date Reference Number Transaction Description Amount

DAVID HUSSEY CREDITS PURCHASES CASH ADV TOTAL ACTIVITY

Post Tran
Date Date Reference Number Transaction Description Amount

Company Name: EL CAMINO REAL CHS

Corporate Account Number: 4866 9145 5552 6539

Statement Date: 02-25-2022

NEW ACTIVITY
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Department: 00000 Total:     $26,582.45
Division: 00000 Total:     $26,582.45

            Page 3 of 3

Company Name: EL CAMINO REAL CHS

Corporate Account Number: 4866 9145 5552 6539

Statement Date: 02-25-2022
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DATE VENDOR CARDHOLDER REQUESTED BY AMOUNT RESOURCE DESCRIPTION
1/26/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA 523.19$                                    EDUCATOR Effectiveness COUNSELING DEPARTMENT PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
1/26/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA 523.19$                                    EDUCATOR Effectiveness COUNSELING DEPARTMENT PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
1/26/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA 523.19$                                    EDUCATOR Effectiveness COUNSELING DEPARTMENT PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
1/26/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA 523.19$                                    EDUCATOR Effectiveness COUNSELING DEPARTMENT PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
1/26/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA 523.19$                                    EDUCATOR Effectiveness COUNSELING DEPARTMENT PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
1/26/2022 MUSIC THEATRE INTERNATIO WOOD J.HARVESON 2,925.18$                                 GENERAL SCHOLASTIC STUDENT SUPPLIES FOR THEATRE 
1/26/2022 AMAZON WOOD B.WILSON 558.17$                                    GENERAL ACADEMIC MATH DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 
1/31/2022 YEARLI WOOD K.LEE 181.17$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS SUBSCRIPTION TOOL SFTWR
2/8/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA (500.00)$                                   EDUCATOR Effectiveness REFUND DEPARTMENT UNABLE TO ATTEND 
2/8/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA (500.00)$                                   EDUCATOR Effectiveness REFUND DEPARTMENT UNABLE TO ATTEND 
2/8/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA (500.00)$                                   EDUCATOR Effectiveness REFUND DEPARTMENT UNABLE TO ATTEND 
2/8/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA (500.00)$                                   EDUCATOR Effectiveness REFUND DEPARTMENT UNABLE TO ATTEND 
2/8/2022 EB GRIEF INTENSIVE TR WOOD Z.PANIAGUA (500.00)$                                   EDUCATOR Effectiveness REFUND DEPARTMENT UNABLE TO ATTEND 
2/8/2022 REGISTRATION FOR YOU INT WOOD R.LYONS 910.00$                                    LEARNING LOSS PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COVID IN THE CLASSROOM TRAINING 

TOTAL 4,690.47$                                 

DATE VENDOR CARDHOLDER REQUESTED BY AMOUNT RESOURCE DESCRIPTION
1/27/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY V.ROTH 512.00$                                    GENERAL ACADEMIC ENGLISH DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
1/27/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY V.ROTH 246.60$                                    GENERAL ACADEMIC ENGLISH DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
1/28/2022 ARRAY HUSSEY M.CLARK 4,830.88$                                 GENERAL ACADEMIC STUDENT MENTORING MATERIALS
1/28/2022 SPECTRUM HUSSEY R.GUINTO 188.74$                                    GENERAL TECHNOLOGY GENERAL TECHNOLOGY
1/28/2022 AGUAVIDA PREMIUM HUSSEY A.DELOSSANTOS 189.85$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS OFFICE WATER SUPPLY 
1/31/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY G.PAEZ 1,362.50$                                 LEARNING LOSS COVID SUPPLIES 
1/31/2022 YOUCANBOOKME HUSSEY S.JAQUEZ 19.63$                                      LCAP SUBSCRIPTION TOOL SFTWR
2/2/2022 PALMCLASSIC HUSSEY V.ROTH 283.25$                                    GENERAL SCHOLASTICS SPEECH AND DEBATE STUDENT TOURNAMENT ENTRY FEES
2/4/2022 FACEBOOK HUSSEY D.HUSSEY 125.24$                                    MARKETING SUBSCRIPTION TOOL SFTWR - OPEN ENROLLMENT MKT
2/7/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY I.PAEZ 590.70$                                    LEARNING LOSS COVID SUPPLIES 
2/7/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY K.NICHOLSON 44.34$                                      GENERAL ACADEMICS CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 
2/7/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY S.FRANKLIN 98.50$                                      GENERAL ACADEMICS OFFICE SUPPLIES 
2/7/2022 THE HOME DEPOT HUSSEY U.DUARTE 618.67$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS CUSTODIAL HOUSEKEEPING PAINTING SUPPLIES 
2/7/2022 THE HOME DEPOT HUSSEY U.DUARTE 383.26$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS CUSTODIAL HOUSEKEEPING PAINTING SUPPLIES 
2/9/2022 DIGICERT HUSSEY R.GUINTO 3,784.00$                                 GENERAL TECHNOLOGY SUBSCRIPTION TOOL SFTWR

2/10/2022 AGUAVIDA PREMIUM HUSSEY A.DELOSSANTOS 189.85$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS OFFICE WATER SUPPLY 
2/11/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY K.NICHOLSON 41.56$                                      ASB GRAPHIC DESIGN STUDENT SUPPLIES 
2/11/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY P.VALENTINE 524.51$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS NURSE SUPPLIES 
2/11/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY K.NICHOLSON 113.16$                                    ASB GRAPHIC DESIGN STUDENT SUPPLIES 
2/11/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY K.NICHOLSON 139.00$                                    ASB GRAPHIC DESIGN STUDENT SUPPLIES 
2/11/2022 MAKERBOT HUSSEY Z.ZAHUR 573.04$                                    GENERAL ACADEMIC ROBOTICS SUPPLIES 
2/14/2022 MAILCHIMP HUSSEY R.GUINTO 205.00$                                    GENERAL TECHNOLOGY SUBSCRIPTION TOOL SFTWR
2/14/2022 PAYPAL HUSSEY M.CLARK 1,000.00$                                 ESSER PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
2/14/2022 COSTCO HUSSEY K.LEE 495.99$                                    ASB STUDENT FUNDRAISING WATER
2/15/2022 THE HOME DEPOT HUSSEY U.DUARTE 468.64$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES
2/15/2022 THE HOME DEPOT HUSSEY U.DUARTE (383.26)$                                   GENERAL OPERATIONS REFUND WRONG ITEM CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES
2/15/2022 CLICKTEAM HUSSEY A.GRUEN 79.99$                                      GENERAL ACADEMICS SUBSCRIPTION TOOL SFTWR
2/15/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY K.NICHOLSON 985.49$                                    ASB GRAPHIC DESIGN STUDENT SUPPLIES 
2/16/2022 THE HOME DEPOT HUSSEY U.DUARTE (162.76)$                                   GENERAL OPERATIONS REFUND WRONG ITEM CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES
2/16/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY M.CLARK 50.26$                                      GENERAL OPERATIONS ADMINISTRATOR OFFICE SUPPLIES
2/18/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY S.SCHUSTER 22.98$                                      GENERAL ACADEMICS STEAM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES 
2/18/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY G.PAEZ 450.14$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS OFFICE SUPPLIES- TIMESTAMPS
2/21/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY P.VALENTINE 37.42$                                      GENERAL OPERATIONS NURSE SUPPLIES 
2/21/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY D.BENNETT 216.32$                                    LEARNING LOSS HANDWASHING SIGNS

ECRCHS
CREDIT CARD RECONCILIATION FORM

FOR THE PERIOD OF: 01/26/2022-02/25/2022 - CAL Card xx6538
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DATE VENDOR CARDHOLDER REQUESTED BY AMOUNT RESOURCE DESCRIPTION

ECRCHS
CREDIT CARD RECONCILIATION FORM

FOR THE PERIOD OF: 01/26/2022-02/25/2022 - CAL Card xx6538

2/21/2022 COSTCO HUSSEY M.CHARTERS 656.99$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS CLASSROOM FURNITURE 
2/21/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY S.SCHUSTER 201.37$                                    GENERAL ACADEMICS STEAM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES 
2/23/2022 STARTUP GUIDES HUSSEY A.GRUEN 2,376.00$                                 GENERAL ACADEMICS SUBSCRIPTION TOOL SFTWR
2/24/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY R.MONTAGUE 69.92$                                      GENERAL ACADEMICS CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
2/24/2022 AMAZON HUSSEY R.MONTAGUE 72.36$                                      GENERAL ACADEMICS CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
2/24/2022 AGUAVIDA PREMIUM HUSSEY A.DELOSSANTOS 189.85$                                    GENERAL OPERATIONS OFFICE WATER SUPPLY 

TOTAL 21,891.98$                              

COMBINED TOTAL 26,582.45$                              
CalCRD Rebate 10/21-12/21
Q4 Rebate 937.43$                                         
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Coversheet

February 2022 Investment Update

Section: III. Investment
Item: A. February 2022 Investment Update
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material:
March_17__22_Agenda_Item_III.A.-February_2022_Investment_Update_1_.pdf
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EL CAMINO REAL CHS
INVESTMENTS REVIEW
FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

2021-2022 Year End Contributions
Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Executive Summary-OPEB

Jun-21 21,250,357$     Beginning Balance at 07/01/21
1,760,000$       YTD Contributions

Contributions 220,000$              220,000$             220,000$              220,000$             (766,547)$         Gains/Losses -3.6% Invest. Change

x014925El Camino Real CHS OPEB Trust 21,250,357$   22,581,901$        23,414,747$       22,650,328$     22,243,810$    22,243,810$     Current Ending 4.7% Total Change

Investment Managers: 220,000$                  21,551,942$           Month YTD
Polen Capital Mgt 2,130,330$        2,196,693$      2,217,237$        2,061,541$      -7.0% -6.3% 1,049.78$                
Fiduciary Mgt 2,126,258$        2,278,546$      2,298,642$        2,233,069$      -2.9% 10.9%
Beacon Pointe 18,325,313$     18,939,507$    18,134,449$     17,949,200$    -1.0% -0.9%

x33344El Camino Real CHS General 6,786,072$     
Investment Managers: Month YTD
Polen Capital Mgt 487,561$        502,434$       458,733$        426,695$       -7.0% -15.3%
Fiduciary Mgt 475,929$        509,788$       491,179$        477,497$       -2.8% -0.9%
Beacon Pointe 5,819,802$        5,871,118$      5,737,900$        5,655,275$      -1.4% -3.9%
Annuity 3 Yr. (8/23)Fixed @ 2.40% Midland 382,505$         386,353$        386,353$       387,232$        388,644$       0.4% 1.2%

3 Yr. (9/23)Fixed @ 1.95% Athene 380,858$         384,056$        384,056$       384,748$        385,807$       0.3% 0.9%
Combined 7,549,435$        7,553,700$        7,650,691$      7,459,792$        7,333,918$      -1.7% -4.0%

Month End -Combined 28,799,792$      30,135,601$     31,065,438$    30,110,120$     29,577,728$    Gains (Losses) YTD-General Acct
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Coversheet

February 2022 Financial Update

Section: IV. Financial
Item: A. February 2022 Financial Update
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: Agenda_Item_IV.A_-Feb__22_Financial_Report_1_.pdf
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FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF: FEBRUARY 28, 2022

PROVIDED BY: ICON School Management

1

El Camino Real 
Charter High School
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BALANCE SHEET

2

• Cash has increased due to 20‐
21 One‐Time Funds, PPP Loan, 
and 20‐21 Deferral Payments

• State overpaid with Deferrals 
and will reduce cash for 21‐22 
LCFF ($2M)

• LT‐Debt decreased due to FMV 
adjustment to OPEB Accounts 
as well as PPP Loan being 
forgiven.

• Restricted Net Position:
• Lottery ‐ $233,711

• ELO ‐ $733,967

• ELO PP ‐ $239,972

• Unrestricted Net Position –
Investigating allocation of Net 
Assets into a Designated Fund 
for Deferred Maintenance 
(Capital Improvements)

Actual Prior
February 2022 February 2021 % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash 21,932,612$      18,636,071$      3,296,541        17.69%
Investments 7,162,553          3,455,617           3,706,936        107.27%
Accounts Receivable 1,367,632          1,819,295           (451,663)         -24.83%
Store Inventory 58,156                -                           58,156             N/A
Prepaid Expenditures (Expenses) 101,496             204,942              (103,446)         -50.48%

Total Current Assets 30,622,449        24,115,925        6,506,524        26.98%
Fixed Assets, Net of Depreciation 6,329,948          6,443,689           (113,741)         -1.77%

Total Assets 36,952,397$      30,559,614$      6,392,783        20.92%

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payables 525,909$           77,021$              448,888           582.81%
Accrued Liabilities 2,061,104          1,183,812           877,292           74.11%
Deferred Revenue 4,330,846          345,823              3,985,023        1152.33%

Total Current Liabilities 6,917,859          1,606,656           5,311,203        330.57%
Long-Term Debt 12,313,581        17,763,190        (5,449,609)      -30.68%

Total Liabilities 19,231,440        19,369,846        (138,406)         -0.71%
Net Assets -                        N/A

Economic Uncertainty (3%) 1,302,280          1,142,320           159,960           14.00%
Restricted Net Position 1,204,650          -                           1,204,650        N/A
Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,329,948          6,443,689           
Unrestricted 8,884,079          3,603,759           5,280,320        146.52%

Total Net Assets 17,720,957        11,189,768        6,531,189        58.37%
Total Liabilities & Net Assets 36,952,397$      30,559,614$      6,392,783        20.92%

$ Change to 
PriorDescription
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CASH ANALYSIS

• Days of Cash on Hand: 188 (Recommended: 90)

3
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Cash Flow

Expected Cash Flow for 2021‐2022

Feb 2022 Jan 2022 Jun 2021 Feb 2021
Cash in County Treasury 13,465,508.93$     13,864,857.25$     6,177,786.74$       ‐$                         
Fundraising #1287 842.65                      842.65                      483.66$                   274.04$                  
PPP Account #1309 3,816,234.33          3,816,234.33          3,816,068.02          3,815,700.00         
General Account #1761 3,979,094.55          3,891,026.87          6,717,622.52          10,103,804.60      
A/P Account #1796 (813.03)                    210,386.57             (57,903.75)              291,941.52            
ASB Trust #1826 526,319.14             523,706.08             373,097.88             357,569.78            
CNB ZBA Account (36,705.11)              (46,384.67)              (36,236.79)              (29,201.38)             
US Bank MMA #0851 169,382.74             167,622.91             ‐                            ‐                           
Cetera MMA #3344 ‐                            ‐                            6,786,072.26          4,081,685.22         
Cetera OPEB MMA #4925 ‐                            ‐                            277,083.70             244,298.37            
Petty Cash 500.00                      500.00                      500.00                      500.00                     
Undeposited Funds 12,248.27                (167.25)                    7,615.10                  111.00                     
Total Checking/Savings/CDs 21,932,612.47       22,428,624.74$     24,062,189.34$     18,880,369.85$    

US Bank OPEB MMA #0852 400,659.24             170,918.02             ‐                            ‐                           
Total Checking/Savings/CDs 22,333,271.71$     22,599,542.76$     41,946,108.28$     37,746,778.96$    

• PPP Account #1309 was closed and transferred into the General Account #1761 on 3/1/2022
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PROFIT & LOSS (SUMMARY)

4

Adopted 1st Interim 2nd Interim YTD PYTD

Budget 21-22 Budget Budget 2021-22 2020-21

REVENUES
LCFF 36,897,468$   35,871,495$   35,250,041$   20,903,443$   21,928,321$   
Federal 2,129,265      6,067,475      3,068,556      2,065,803      2,017,417      
State 3,178,858      3,170,689      3,780,393      1,924,668      2,731,163      
Local 3,546,274      3,972,444      4,097,949      3,525,842      434,130         

FMV Adjustment -                -                -                (1,558,524)     2,820,525      

45,751,865     49,082,103     46,196,939     26,861,232     29,931,556     

EXPENSES
Salaries
  and benefits 32,311,946     32,161,488     33,750,571     21,642,901     19,537,758     
Student 
  supplies 2,654,022      2,478,260      2,724,887      2,206,461      1,228,648      
Operating Exp 7,799,765      7,882,669      7,572,306      4,988,758      3,422,970      
Capital Outlay 609,748         609,748         309,748         190,560         335,604         
Other Outgo 33,866           -                -                -                -                

43,409,347     43,132,165     44,357,512     29,028,680     24,524,980     

NET INCOME (LOSS) 2,342,518$     5,949,938$     1,839,427$     (2,167,448)$    5,406,576$     

NET INCOME BEFORE FMV 
ADJ. 2,342,518$     5,949,938$     1,839,427$     (608,924)$      2,586,051$     
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PROFIT & LOSS (YTD)

5

• In‐Person Instruction and 
Sport Activities will incur 
additional expenses with the 
re‐opening of School

• Additional CARES Related 
expenses for 21‐22 will also 
increase expenses.

• Employee Benefits decrease 
due to STRS Refund

Actual YTD Prior YTD
Feb 2022 Feb 2021 $ Change % Change

REVENUES
LCFF Revenues 20,903,443$   21,928,321$      (1,024,878)$   -4.67%
Federal Revenues 2,065,803        2,017,417          48,386            2.40%
State Revenues 1,924,668        2,731,163          (806,495)        -29.53%
Local Revenues 3,525,842        434,130             3,091,712      712.16%

FMV Adjustment (1,558,524)      2,820,525          (4,379,049)     -155.26%
Total Revenues 26,861,232     29,931,556        (3,070,324)     -10.26%

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 11,416,905     9,867,707          1,549,198      15.70%
Classified Salaries 2,956,140        2,599,312          356,828          13.73%
Employee Benefits 7,269,856        7,070,739          199,117          2.82%
Books & Supplies 2,206,461        1,228,648          977,813          79.58%
Services and Operations 4,988,758        3,422,970          1,565,788      45.74%
Capital Outlay 190,560           335,604             (145,044)        -43.22%

Total Expenditures 29,028,680     24,524,980        4,503,700      18.36%

NET INCOME (LOSS) (2,167,448)$    5,406,576$        (7,574,024)$   -140.09%

NET INCOME BEFORE FMV ADJ. (608,924)$       2,586,051$        (3,194,975)$   -123.55%

Description
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BUDGET COMPARISON (YTD)

6

Actual 2nd Interim
Feb 2022 Budget % Used

REVENUES
LCFF Revenues 20,903,443$      35,250,041$  59.30%
Federal Revenues 2,065,803          3,068,556      67.32%
State Revenues 1,924,668          3,780,393      50.91%
Local Revenues 3,525,842          4,097,949      86.04%

FMV Adjustment (1,558,524)         -                       N/A
Total Revenues 26,861,232        46,196,939    58.15%

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 11,416,905        17,790,598    64.17%
Classified Salaries 2,956,140          4,450,994      66.42%
Employee Benefits 7,269,856          11,508,979    63.17%
Books & Supplies 2,206,461          2,724,887      80.97%
Services and Operations 4,988,758          7,572,306      65.88%
Capital Outlay 190,560             309,748          61.52%

Total Expenditures 29,028,680        44,357,512    65.44%

NET INCOME (LOSS) (2,167,448)$      1,839,427$    -117.83%

NET INCOME BEFORE FMV ADJ. (608,924)$          1,839,427$    -33.10%

Description

• Lottery Amounts went from 
$150 – Unrestricted / $49 –
Restricted to $163 –
Unrestricted / $65 –
Restricted (more revenue)

• SEF Tax Rate went down from 
1.23% to 0.50% (Savings)

• SPED Rates are projected to 
increase from the $689 –
State/ $267 – Federal (more 
revenue)

• Will adjust salaries and 
benefits due to Salary 
Negotiations for 2nd Interim

• Lower Enrollment/ADA from 
21‐22 Adopted Budget 
(approx. 94 ADA/$1M less). .

• PPP Money was classified to 
20‐21 Revenue instead of 21‐
22 Revenue
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Department Budgets (4000s)

7

Approved Textbooks & Core Curricula Materials Instructional Materials & Supplies

• Textbooks and Instructional Materials in certain 
departments will continue to be monitored due to the need 
of purchasing more materials in order to continue higher 
educational standards 

Actual 2nd Interim
Feb 2022 Budget % Used

EXPENDITURES
Alternative Education/ISP 6,157                  7,000              87.96%
Business Technology 6,947                  9,000              77.19%
Career/Voc Ed/Arts 12,847                16,000            80.29%
English 75,165                80,000            93.96%
English Language Dev. 2,300                  4,500              51.11%
Foreign Languages -                          -                       N/A
Math 93,767                99,000            94.71%
Schoolwide -                          1,500              0.00%
Social Studies 40,750                46,080            88.43%
World Language 3,782                  6,000              63.03%

Total Expenditures 241,715             269,080          89.83%

Department

Actual 2nd Interim
Feb 2022 Budget % Used

EXPENDITURES
Academic Decathlon 2,055                  2,100              97.86%
Academics 540                     600                 90.00%
Administrative 13,803                14,000            98.59%
Alternative Education/ISP 682                     750                 90.93%
ASB 1,438                  1,500              95.87%
Athletics 7,649                  7,750              98.70%
Audio, Visual, Performing 5,079                  5,500              92.35%
Boys Basketball 43                       100                 43.00%
Business Technology 356                     400                 89.00%
College Office 239                     300                 79.67%
Counseling 34,938                35,000            99.82%
Drama 1,469                  1,500              97.93%
English 12,451                12,500            99.61%
Football 1,527                  1,550              98.52%
Foreign Languages 1,512                  1,550              97.55%
General Academic 49,454                50,000            98.91%
Health and Life Skills 1,102                  1,200              91.83%
Independent Study 475                     500                 95.00%
Math 9,047                  9,500              95.23%
Physical Education 45                       100                 45.00%
Robotics 250                     500                 50.00%
Science 19,419                20,000            97.10%
Schoolwide 2,673                  20,743            12.89%
Social Studies 5,560                  6,000              92.67%
Special Education 10,893                12,000            90.78%
Speech & Debate 1,032                  1,500              68.80%
STEAM 6,657                  7,000              95.10%
Technology 93,864                94,500            99.33%
Testing and Assessments 5,096                  5,100              99.92%
Vocational Arts 14,175                14,500            97.76%
Woodshop 1,599                  2,000              79.95%
World Language 96                       100                 96.00%

Total Expenditures 305,218             330,343          92.39%

Department
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OTHER MATTERS

• 2021‐2022 2nd Interim was filed with LAUSD by 3/15/22 Deadline. 

• 2021‐2022 CSD Financial Review underway. Completed preliminary information 
on 3/4/22. Review to take place week of April 4th.

8
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Financial Row
Amount (As of Feb 

2022)
Comparison Amount 

(As of Feb 2021) Variance % Variance
ASSETS

Current Assets
Bank

9110 - Cash and County Treasury Account $13,465,508.93 $0.00 $13,465,508.93 0.00%
9120-100 - ECR Petty Cash $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 0.00%
9121-1287 - CNB Checking - Fundraising #1287 $842.65 $274.04 $568.61 207.49%
9121-1295 - CNB Checking - LAUSD Account #1295 $0.00 $13,686.70 ($13,686.70) -100.00%
9121-1309 - CNB Checking - PPP Account #1309 $3,816,234.33 $3,815,700.00 $534.33 0.01%
9121-1761 - CNB Checking - General Account #1761 $3,979,094.55 $10,103,804.60 ($6,124,710.05) -60.62%
9121-1796 - CNB Checking -  A/P Account #1796 ($813.03) $291,941.52 ($292,754.55) -100.28%
9122-1826 - CNB Checking - ASB Trust #1826 $526,319.14 $357,569.78 $168,749.36 47.19%
9124-2717 - ECRCHS : CNB ZBA account ($36,705.11) ($29,201.38) ($7,503.73) 25.70%
9135-0851 - US Bank MMA #0851 $169,382.74 $0.00 $169,382.74 0.00%
9135-0852 - US Bank OPEB MMA #0852 $400,659.24 $0.00 $400,659.24 0.00%
9135-3344 - Cetera Investments #3344 $0.00 $4,081,685.22 ($4,081,685.22) -100.00%
9135-4925 - Cetera OPEB Investments #4925 $0.00 $244,298.37 ($244,298.37) -100.00%

Total Bank $22,321,023.44 $18,880,258.85 $3,440,764.59 18.22%
Accounts Receivable

9200 - Accounts Receivable
9200 - Accounts Receivable $964,137.77 $113,000.00 $851,137.77 753.22%
9219 - AR - Special Ed (Fed) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9232 - AR - Property Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9239 - AR - Special Education $0.00 $0.03 ($0.03) -100.00%
9253 - AR - AR1 $270,664.53 $0.00 $270,664.53 0.00%

Total - 9200 - Accounts Receivable $1,234,802.30 $113,000.03 $1,121,802.27 992.75%
9290 - Due from Grantor Gov't

9211 - AR - Title I $0.00 ($67.00) $67.00 -100.00%
9212 - AR - Title II $18,242.00 $0.00 $18,242.00 0.00%
9213 - AR - Title III $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9214 - AR - Title IV $1,487.00 $6,907.00 ($5,420.00) -78.47%
9226 - AR- Child Nutrition (Federal) $82,594.89 $68,625.52 $13,969.37 20.36%
9230 - AR - State Aid $0.00 $840,678.00 ($840,678.00) -100.00%
9231 - AR - State Aid (Deferrals) $0.00 $784,421.00 ($784,421.00) -100.00%
9233 - AR - Lottery $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9246 - AR - Child Nutrition (State) $5,510.43 $5,730.34 ($219.91) -3.84%
9249 - AR - Other State Grants $24,995.21 $0.00 $24,995.21 0.00%

Total - 9290 - Due from Grantor Gov't $132,829.53 $1,706,294.86 ($1,573,465.33) -92.22%
Total Accounts Receivable $1,367,631.83 $1,819,294.89 ($451,663.06) -24.83%
Other Current Asset

9150 - Investments $7,162,552.70 $2,705,617.30 $4,456,935.40 164.73%
9151 - OPEB Investments $21,840,113.27 $18,408,450.16 $3,431,663.11 18.64%
9152 - Other Investments $0.00 $750,000.00 ($750,000.00) -100.00%
9320 - Store Inventory $58,156.02 $0.00 $58,156.02 0.00%
9330 - PrePaid Expenses $101,496.45 $204,941.56 ($103,445.11) -50.48%
Undeposited Funds $12,248.27 $111.00 $12,137.27 10,934.48%

Total Other Current Asset $29,174,566.71 $22,069,120.02 $7,105,446.69 32.20%
Total Current Assets $52,863,221.98 $42,768,673.76 $10,094,548.22 23.60%
Fixed Assets

9410 - Land $2,019,963.89 $2,019,963.89 $0.00 0.00%
9420 - Land Improvements $249,078.59 $203,845.25 $45,233.34 22.19%
9425 - Accumulated Depreciation - Land Improvements ($177,696.04) ($168,087.99) ($9,608.05) 5.72%
9430 - Buildings $3,683,191.27 $3,559,839.36 $123,351.91 3.47%
9431 - Fixed Asset - Building Improvements $139,467.91 $139,467.91 $0.00 0.00%
9435 - Accumulated Depreciation-Buildings ($505,365.24) ($427,642.81) ($77,722.43) 18.17%
9436 - Accumulated Depreciation - Building Improvements ($139,467.91) ($139,467.91) $0.00 0.00%
9440 - Equipment $1,719,441.02 $1,771,025.75 ($51,584.73) -2.91%
9445 - Accumulated Depreciation-Equipment ($1,573,985.71) ($1,581,630.06) $7,644.35 -0.48%
9450 - Construction in Progress $0.00 $3,200.00 ($3,200.00) -100.00%
9460 - Fixed Asset - Leasehold Improvements $1,478,554.00 $1,478,554.00 $0.00 0.00%
9465 - Accumulated Depreciation - Leaseholds ($563,234.02) ($415,378.54) ($147,855.48) 35.60%

Total Fixed Assets $6,329,947.76 $6,443,688.85 ($113,741.09) -1.77%
Total ASSETS $59,193,169.74 $49,212,362.61 $9,980,807.13 20.28%
Liabilities & Equity

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

9500 - Accounts Payable
9500 - Accounts Payable $524,113.10 $76,647.80 $447,465.30 583.79%

Total - 9500 - Accounts Payable $524,113.10 $76,647.80 $447,465.30 583.79%
9504 - AMEX - Accounts Payable $0.00 $373.00 ($373.00) -100.00%
9505 - CalCard - Accounts Payable $1,796.36 $0.00 $1,796.36 0.00%

Total Accounts Payable $525,909.46 $77,020.80 $448,888.66 582.81%

El Camino Real Charter High School
Custom Comparative Balance Sheet

As of February 2022
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Financial Row
Amount (As of Feb 

2022)
Comparison Amount 

(As of Feb 2021) Variance % Variance

El Camino Real Charter High School
Custom Comparative Balance Sheet

As of February 2022

Credit Card
6539 - 2540 - CalCard - Hussey ($9,283.54) $0.00 ($9,283.54) 0.00%
6539 - 7280 - CalCard - Wood ($554.00) $0.00 ($554.00) 0.00%
9515-1039 - American Express - Darby $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9515-1047 - American Express - Hussey $0.00 ($284.70) $284.70 -100.00%

Total Credit Card ($9,837.54) ($284.70) ($9,552.84) 3,355.41%
Other Current Liability

9501 - Accrued Accounts Payable $30,081.31 $13,686.44 $16,394.87 119.79%
9530 - Garnishment/Lien Payable ($14,837.60) ($1,166.02) ($13,671.58) 1,172.50%
9550 - Retirement Liability - PERS $187,317.62 $81,307.08 $106,010.54 130.38%
9552 - Sales Taxes Payable CA $1,039.19 $5,439.45 ($4,400.26) -80.90%
9555 - Retirement Liability - STRS $843,456.14 $377,397.93 $466,058.21 123.49%
9558 - Retirement Liability - PARS $2,161.00 $0.00 $2,161.00 0.00%
9570 - Wages Payable ($548.34) $0.00 ($548.34) 0.00%
9573 - Accrued Salaries $329,676.79 $18,778.05 $310,898.74 1,655.65%
9574 - Accrued Payroll Taxes $0.00 $46.44 ($46.44) -100.00%
9580 - 403B Payable $51,411.82 $64,265.28 ($12,853.46) -20.00%
9585 - Other Payroll Liabilities $66,510.83 $99,708.30 ($33,197.47) -33.29%
9589 - OPEB Current Liability $124,158.12 $144,730.69 ($20,572.57) -14.21%
9620 - Due to Student Groups/Other Agencies

9620 - Due to Student Groups/Other Agencies $118,365.07 $25,518.60 $92,846.47 363.84%
9621 - Due to (From) School 1 $332,149.15 $354,384.85 ($22,235.70) -6.27%

Total - 9620 - Due to Student Groups/Other Agencies $450,514.22 $379,903.45 $70,610.77 18.59%
9650 - Deferred Revenue $2,565,528.87 $0.00 $2,565,528.87 0.00%
9651 - Deferred Deposits $123,245.68 $130,336.00 ($7,090.32) -5.44%
9652 - Deferred Tuition $1,641,947.00 $215,000.00 $1,426,947.00 663.70%
Refunds Payable $124.00 $487.00 ($363.00) -74.54%

Total Other Current Liability $6,401,786.65 $1,529,920.09 $4,871,866.56 318.44%
Total Current Liabilities $6,917,858.57 $1,606,656.19 $5,311,202.38 330.57%
Long Term Liabilities

9664 - OPEB Liability $34,321,662.48 $32,162,344.00 $2,159,318.48 6.71%
9665 - Compensated Absences Payable $232,691.11 $193,596.42 $39,094.69 20.19%
9669 - Other general Long Term Debt $0.00 $3,815,700.00 ($3,815,700.00) -100.00%

Total Long Term Liabilities $34,554,353.59 $36,171,640.42 ($1,617,286.83) -4.47%
Equity
Equity

9760 - Fund Balance (Deficit) $14,865,054.13 $6,027,612.68 $8,837,441.45 146.62%
9793 - Audit Adjustments $3,815,700.00 $0.00 $3,815,700.00 0.00%
9796 - Net Investments in Capital Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9797 - Temporarily Restricted $1,207,650.41 $0.00 $1,207,650.41 0.00%

Total - Equity $19,888,404.54 $6,027,612.68 $13,860,791.86 229.95%
Retained Earnings $0.00 ($123.00) $123.00 -100.00%
Net Income ($2,167,446.96) $5,406,576.32 ($7,574,023.28) -140.09%

Total Equity $17,720,957.58 $11,434,066.00 $6,286,891.58 54.98%
Total Liabilities & Equity $59,193,169.74 $49,212,362.61 $9,980,807.13 20.28%
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Financial Row Amount (Feb 2022)
Comparative Amount 

(Feb 2021) Variance % Variance
Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
8000 - Revenue

8010 - Principal Apportionment
8011 - Charter Schools General Purpose Entitlement - State Aid $8,590,013.00 $11,006,449.00 ($2,416,436.00) -21.95%
8012 - Education Protection Account Entitlement $4,874,043.00 $3,810,018.00 $1,064,025.00 27.93%
8019 - State Aid - Prior Years $305,980.00 $0.00 $305,980.00 0.00%
8096 - Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes $7,133,407.00 $7,111,853.97 $21,553.03 0.30%

Total - 8010 - Principal Apportionment $20,903,443.00 $21,928,320.97 ($1,024,877.97) -4.67%
8100 - Federal Revenue

8181 - Special Education - Entitlement $0.00 $504,150.00 $0.00 0.00%
8220 - Child Nutrition Programs $506,312.82 $250,361.43 $255,951.39 102.23%
8221 - Donated Food Commodities $8,791.11 $13,108.56 ($4,317.45) -32.94%
8285 - Interagency Contracts Between LEAs $650,087.00 $0.00 $650,087.00 0.00%

8290 - Every Student Succeeds Act $571,135.05 $146,945.67 $424,189.38 288.67%
8291 - Title I $0.00 $206,935.00 ($206,935.00) -100.00%
8294 - Title IV $0.00 $6,769.00 ($6,769.00) -100.00%

Total - 8290 - Every Student Succeeds Act $571,135.05 $360,649.67 $210,485.38 58.36%
8295 - Federal Learning Loss Funding $37,836.00 $820,135.54 ($782,299.54) -95.39%
8296 - Other Federal Revenue 0.00%

8296 - Other Federal Revenue $99,419.84 $0.00 $99,419.84 0.00%
8299 - All Other Federal Revenue $192,221.46 $69,011.73 $123,209.73 178.53%

Total - 8296 - Other Federal Revenue $291,641.30 $69,011.73 $222,629.57 322.60%
Total - 8100 - Federal Revenue $2,065,803.28 $2,017,416.93 $48,386.35 2.40%
8300 - Other State Revenues

8380 - Special Ed
8381 - Special Education - Entitlement (State) $0.00 $1,751,336.48 ($1,751,336.48) -100.00%

Total - 8380 - Special Ed $0.00 $1,751,336.48 ($1,751,336.48) -100.00%
8520 - Child Nutrition - State $35,331.74 $18,910.11 $16,421.63 86.84%
8550 - Mandated Cost Reimbursements $161,596.00 $158,323.00 $3,273.00 2.07%
8560 - State Lottery Revenue $263,735.04 $199,164.85 $64,570.19 32.42%
8590 - All Other State Revenue $1,464,005.12 $603,428.59 $860,576.53 142.61%

Total - 8300 - Other State Revenues $1,924,667.90 $2,731,163.03 ($806,495.13) -29.53%
8600 - Other Local Revenue

8600 - Other Local Revenue $15,440.60 $0.00 $15,440.60 0.00%
8631 - Sales

8634 - Food Service Sales $45,730.75 ($307.50) $46,038.25 -14971.79%
Total - 8631 - Sales $45,730.75 ($307.50) $46,038.25 -14971.79%
8650 - Leases and Rentals $20,630.00 $0.00 $20,630.00 0.00%
8660 - Interest

8660 - Interest $81,285.42 $338,314.24 ($257,028.82) -75.97%
8661 - Dividends $263,507.30 $0.00 $263,507.30 0.00%
8664 - Gain (Loss) on Sale of Investments $400,281.98 $0.00 $400,281.98 0.00%

Total - 8660 - Interest $745,074.70 $338,314.24 $406,760.46 120.23%
8662 - Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments ($1,558,524.02) $2,820,524.98 ($4,379,049.00) -155.26%
8677 - Interagency Services Between LEAs $1,993,078.07 $0.00 $1,993,078.07 0.00%

8690 - Other Local Revenue $211,466.14 $96,164.25 $115,301.89 119.90%
8710 - Tuition $417,953.25 $0.00 $417,953.25 0.00%
8804 - ASB Revenues $76,468.80 ($41.00) $76,509.80 -186609.27%

Total - 8600 - Other Local Revenue $1,967,318.29 $3,254,654.97 ($1,287,336.68) -39.55%
Total - 8000 - Revenue $26,861,232.47 $29,931,555.90 ($3,070,323.43) -10.26%

Total - Income $26,861,232.47 $29,931,555.90 ($3,070,323.43) -10.26%
Gross Profit $26,861,232.47 $29,931,555.90 ($3,070,323.43) -10.26%
Expense

1000 - Certificated Salaries
1100 - Teachers Salaries $9,196,823.96 $8,056,207.15 $1,140,616.81 14.16%
1200 - Certificated Pupil Support Salaries $1,448,543.82 $1,183,929.45 $264,614.37 22.35%
1300 - Certificated Supervisor & Administrator Salaries $771,537.02 $627,570.08 $143,966.94 22.94%

Total - 1000 - Certificated Salaries $11,416,904.80 $9,867,706.68 $1,549,198.12 15.70%
2000 - Classified Salaries

2100 - Classified Instructional Aide Salaries $737,889.16 $634,436.61 $103,452.55 16.31%
2200 - Classified Support Salaries $1,076,774.71 $901,852.08 $174,922.63 19.40%
2300 - Classified Supervisor & Administrator Salaries $448,297.88 $460,504.82 ($12,206.94) -2.65%
2400 - Classified Clerical & Office Salaries $650,454.71 $556,551.37 $93,903.34 16.87%
2900 - Classified Other Salaries $42,723.16 $45,967.27 ($3,244.11) -7.06%

Total - 2000 - Classified Salaries $2,956,139.62 $2,599,312.15 $356,827.47 13.73%

El Camino Real Charter High School
Comparative Income Statement

From July 2021 to February 2022
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Financial Row Amount (Feb 2022)
Comparative Amount 

(Feb 2021) Variance % Variance
Ordinary Income/Expense

El Camino Real Charter High School
Comparative Income Statement

From July 2021 to February 2022

3000 - Employee Benefits
3100 - STRS

3101 - State Teachers Retirement System, certificated positions $1,713,902.19 $1,421,800.96 $292,101.23 20.54%
3102 - State Teachers Retirement System, classified positions $64,439.57 $44,465.44 $19,974.13 44.92%

3200 - PERS
3201 - Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions $30,995.41 $25,809.17 $5,186.24 20.09%
3202 - Public Employees Retirement System, classified positions $491,182.26 $438,155.90 $53,026.36 12.10%

Total - 3200 - PERS $522,177.67 $463,965.07 $58,212.60 12.55%
3300 - OASDI-Medicare-Alternative

3301 - OASDI/Alternative, certificated positions $174,223.26 $130,906.01 $43,317.25 33.09%
3302 - OASDI/Alternative, classified positions $189,391.55 $172,581.57 $16,809.98 9.74%

Total - 3300 - OASDI-Medicare-Alternative $363,614.81 $303,487.58 $60,127.23 19.81%
3400 - Health & Welfare Benefits

3401 - Health & Welfare Benefits - Certificated Positions $1,728,096.85 $1,870,157.03 ($142,060.18) -7.60%
3402 - Health and Welfare Benefits - Classified Positions $692,950.38 $671,864.79 $21,085.59 3.14%

Total - 3400 - Health & Welfare Benefits $2,421,047.23 $2,542,021.82 ($120,974.59) -4.76%
3500 - Unemployment Insurance

3501 - State Unemploy. Insurance - Certificated Positions $44,030.02 $7,085.38 $36,944.64 521.42%
3502 - State Unemploy. Insurance - Classified Positions $9,747.13 $1,883.46 $7,863.67 417.51%

Total - 3500 - Unemployment Insurance $53,777.15 $8,968.84 $44,808.31 499.60%
3600 - Workers Comp Insurance

3601 - Worker's Comp Insurance - Certificated Positions $100,889.99 $81,623.34 $19,266.65 23.60%
3602 - Workers' Comp Insurance - Classified Positions $29,873.71 $28,491.55 $1,382.16 4.85%

Total - 3600 - Workers Comp Insurance $130,763.70 $110,114.89 $20,648.81 18.75%
3700 - Retiree Benefits

3701 - OPEB, Allocated, Certificated Positions $1,585,434.48 $1,711,853.88 ($126,419.40) -7.38%
3702 - OPEB, Allocated, Classified Positions $410,114.00 $446,930.12 ($36,816.12) -8.24%

Total - 3700 - Retiree Benefits $1,995,548.48 $2,158,784.00 ($163,235.52) -7.56%
3900 - Other Employee Benefits

3901 - Other Benefits - Certificated Positions $0.00 $11,570.00 ($11,570.00) -100.00%
3902 - Other Benefits - Classified Positions $4,584.99 $5,560.37 ($975.38) -17.54%

Total - 3900 - Other Employee Benefits $4,584.99 $17,130.37 ($12,545.38) -73.23%
Total - 3000 - Employee Benefits $7,269,855.79 $7,070,738.97 $199,116.82 2.82%
4000 - Books & Supplies

4100 - Approved Textbooks & Core Curricula Materials $241,870.54 $119,016.04 $122,854.50 103.23%
4200 - Books & Other Reference Materials $6,065.10 $39,528.46 ($33,463.36) -84.66%
4300 - Materials & Supplies

4300 - Materials & Supplies $18,389.44 $17,294.85 $1,094.59 6.33%
4325 - Instructional Materials & Supplies $305,215.12 $104,600.47 $200,614.65 191.79%
4330 - Office Supplies $60,735.86 $36,820.82 $23,915.04 64.95%
4345 - Non Instructional Student Materials & Supplies $463,574.75 $145,666.49 $317,908.26 218.24%
4350 - ASB Supplies $31,425.16 $0.00 $31,425.16 0.00%

Total - 4300 - Materials & Supplies $879,340.33 $304,382.63 $574,957.70 188.89%
4400 - Noncapitalized Equipment $864,177.59 $674,794.99 $189,382.60 28.07%
4700 - Food

4710 - Student Food Services $215,007.14 $90,926.05 $124,081.09 136.46%
Total - 4700 - Food $215,007.14 $90,926.05 $124,081.09 136.46%

Total - 4000 - Books & Supplies $2,206,460.70 $1,228,648.17 $977,812.53 79.58%
5000 - Services & Other Operating Expenses

5000 - Services & Other Operating Expenses $722.19 $18,855.09 ($18,132.90) -96.17%
5100 - Subagreement for Services $0.00 $223,023.39 ($223,023.39) -100.00%
5200 - Employee Travel $24,036.52 $9,167.55 $14,868.97 162.19%
5210 - Conferences and Professional Development $15,941.00 $886.00 $15,055.00 1699.21%
5300 - Dues & Memberships $262,780.67 $129,591.07 $133,189.60 102.78%
5400 - Insurance $267,120.00 $225,787.23 $41,332.77 18.31%
5500 - Operations & Housekeeping

5500 - Operations & Housekeeping $320,035.68 $296,965.68 $23,070.00 7.77%
5520 - Security $268,956.86 $0.00 $268,956.86 0.00%

Total - 5500 - Operations & Housekeeping $588,992.54 $296,965.68 $292,026.86 98.34%
5600 - Rentals, Leases, & Repairs

5605 - Equipment Leases $45,006.84 $70,272.22 ($25,265.38) -35.95%
5610 - Rent $140.00 $926.81 ($786.81) -84.89%
5616 - Repairs and Maintenance - Computers $2,527.04 $7,990.82 ($5,463.78) -68.38%
5620 - Utilities $480,136.78 $0.00 $480,136.78 0.00%
5631 - Other Rentals, Leases and Repairs 1 $1,803.62 $3,075.38 ($1,271.76) -41.35%
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El Camino Real Charter High School
Comparative Income Statement

From July 2021 to February 2022

Total - 5600 - Rentals, Leases, & Repairs $529,614.28 $82,265.23 $447,349.05 543.79%
5800 - Other Services & Operating Expenses

5800 - Other Services & Operating Expenses $18,940.35 $33,479.06 ($14,538.71) -43.43%
5807 - Investment Taxes $13,414.69 $0.00 $13,414.69 0.00%
5808 - Investment Fees $119,708.38 $188,744.17 ($69,035.79) -36.58%
5809 - Banking Fees $16,622.01 ($15,953.75) $32,575.76 -204.19%
5812 - Business Services $48,000.00 $0.00 $48,000.00 0.00%
5815 - Consultants - Instructional $912,942.88 $629,909.58 $283,033.30 44.93%
5820 - Consultants - Non Instructional - Custom 1 $759,215.80 $435,331.01 $323,884.79 74.40%
5824 - District Oversight Fees $248,825.00 $246,913.30 $1,911.70 0.77%
5830 - Field Trips Expenses $117,047.35 $384.06 $116,663.29 30376.32%
5833 - Fines and Penalties $0.00 $70.06 ($70.06) -100.00%
5840 - Onboarding Fees $1,423.00 $960.00 $463.00 48.23%
5845 - Legal Fees $139,699.55 $135,046.15 $4,653.40 3.45%
5848 - Licenses and Other Fees $4,609.03 $3,638.94 $970.09 26.66%
5851 - Marketing and Student Recruiting $46,449.43 $23,970.00 $22,479.43 93.78%
5857 - Payroll Fees $68,702.90 $48,777.11 $19,925.79 40.85%
5872 - Special Education Encroachment $498,134.00 $510,699.08 ($12,565.08) -2.46%
5884 - Substitutes $208,914.15 $94,763.78 $114,150.37 120.46%
5899 - Miscellaneous Operating Expenses $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%

Total - 5800 - Other Services & Operating Expenses $3,222,848.52 $2,336,732.55 $886,115.97 37.92%
5900 - Communications $76,702.46 $99,695.99 ($22,993.53) -23.06%

Total - 5000 - Services & Other Operating Expenses $4,988,758.18 $3,422,969.78 $1,565,788.40 45.74%
6000 - Capital Outlay

6900 - Depreciation $190,560.34 $335,603.83 ($145,043.49) -43.22%
Total - 6000 - Capital Outlay $190,560.34 $335,603.83 ($145,043.49) -43.22%

Total - Expense $29,028,679.43 $24,524,979.58 $4,503,699.85 18.36%
Net Ordinary Income ($2,167,446.96) $5,406,576.32 ($7,574,023.28) -140.09%
Net Income ($2,167,446.96) $5,406,576.32 ($7,574,023.28) -140.09%
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8000 - Revenue
8010 - Principal Apportionment

8011 - Charter Schools General Purpose Entitlement - State Aid $8,590,013.00 $14,993,119.70 $6,403,106.70 57.29%
8012 - Education Protection Account Entitlement $4,874,043.00 $10,736,470.30 $5,862,427.30 45.40%
8019 - State Aid - Prior Years $305,980.00 ($67.00) ($306,047.00) -456686.57%
8096 - Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes $7,133,407.00 $9,520,518.00 $2,387,111.00 74.93%

Total - 8010 - Principal Apportionment $20,903,443.00 $35,250,041.00 $14,346,598.00 59.30%
8100 - Federal Revenue

8220 - Child Nutrition Programs $506,312.82 $834,877.00 $328,564.18 60.65%
8221 - Donated Food Commodities $8,791.11 $0.00 ($8,791.11) N/A
8285 - Interagency Contracts Between LEAs $650,087.00 $908,764.00 $258,677.00 71.54%
8290 - Every Student Succeeds Act

8290 - Every Student Succeeds Act $571,135.05 $0.00 ($571,135.05) N/A
8291 - Title I $0.00 $384,238.00 $384,238.00 0.00%
8292 - Title II $0.00 $78,930.00 $78,930.00 0.00%
8293 - Title III $0.00 $7,839.00 $7,839.00 0.00%
8294 - Title IV $0.00 $26,948.00 $26,948.00 0.00%

Total - 8290 - Every Student Succeeds Act $571,135.05 $497,955.00 ($73,180.05) 114.70%
8295 - Federal Learning Loss Funding $37,836.00 $75,737.00 $37,901.00 49.96%
8296 - Other Federal Revenue

8296 - Other Federal Revenue $99,419.84 $0.00 ($99,419.84) N/A
8299 - All Other Federal Revenue $192,221.46 $751,223.00 $559,001.54 25.59%

Total - 8296 - Other Federal Revenue $291,641.30 $751,223.00 $559,001.54 38.82%
Total - 8100 - Federal Revenue $2,065,803.28 $3,068,556.00 $1,102,172.56 67.32%
8300 - Other State Revenues

8520 - Child Nutrition - State $35,331.74 $56,442.00 $21,110.26 62.60%
8550 - Mandated Cost Reimbursements $161,596.00 $161,596.00 $0.00 100.00%
8560 - State Lottery Revenue $263,735.04 $746,741.00 $483,005.96 35.32%
8590 - All Other State Revenue $1,464,005.12 $2,815,614.00 $1,351,608.88 52.00%

Total - 8300 - Other State Revenues $1,924,667.90 $3,780,393.00 $1,855,725.10 50.91%
8600 - Other Local Revenue

8600 - Other Local Revenue $15,440.60 $0.00 ($15,440.60) N/A
8631 - Sales

8634 - Food Service Sales $45,730.75 $59,641.00 $13,910.25 76.68%
8650 - Leases and Rentals $20,630.00 $37,500.00 $16,870.00 55.01%
8660 - Interest

8660 - Interest $81,285.42 $340,000.00 $258,714.58 23.91%
8661 - Dividends $263,507.30 $0.00 ($263,507.30) N/A
8664 - Gain (Loss) on Sale of Investments $400,281.98 $0.00 ($400,281.98) N/A

Total - 8660 - Interest $745,074.70 $340,000.00 ($405,074.70) 219.14%
8662 - Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments ($1,558,524.02) $0.00 $1,558,524.02 N/A
8677 - Interagency Services Between LEAs $1,993,078.07 $2,572,949.00 $579,870.93 77.46%
8690 - Other Local Revenue

8690 - Other Local Revenue $211,466.14 $0.00 ($211,466.14) N/A
8699 - All Other Local Revenue $0.00 $332,859.00 $332,859.00 0.00%

Total - 8690 - Other Local Revenue $211,466.14 $332,859.00 $121,392.86 63.53%
8710 - Tuition $417,953.25 $605,000.00 $187,046.75 69.08%
8804 - ASB Revenues $76,468.80 $150,000.00 $73,531.20 50.98%

Total - 8600 - Other Local Revenue $1,967,318.29 $4,097,949.00 $2,130,630.71 48.01%
Total - 8000 - Revenue $26,861,232.47 $46,196,939.00 $19,435,126.37 58.15%

Total - Income $26,861,232.47 $46,196,939.00 $19,435,126.37 58.15%
Gross Profit $26,861,232.47 $46,196,939.00 $19,435,126.37 58.15%
Expense

1000 - Certificated Salaries
1100 - Teachers Salaries $9,196,823.96 $14,659,088.00 $5,462,264.04 62.74%
1200 - Certificated Pupil Support Salaries $1,448,543.82 $1,839,386.00 $390,842.18 78.75%
1300 - Certificated Supervisor & Administrator Salaries $771,537.02 $1,240,731.00 $469,193.98 62.18%
1900 - Other Certificated Salaries $0.00 $51,393.00 $51,393.00 0.00%

Total - 1000 - Certificated Salaries $11,416,904.80 $17,790,598.00 $6,373,693.20 64.17%
2000 - Classified Salaries

2100 - Classified Instructional Aide Salaries $737,889.16 $943,691.00 $205,801.84 78.19%
2200 - Classified Support Salaries $1,076,774.71 $1,591,848.00 $515,073.29 67.64%
2300 - Classified Supervisor & Administrator Salaries $448,297.88 $708,921.00 $260,623.12 63.24%
2400 - Classified Clerical & Office Salaries $650,454.71 $970,521.00 $320,066.29 67.02%
2900 - Classified Other Salaries $42,723.16 $236,013.00 $193,289.84 18.10%

Total - 2000 - Classified Salaries $2,956,139.62 $4,450,994.00 $1,494,854.38 66.42%
3000 - Employee Benefits

El Camino Real Charter High School
2nd Interim Budget vs. Actual

From July 2021 to February 2022
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(Overspent) Budget % of Budget

El Camino Real Charter High School
2nd Interim Budget vs. Actual

From July 2021 to February 2022

3100 - STRS
3101 - State Teachers Retirement System, certificated positions $1,713,902.19 $2,870,657.00 $1,156,754.81 59.70%
3102 - State Teachers Retirement System, classified positions $64,439.57 $57,330.00 ($7,109.57) 112.40%

Total - 3100 - STRS $1,778,341.76 $2,927,987.00 $1,149,645.24 60.74%
3200 - PERS

3201 - Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions $30,995.41 $27,740.00 ($3,255.41) 111.74%
3202 - Public Employees Retirement System, classified positions $491,182.26 $797,506.00 $306,323.74 61.59%

Total - 3200 - PERS $522,177.67 $825,246.00 $303,068.33 63.28%
3300 - OASDI-Medicare-Alternative

3301 - OASDI/Alternative, certificated positions $174,223.26 $271,781.00 $97,557.74 64.10%
3302 - OASDI/Alternative, classified positions $189,391.55 $337,908.00 $148,516.45 56.05%

Total - 3300 - OASDI-Medicare-Alternative $363,614.81 $609,689.00 $246,074.19 59.64%
3400 - Health & Welfare Benefits

3401 - Health & Welfare Benefits - Certificated Positions $1,728,096.85 $2,888,308.00 $1,160,211.15 59.83%
3402 - Health and Welfare Benefits - Classified Positions $692,950.38 $857,677.00 $164,726.62 80.79%

Total - 3400 - Health & Welfare Benefits $2,421,047.23 $3,745,985.00 $1,324,937.77 64.63%
3500 - Unemployment Insurance

3501 - State Unemploy. Insurance - Certificated Positions $44,030.02 $88,722.00 $44,691.98 49.63%
3502 - State Unemploy. Insurance - Classified Positions $9,747.13 $22,414.00 $12,666.87 43.49%

Total - 3500 - Unemployment Insurance $53,777.15 $111,136.00 $57,358.85 48.39%
3600 - Workers Comp Insurance

3601 - Worker's Comp Insurance - Certificated Positions $100,889.99 $224,262.00 $202,171.00 20217100.00%
3602 - Workers' Comp Insurance - Classified Positions $29,873.71 $55,374.00 $25,500.29 53.95%

Total - 3600 - Workers Comp Insurance $130,763.70 $279,636.00 $227,671.29 46.76%
3700 - Retiree Benefits

3701 - OPEB, Allocated, Certificated Positions $1,585,434.48 $2,365,654.00 $780,219.52 67.02%
3702 - OPEB, Allocated, Classified Positions $410,114.00 $635,546.00 $225,432.00 64.53%

Total - 3700 - Retiree Benefits $1,995,548.48 $3,001,200.00 $1,005,651.52 66.49%
3900 - Other Employee Benefits

3902 - Other Benefits - Classified Positions $4,584.99 $8,100.00 $3,515.01 56.60%
Total - 3900 - Other Employee Benefits $4,584.99 $8,100.00 $3,515.01 56.60%

Total - 3000 - Employee Benefits $7,269,855.79 $11,508,979.00 $4,317,922.20 63.17%
4000 - Books & Supplies

4100 - Approved Textbooks & Core Curricula Materials $241,870.54 $269,080.00 $27,209.46 89.89%
4200 - Books & Other Reference Materials $6,065.10 $10,565.00 $4,499.90 57.41%
4300 - Materials & Supplies

4300 - Materials & Supplies $18,389.44 $31,509.00 $13,119.56 58.36%
4325 - Instructional Materials & Supplies $305,215.12 $330,343.00 $25,127.88 92.39%
4330 - Office Supplies $60,735.86 $90,593.00 $29,857.14 67.04%
4345 - Non Instructional Student Materials & Supplies $463,574.75 $493,110.00 $29,535.25 94.01%
4350 - ASB Supplies $31,425.16 $0.00 ($31,425.16) N/A

Total - 4300 - Materials & Supplies $879,340.33 $945,555.00 $66,214.67 93.00%
4400 - Noncapitalized Equipment $864,177.59 $1,150,000.00 $285,822.41 75.15%
4700 - Food

4710 - Student Food Services $215,007.14 $349,687.00 $134,679.86 61.49%
Total - 4700 - Food $215,007.14 $349,687.00 $134,679.86 61.49%

Total - 4000 - Books & Supplies $2,206,460.70 $2,724,887.00 $518,426.30 80.97%
5000 - Services & Other Operating Expenses

5000 - Services & Other Operating Expenses $722.19 $33,295.00 $32,572.81 2.17%
5100 - Subagreement for Services $0.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 0.00%
5200 - Employee Travel $24,036.52 $30,046.00 $6,009.48 80.00%
5210 - Conferences and Professional Development $15,941.00 $75,000.00 $59,059.00 21.25%
5300 - Dues & Memberships $262,780.67 $288,597.00 $25,816.33 91.05%
5400 - Insurance $267,120.00 $413,948.00 $146,828.00 64.53%
5500 - Operations & Housekeeping

5500 - Operations & Housekeeping $320,035.68 $416,358.00 $96,322.32 76.87%
5520 - Security $268,956.86 $600,000.00 $331,043.14 44.83%

Total - 5500 - Operations & Housekeeping $588,992.54 $1,016,358.00 $427,365.46 57.95%
5600 - Rentals, Leases, & Repairs

5605 - Equipment Leases $45,006.84 $100,014.00 $55,007.16 45.00%
5610 - Rent $140.00 $5,665.00 $5,525.00 2.47%
5616 - Repairs and Maintenance - Computers $2,527.04 $14,110.00 $11,582.96 17.91%
5620 - Utilities $480,136.78 $671,377.00 $191,240.22 71.52%
5631 - Other Rentals, Leases and Repairs 1 $1,803.62 $4,120.00 $2,316.38 43.78%

Total - 5600 - Rentals, Leases, & Repairs $529,614.28 $795,286.00 $265,671.72 66.59%
5800 - Other Services & Operating Expenses

5800 - Other Services & Operating Expenses $18,940.35 $42,925.00 $23,984.65 44.12%
5807 - Investment Taxes $13,414.69 $25,000.00 $11,585.31 53.66%
5808 - Investment Fees $119,708.38 $269,600.00 $149,891.62 44.40%
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5809 - Banking Fees $16,622.01 $35,000.00 $18,377.99 47.49%
5812 - Business Services $48,000.00 $96,000.00 $48,000.00 50.00%
5815 - Consultants - Instructional $912,942.88 $1,451,092.00 $538,149.12 62.91%
5820 - Consultants - Non Instructional - Custom 1 $759,215.80 $647,038.00 ($112,177.80) 117.34%
5824 - District Oversight Fees $248,825.00 $358,715.00 $109,890.00 69.37%
5830 - Field Trips Expenses $117,047.35 $298,864.00 $181,816.65 39.16%
5833 - Fines and Penalties $0.00 $515.00 $515.00 0.00%
5840 - Onboarding Fees $1,423.00 $5,000.00 $3,577.00 28.46%
5845 - Legal Fees $139,699.55 $239,476.00 $99,776.45 58.34%
5848 - Licenses and Other Fees $4,609.03 $15,450.00 $10,840.97 29.83%
5851 - Marketing and Student Recruiting $46,449.43 $90,000.00 $43,550.57 51.61%
5857 - Payroll Fees $68,702.90 $76,440.00 $7,737.10 89.88%
5872 - Special Education Encroachment $498,134.00 $682,788.00 $184,654.00 72.96%
5884 - Substitutes $208,914.15 $398,730.00 $189,815.85 52.39%
5899 - Miscellaneous Operating Expenses $200.00 $500.00 $300.00 40.00%

Total - 5800 - Other Services & Operating Expenses $3,222,848.52 $4,733,133.00 $1,510,284.48 68.09%
5900 - Communications $76,702.46 $126,643.00 $49,940.54 60.57%

Total - 5000 - Services & Other Operating Expenses $4,988,758.18 $7,572,306.00 $2,583,547.82 65.88%
6000 - Capital Outlay

6900 - Depreciation $190,560.34 $309,748.00 $119,187.66 61.52%
Total - 6000 - Capital Outlay $190,560.34 $309,748.00 $119,187.66 61.52%
7438 - Debt Service - Interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Total - Expense $29,028,679.43 $44,357,512.00 $15,407,631.56 65.44%
Net Ordinary Income ($2,167,446.96) $1,839,427.00 $4,027,494.81 -117.83%
Net Income ($2,167,446.96) $1,839,427.00 $4,027,494.81 -117.83%
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Financial Row 2022 2021
Operating Activities

Net Income ($2,167,446.96) $5,406,576.32
Adjustments to Net Income

Accounts Receivable $1,954,260.91 $2,523,134.96
Other Current Asset ($7,262,494.19) ($1,269,894.87)
Accounts Payable ($142,119.23) ($14,897.01)
Sales Tax Payable $1,039.19 $5,439.45
Other Current Liabilities $3,856,739.10 ($1,231,472.82)

Total Adjustments to Net Income ($1,592,574.22) $12,309.71
Total Operating Activities ($3,760,021.18) $5,418,886.03
Investing Activities

Fixed Asset $34,479.38 $220,824.76
Total Investing Activities $34,479.38 $220,824.76
Financing Activities

Long Term Liabilities ($1,820,151.52) $5,974,484.00
Other Equity $3,816,687.69 $0.00

Total Financing Activities $1,996,536.17 $5,974,484.00
Net Change in Cash for Period ($1,729,005.63) $11,614,194.79
Cash at Beginning of Period $24,062,277.34 $7,266,175.06
Cash at End of Period $22,333,271.71 $18,880,369.85

El Camino Real Charter High School
Parent Company

Cash Flow Statement
Jul 2021 through Feb 2022
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Coversheet

2021-2022 Second Interim Budget Report

Section: IV. Financial
Item: B. 2021-2022 Second Interim Budget Report
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: ECR_-_Budget_Presentation_-_Final.pdf
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2ND INTERIM

BUDGET PRESENTATION

1

El Camino Real Charter High School
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PROFIT & LOSS (SUMMARY)
COMPARISON OF PRIOR YEAR AND YEAR TO DATE

2

Audited 1st Interim 2nd Interim Jul - Jan % of 2nd

Actuals 20-21 Budget Budget 2022 (YTD) Interim Budget

REVENUES
LCFF 34,195,377$   35,871,495$   35,250,041$   18,442,866$   52.3%
Federal 6,737,460      6,067,475      3,068,556      1,938,105      63.2%
State 3,721,827      3,170,689      3,780,393      1,864,610      49.3%
Local 7,580,873      3,972,444      4,097,949      2,296,918      56.1%

52,235,537     49,082,103     46,196,939     24,542,499     57.5%

EXPENSES
Salaries
  and benefits 29,796,219     32,161,488     33,750,571     18,898,842     56.0%
Student -                
  supplies 2,044,324      2,478,260      2,724,887      1,954,811      71.7%
Operating Exp 6,002,895      7,882,669      7,572,306      4,005,891      52.9%
Capital Outlay 501,926         609,748         309,748         167,613         54.1%
Other Outgo 30,081           -                -                -                N/A

38,375,445     43,132,165     44,357,512     25,027,157     61.6%

NET INCOME (LOSS) 13,860,092$   5,949,938$     1,839,427$     (484,658)$      -23.9%

‐ Reclassified PPP Loan Forgiveness from 21‐22 
Federal Revenue to 20‐21 Federal Revenue

‐ 7 Months into this fiscal year the normal range of 
Percentages is within 59%.

‐ Student Supplies are generally purchased at the 
beginning of the school for the year’s preparation.
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BALANCE SHEET

3

‐ Investments at June 2021 was in 
transition from brokerage 
companies.

‐ Year End Receivables are generally 
higher due to State Apportionment 
funding timelines.

‐ Deferred Revenue is higher due to
the 20‐21 LCFF Funds received at
the of June 2021 and again in
August 2021. These funds will be
paid back by fiscal year end.

Projected Actual Audited Actuals $ Change from
Jun 2022 Jan 2022 Jun 2021 Jan '22 to Jun '21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash 21,939,977$ 22,428,625$ 23,785,106$          (1,356,481)$          
Investments 7,456,749      7,290,778      750,000                  6,540,778             
Accounts Receivable 1,725,356      858,727         3,321,894               (2,463,167)            
Store Inventory 88,283           58,549           87,739                    (29,190)                 
Prepaid Expenditures (Expenses) 46,958           54,257           88,812                    (34,555)                 
Other Current Assets -                      -                      -                               -                              

Total Current Assets 31,257,323    30,690,936    28,033,551            2,657,385             
Deposits -                      -                      -                               -                              
Fixed Assets, Net of Depreciation 6,317,733      6,306,495      6,363,656               (57,161)                 

Total Assets 37,575,056$ 36,997,431$ 34,397,207$          2,600,224$           

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payables -$                    114,091$       668,029$                (553,938)$             
Accrued Liabilities 2,071,332      2,102,263      1,403,304               698,959                 
Deferred Revenue 3,103,156      3,746,090      758,556                  2,987,534             

Total Current Liabilities 5,174,488      5,962,444      2,829,889               3,132,555             
Long-Term Debt 10,679,320    11,635,579    11,447,081            188,498                 

Total Liabilities 15,853,808    17,598,023    14,276,970            3,321,053             
Net Assets

Economic Uncertainty (3%) 1,330,725      1,302,280      1,142,320               159,960                 
Restricted Net Position 1,204,650      1,204,650      1,207,650               (3,000)                    
Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,317,733      6,306,495      6,363,656               (57,161)                 
Unrestricted 12,868,140    10,585,983    11,406,611            (820,628)               

Total Net Assets 21,721,248    19,399,408    20,120,237            (720,829)               
Total Liabilities & Net Asset 37,575,056$ 36,997,431$ 34,397,207$          2,600,224$           

Description

76 of 158Powered by BoardOnTrack

El Camino Real Charter High School - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM



El Camino Real Charter High
Los Angeles Unified
Los Angeles County

2021-22 Second Interim
Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
19 64733 1932623

Form  62I

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 03/19/2021) Page 1 Printed:  3/2/2022  9:49 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
Original Budget

(A)

Board Approved
Operating Budget

(B)
Actuals To Date

(C)

Projected Year
Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column
 B & D

(F)

A. REVENUES      
      

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 36,897,468.00 35,871,495.00 18,442,866.00 35,250,041.00 (621,454.00) -1.7%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 2,129,265.00 6,067,475.00 1,938,104.72 3,068,556.00 (2,998,919.00) -49.4%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 3,178,858.00 3,170,689.00 1,864,609.90 3,780,393.00 609,704.00 19.2%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 3,546,274.00 3,972,444.00 2,296,917.69 4,097,949.00 125,505.00 3.2%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 45,751,865.00 49,082,103.00 24,542,498.31 46,196,939.00

B. EXPENSES
 

    1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 16,370,172.00 16,370,172.00 9,980,691.60 17,790,598.00 (1,420,426.00) -8.7%

    2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 4,169,754.00 4,169,754.00 2,592,219.20 4,450,994.00 (281,240.00) -6.7%

    3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 11,772,020.00 11,621,562.00 6,325,931.42 11,508,979.00 112,583.00 1.0%

    4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 2,654,022.00 2,478,260.00 1,954,810.91 2,724,887.00 (246,627.00) -10.0%

    5) Services and Other Operating Expenses 5000-5999 7,799,765.00 7,882,669.00 4,005,891.07 7,572,306.00 310,363.00 3.9%

    6) Depreciation and Amortization 6000-6999 609,748.00 609,748.00 167,612.78 309,748.00 300,000.00 49.2%

    7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,  
         Costs) 7400-7499 33,866.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) TOTAL, EXPENSES 43,409,347.00 43,132,165.00 25,027,156.98 44,357,512.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENSES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B9) 2,342,518.00 5,949,938.00 (484,658.67) 1,839,427.00

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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El Camino Real Charter High
Los Angeles Unified
Los Angeles County

2021-22 Second Interim
Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
19 64733 1932623

Form  62I

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 03/19/2021) Page 2 Printed:  3/2/2022  9:49 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
Original Budget

(A)

Board Approved
Operating Budget

(B)
Actuals To Date

(C)

Projected Year
Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column
 B & D

(F)

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN

     NET POSITION (C + D4) 2,342,518.00 5,949,938.00 (484,658.67) 1,839,427.00

F. NET POSITION
 
    1) Beginning Net Position

        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 15,237,560.14 16,072,704.54 16,072,704.54 0.00 0.0%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 3,809,116.00 3,809,116.00 New

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 15,237,560.14 16,072,704.54 19,881,820.54

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Net Position (F1c + F1d) 15,237,560.14 16,072,704.54 19,881,820.54

    2) Ending Net Position, June 30 (E + F1e) 17,580,078.14 22,022,642.54 21,721,247.54

        Components of Ending Net Position

        a) Net Investment in Capital Assets 9796 0.00 0.00 0.00

        b) Restricted Net Position 9797 1,626.00 47,696.00 610,996.00

        c) Unrestricted Net Position 9790 17,578,452.14 21,974,946.54 21,110,251.54
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El Camino Real Charter High
Los Angeles Unified
Los Angeles County

2021-22 Second Interim
Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
19 64733 1932623

Form  62I

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 03/19/2021) Page 3 Printed:  3/2/2022  9:49 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
Original Budget

(A)

Board Approved
Operating Budget

(B)
Actuals To Date

(C)

Projected Year
Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column
 B & D

(F)

LCFF SOURCES
 
  Principal Apportionment

    State Aid - Current Year 8011 19,434,702.00 15,253,179.00 7,516,487.00 14,993,119.70 (260,059.30) -1.7%

    Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 7,990,169.00 11,008,492.00 4,874,043.00 10,736,470.30 (272,021.70) -2.5%

    State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 305,980.00 (67.00) (67.00) New

LCFF Transfers

    Unrestricted LCFF Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other LCFF Transfers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 9,472,597.00 9,609,824.00 5,746,356.00 9,520,518.00 (89,306.00) -0.9%

    Property Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 36,897,468.00 35,871,495.00 18,442,866.00 35,250,041.00 (621,454.00) -1.7%

FEDERAL REVENUE

  Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Special Education Entitlement 8181 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Special Education Discretionary Grants 8182 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Child Nutrition Programs 8220 740,691.00 839,268.00 514,621.37 834,877.00 (4,391.00) -0.5%

  Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Interagency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 916,197.00 891,071.00 523,681.00 908,764.00 17,693.00 2.0%

  Title I, Part A, Basic 3010 8290 387,347.00 376,724.00 96,961.00 384,238.00 7,514.00 2.0%

  Title I, Part D, Local Delinquent Programs 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Title II, Part A, Supporting Effective Instruction 4035 8290 77,321.00 75,200.00 0.00 78,930.00 3,730.00 5.0%

  Title III, Part A, Immigrant Student Program 4201 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Title III, Part A, English Learner
    Program 4203 8290 7,709.00 7,498.00 0.00 7,839.00 341.00 4.5%

  Public Charter Schools Grant Program (PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other NCLB / Every Student Succeeds Act

3040, 3045, 3060,
3061, 3150, 3155,

3180, 3182,
4037,4124, 4126,
4127, 4128, 5630 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,948.00 26,948.00 New

  Career and Technical Education 3500-3599 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  All Other Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 3,877,714.00 802,841.35 826,960.00 (3,050,754.00) -78.7%

  TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 2,129,265.00 6,067,475.00 1,938,104.72 3,068,556.00 (2,998,919.00) -49.4%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

  Other State Apportionments

    Special Education Master Plan 
      Current Year 6500 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other State Apportionments - Current Year All Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other State Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Child Nutrition Programs 8520 131,070.00 58,987.00 35,331.74 56,442.00 (2,545.00) -4.3%

    Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 161,596.00 159,479.00 161,596.00 161,596.00 2,117.00 1.3%

    Lottery - Unrestricted and Instructional Materials 8560 682,092.00 760,061.00 263,735.04 746,741.00 (13,320.00) -1.8%

    After School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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El Camino Real Charter High
Los Angeles Unified
Los Angeles County

2021-22 Second Interim
Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
19 64733 1932623

Form  62I

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 03/19/2021) Page 4 Printed:  3/2/2022  9:49 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
Original Budget

(A)

Board Approved
Operating Budget

(B)
Actuals To Date

(C)

Projected Year
Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column
 B & D

(F)

    Charter School Facility Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Drug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6690, 6695 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Career Technical Education Incentive

      Grant Program 6387 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Specialized Secondary 7370 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 2,204,100.00 2,192,162.00 1,403,947.12 2,815,614.00 623,452.00 28.4%

  TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 3,178,858.00 3,170,689.00 1,864,609.90 3,780,393.00 609,704.00 19.2%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

    Sales

      Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Food Service Sales 8634 45,000.00 64,576.00 37,406.25 59,641.00 (4,935.00) -7.6%

      All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Leases and Rentals 8650 50,000.00 37,500.00 20,030.00 37,500.00 0.00 0.0%

    Interest 8660 340,000.00 340,000.00 729,108.76 740,000.00 400,000.00 117.6%

    Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 (801,664.40) 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Fees and Contracts

      Child Development Parent Fees 8673 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Transportation Fees From Individuals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Interagency Services 8677 2,411,274.00 2,522,868.00 1,635,189.07 2,572,949.00 50,081.00 2.0%

      All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Local Revenue

      All Other Local Revenue 8699 700,000.00 1,007,500.00 676,848.01 687,859.00 (319,641.00) -31.7%

  Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  All Other Transfers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   Transfers of Apportionments
      Special Education SELPA Transfers

        From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        From County Offices 6500 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Other Transfers of Apportionments

        From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        From County Offices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 3,546,274.00 3,972,444.00 2,296,917.69 4,097,949.00 125,505.00 3.2%

TOTAL, REVENUES 45,751,865.00 49,082,103.00 24,542,498.31 46,196,939.00
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El Camino Real Charter High
Los Angeles Unified
Los Angeles County

2021-22 Second Interim
Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
19 64733 1932623

Form  62I

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
Original Budget

(A)

Board Approved
Operating Budget

(B)
Actuals To Date

(C)

Projected Year
Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column
 B & D

(F)

CERTIFICATED SALARIES
 

  Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 13,319,831.00 13,319,831.00 8,050,341.34 14,659,088.00 (1,339,257.00) -10.1%

  Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 1,839,386.00 1,839,386.00 1,250,474.20 1,839,386.00 0.00 0.0%

  Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 1,159,562.00 1,159,562.00 679,876.06 1,240,731.00 (81,169.00) -7.0%

  Other Certificated Salaries 1900 51,393.00 51,393.00 0.00 51,393.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 16,370,172.00 16,370,172.00 9,980,691.60 17,790,598.00 (1,420,426.00) -8.7%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES
 

  Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 884,063.00 884,063.00 636,732.75 943,691.00 (59,628.00) -6.7%

  Classified Support Salaries 2200 1,491,266.00 1,491,266.00 946,380.61 1,591,848.00 (100,582.00) -6.7%

  Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 664,127.00 664,127.00 393,917.89 708,921.00 (44,794.00) -6.7%

  Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 909,198.00 909,198.00 573,545.24 970,521.00 (61,323.00) -6.7%

  Other Classified Salaries 2900 221,100.00 221,100.00 41,642.71 236,013.00 (14,913.00) -6.7%

  TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 4,169,754.00 4,169,754.00 2,592,219.20 4,450,994.00 (281,240.00) -6.7%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
  

  STRS 3101-3102 2,769,832.00 2,769,832.00 1,535,356.48 2,927,987.00 (158,155.00) -5.7%

  PERS 3201-3202 775,451.00 775,451.00 454,342.56 825,246.00 (49,795.00) -6.4%

  OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 556,353.00 556,353.00 318,121.74 609,689.00 (53,336.00) -9.6%

  Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 3,825,627.00 3,825,627.00 2,118,410.81 3,745,985.00 79,642.00 2.1%

  Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 252,640.00 102,699.00 53,777.15 111,136.00 (8,437.00) -8.2%

  Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 253,668.00 258,722.00 116,226.42 279,636.00 (20,914.00) -8.1%

  OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 3,324,778.00 3,324,778.00 1,725,700.48 3,001,200.00 323,578.00 9.7%

  OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 13,671.00 8,100.00 3,995.78 8,100.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11,772,020.00 11,621,562.00 6,325,931.42 11,508,979.00 112,583.00 1.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
 

  Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 175,000.00 225,000.00 233,957.00 269,080.00 (44,080.00) -19.6%

  Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 83,698.00 35,000.00 3,565.10 10,565.00 24,435.00 69.8%

  Materials and Supplies 4300 1,535,495.00 794,352.00 685,602.31 945,555.00 (151,203.00) -19.0%

  Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 500,000.00 1,050,000.00 850,870.69 1,150,000.00 (100,000.00) -9.5%

  Food 4700 359,829.00 373,908.00 180,815.81 349,687.00 24,221.00 6.5%

  TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 2,654,022.00 2,478,260.00 1,954,810.91 2,724,887.00 (246,627.00) -10.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

  Subagreements for Services 5100 427,116.00 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.0%

  Travel and Conferences 5200 27,450.00 102,450.00 37,108.24 105,046.00 (2,596.00) -2.5%

  Dues and Memberships 5300 225,055.00 225,055.00 235,178.31 288,597.00 (63,542.00) -28.2%

  Insurance 5400-5450 413,948.00 413,948.00 230,492.00 413,948.00 0.00 0.0%

  Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 860,550.00 1,016,358.00 495,173.27 1,016,358.00 0.00 0.0%

  Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 844,354.00 891,194.00 432,086.05 795,286.00 95,908.00 10.8%

  Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Professional/Consulting Services and
   Operating Expenditures 5800 4,819,342.00 4,991,714.00 2,503,216.52 4,766,428.00 225,286.00 4.5%

  Communications 5900 181,950.00 181,950.00 72,636.68 126,643.00 55,307.00 30.4%

  TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 7,799,765.00 7,882,669.00 4,005,891.07 7,572,306.00 310,363.00 3.9%
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El Camino Real Charter High
Los Angeles Unified
Los Angeles County

2021-22 Second Interim
Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
19 64733 1932623

Form  62I

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 03/19/2021) Page 6 Printed:  3/2/2022  9:49 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
Original Budget

(A)

Board Approved
Operating Budget

(B)
Actuals To Date

(C)

Projected Year
Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column
 B & D

(F)

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

  Depreciation Expense 6900 609,748.00 609,748.00 167,612.78 309,748.00 300,000.00 49.2%

  Amortization Expense-Lease Assets 6910 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 609,748.00 609,748.00 167,612.78 309,748.00 300,000.00 49.2%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

  Tuition

    Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments

      Payments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Payments to County Offices 7142 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Transfers Out

    All Other Transfers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Debt Service

    Debt Service - Interest 7438 33,866.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 33,866.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS

  Transfers of Indirect Costs 7310 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
  

TOTAL, EXPENSES 43,409,347.00 43,132,165.00 25,027,156.98 44,357,512.00  

82 of 158Powered by BoardOnTrack

El Camino Real Charter High School - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM



El Camino Real Charter High
Los Angeles Unified
Los Angeles County

2021-22 Second Interim
Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
19 64733 1932623

Form  62I

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 03/19/2021) Page 7 Printed:  3/2/2022  9:49 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
Original Budget

(A)

Board Approved
Operating Budget

(B)
Actuals To Date

(C)

Projected Year
Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column
 B & D

(F)

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

 

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
 

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
 

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES
 

  SOURCES
 

    Other Sources

      Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  USES
 

    Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

   Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
  (a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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El Camino Real Charter High
Los Angeles Unified
Los Angeles County

Second Interim
Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

Exhibit: Restricted Net Position Detail
19 64733 1932623

Form  62I

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/30/2012) Page 1 Printed:  3/2/2022  9:49 PM

2021/22
Resource Description Projected Year Totals

5310 33,325.00

6266 577,671.00

Total, Restricted Net Position 610,996.00
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COST CTR EL CAMINO REAL
FY22 SECOND INTERIM - BALANCE SHEET
FI CHARTER SCHOOL - FUND 62
DUE DATE - FEBRUARY 15, 2022 (TUESDAY)

 
   

BALANCE SHEET - FULL ACCRUAL  FY22 Second Interim 
A) ASSETS Object Codes    
1) Cash

9110 12,058,581.00              
       1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 -                               
b) In Banks 9120 9,881,395.54                
c) In Revolving Fund 9130 -                               
d) with Fiscal Agent 9135 -                               
e) collection awaiting deposit 9140 -                               

2) Investments 9150 7,456,749.00                
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 1,725,356.00                
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 -                               
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 -                               
6) Stores 9320 88,283.00                     
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 46,958.00                     
8) Other Current Assets 9340 -                               
9) Fixed Assets:

a) Land 9410 2,019,964.00                
b) Land Improvements 9420 1,700,742.00                
c) Less - Accumulated Depreciation-Land Improvements 9425 (687,689.00)
d) Buildings 9430 3,790,252.00                
e) Less - Accumulated Depreciation-Buildings 9435 (620,246.00)
f) Equipment 9440 1,673,040.00                
g) Less - Accumulated Depreciation-Equipment 9445 (1,558,330.00)
h) Work in Progress 9450 -                               

10) TOTAL  ASSETS 37,575,055.54              
B. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows Of Resources 9490
2) TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS -                               

C. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 2,071,332.00                
2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 -                               
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 -                               
4) Current Loans 9640 -                               
5) Unearned Revenue 9650 3,103,156.00                
6) Long-Term Liabilities:

a) Net Pension Liability 9663 -                               
b) NET OPEB Obligation 9664 10,446,629.00              
c) Compensated Absences 9665 232,691.00                   
d) COPs Payable 9666 -                               
e) Capital Leases Payable 9667 -                               
f) Lease Revenue Bonds Payable 9668 -                               
g) Other General Long-Term Liabilities 9669 -                               

7) TOTAL  LIABILITIES 15,853,808.00              
D. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690
2) TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS -                               

E. NET POSITION, June 30 (should match FY22 Second Interim Ending Net Position (F2) 21,721,247.54              

 

   

a) In County Treasury (don't put your $ here  if they are not in LACOE)

1 of 1 3/14/2022 11:18 AM
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CHARTER NAME: El Camino Real Charter High 9010 9010
SPED-Federal IDEA 
(Must be spent or 

returned)
SPED-State AB602 

& Grants 

A. REVENUES

1) Special Ed: IDEA Basic Local Assistance - Current/Prior Year 8100-8299 908,764$                   
2) Special Education AB602 - Current/Prior Year 8300-8599 2,572,949$                 
3) All Special Ed Apportionments-Current Year 8300-8599
4) OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 8600-8699
TOTAL  REVENUES 908,764$                    2,572,949$                 

B. EXPENSES
1) 1000-1999 420,586$                    1,619,533$                 
2) 2000-2999 192,667$                    866,592$                    
3) 3000-3999 295,511$                    1,214,989$                 
4) 4000-4999 55,480$                      
5) 5000-5999 ‐$                              1,379,963$                 
6) 6000-6999
7) 7400-7499

8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399

TOTAL EXPENSES 908,764$                    5,136,557$                 

C. EXCESS/(encroachment) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES 0 (2,563,608)

NOTE: 1.  Special Ed ‐ IDEA should match the SACS Form 62 Object Code 8285 Interagency Contracts between LEAS
2.  Special Ed ‐ AB602 should match the SACS Form 62 Object Code 8677 Interagency Services

Prepared by: Gregory Wood

Depreciation
Services and Other Operating Expenses

Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of indirect Costs)

SPECIAL ED ‐ COP OPTION 2 AND 3 SCHOOLS
2021‐2022 SECOND INTERIM REPORT

Certificated Salaries
Classified Salaries
Employee Benefits
Books & Supplies
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Coversheet

Discussion and Vote to Continue with Schwab as ECR Actuary
through 21-22 and 22-23 with option years 23-24 and 24-25.

Section: IV. Financial
Item: C. Discussion and Vote to Continue with Schwab as ECR Actuary through
21-22 and 22-23 with option years 23-24 and 24-25.
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: El_Camino_Charter_High_School_Revised__022222_.pdf

ECRCHS_-_OPEB_Services_RFP_Schwab___Associates_v03.14.22.pdf
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ASC 715-60 OPEB ACTUARIAL SERVICES 

 

 

 

EL CAMINO REAL  

CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL 

 

 

BIDDER FIRM: 

DFA, LLC 

 
 

 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Carlos Diaz, Consulting Actuary 

February 22, 2022 
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A Proposal to El Camino Real Charter High School 
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A Proposal to El Camino Real Charter High School 

DFA, LLC 228 Shorebreaker Drive, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 Page 1 

1. TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

 

February 22, 2022 

 

Gregory Wood 

Chief Business Officer  

El Camino Real Charter High School 

5440 Valley Circle Blvd. 

Woodland Hills, CA 91367 

 

Dear Greg: 

 

DFA LLC (“DFA”) is very interested in establishing a long-standing relationship with the El 

Camino Real Charter High School (“ECRCHS”), as your retiree health actuary and consultant. 

This letter is in response to your informal request for proposal to provide actuarial services for 

ECRCHS. 

 

DFA has been a provider of actuarial consulting services to public sector entities in California for 

more than 19 years. The size of our client population (over 400) is a testimony to our ability to 

understand client requirements, to our willingness to meet our clients’ needs with fair pricing of 

services, and to the quality of our work. Mr. Demsey first created Brian R. Demsey + 

Associates, Inc. in the 1970’s, subsequently managed the Actuarial, Benefits & Compensation 

practice for Ernst & Young’s West Region and then founded DFA. We have certain business 

relationships that span 50 years and are organized to meet the needs of our clients for the next 

50 years. 

 

We would be honored to be selected as your actuary and consultant to all actuarial services 

requested by ECRCHS. We are committed to provide services to all our clients for as long as 

they deem us to be the best suited actuary to meet their needs. While our estimated fees are 

considerably smaller than our competitors, it should be noted we have a completely different 

business model. We have no ‘brick and mortar’ costs nor do we have the costs associates with 

legacy systems. Further, smaller costs should not be an indicator of quality. We are the choice 

of more than 400 clients precisely due to the quality of our work. 

 

We believe that all the information you require is contained herein, and you may feel free to 

contact us for further information. Thank you. 

Sincerely,  

 
Carlos Diaz, ASA, MAAA, EA 
Consulting Actuary 
 
Phone: (310) 765-0086 
Email: cdiaz@dfa-actuaries.com 

90 of 158Powered by BoardOnTrack

El Camino Real Charter High School - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM



A Proposal to El Camino Real Charter High School 

DFA, LLC 228 Shorebreaker Drive, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 Page 2 

2. PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 

 

Annual Actuarial Valuation.  DFA will provide ECRCHS with an actuarial report as of June 30, 

2022, setting forth all ECRCHS's obligations for the postretirement medical program. Our report 

will contain the following information: 

• Executive Summary covering key results of the valuation. 

• Disclosure of the Expected and Accumulated Postretirement Benefit Obligations (EPBO 

and APBO) as of June 30, 2022, and the Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost 

(NPPBC) for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2023. 

• Reconciliation of Funded Status and NPPBC as of June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2023 

(projected). 

• Determination of implicit subsidy. 

• Projected annual pay-as-you-go expenditures for the next 50 years. 

• Projected funding alternatives (following discussion with ECRCHS). 

• Summary of plan provisions, actuarial assumptions, and certification. 

 

All services shall be provided in accordance with the Actuarial Standards of Practice, the 

Actuarial Code of Professional Conduct, and the requirements detailed by the Financial 

Accounting Standards Board in the Accounting Standards Codification 715-60 (“ASC 715-60”). 

We will provide ASC 715-60 compliant valuations every year for the applicable measurement 

period.  We will also be prepared to assist in implementing any new accounting statements and 

other financial pronouncements related to OPEB and provide ongoing professional consultation. 

 

Financial Projections. DFA will provide ECRCHS (25-year) financial projections of the APBO, 

funded status, NPBC (including components), and expected benefit payments. The projections 

will reflect current economic assumptions (including current level of funding) and alternative 

scenarios as discussed with (approved by) ECRCHS during a discovery phase. Scenarios may 

include alternative funding illustrations, increase in employee counts, and expected return on 

assets. Financial projections will be performed as required by ERCRCHS (and may include 

annual, less periodic, or ad hoc requests). 

   

91 of 158Powered by BoardOnTrack

El Camino Real Charter High School - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM



A Proposal to El Camino Real Charter High School 

DFA, LLC 228 Shorebreaker Drive, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 Page 3 

3. QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE 

 

Founded in 2002, DFA is a single-member LLC, registered to perform business in the state of 

California and qualified to perform services in the remaining 49 states. Our headquarters are in 

Laguna Niguel, California. 

 

Our principles have always been to provide accurate, timely and reasonably priced actuarial 

reports to clients. These principles are the firm’s focus. DFA’s hundreds of clients are proof that 

our business processes work to our clients’ advantage. We carefully follow each client’s 

demographic experiences, plan benefit nuances, and underlying factors to support actuarial 

assumptions that are both appropriate and compliant with the applicable accounting standards 

(FASB and GASB) and the Actuarial Standards of Practice. 

 

For all our clients, compensation and benefits are discussed at each level of the organization. 

Our first and foremost responsibility is to report the actuarial values of your programs. Along the 

way, we hope to provide you with decision-supporting facts and a forum for discussion. 

 

DFA is an independent company. Our clients can be sure that there is no institution that 

influences our response to their questions. No person directly or indirectly connected to 

ECRCHS will receive any compensation from DFA. DFA does not have any commitments or 

potential commitments that may affect DFA’s ability to perform the contract. 

 

DFA has no debt, either short-term or long-term, and have shown a profit for each of the 

previous fiscal years. Moreover, we have had no litigation in the history of our firm. 

 

We will gladly provide a list of references upon request. 
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A Proposal to El Camino Real Charter High School 

DFA, LLC 228 Shorebreaker Drive, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 Page 4 

3. QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE (CONTINUED) 

 

We are a team of highly qualified actuaries. The project team to be assigned to the actuarial and 

consulting team for ECRCHS has completed more than 150 actuarial consulting assignments 

each year for the past two years. Our clients are: 

 

Client Categories 

Cities Irrigation Districts 

Counties K-12 School Districts 

City Offices of Education  Mosquito & Vector Control Districts 

Community Colleges Park & Recreation Districts 

Fire Protection Districts Public Transportation Authorities 

Flood Control Districts Water Districts 

Housing Authorities  

 

In all, we have over 400 clients (including over 30 cities) and have performed over 2,000 

actuarial assignments to date, including but not limited to ASC 715-60 (Formerly FAS 106, 132R 

and 158). We are proud of our practical experience and believe it sets us apart from other firms.  

 

By having performed so many valuations, and having discussed the results with our clients, we 

have a good understanding of how to communicate clearly and concisely.  We have been told 

on many occasions that our reports are very well-organized, and easy to read and understand. 

 

We invite you to visit our website at https://dfa-actuaries.com/ for more information about our 

firm. 

 

We are also excited to share with you that an article written by our actuaries for the CSMFO 

magazine, published the California Society of Municipal Finance Officers. In this article, we 

examine a comprehensive framework for addressing the increasing concerns of governmental 

plan sponsors. Specifically, we review Michigan Public Act 202, Protecting Local Government 

Retirement and Benefits Act, and consider how its framework addresses increasing concerns 

related to rising long-term costs, recent transparency requirements, and fulfilling benefit 

promises among governmental plan sponsors. 
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A Proposal to El Camino Real Charter High School 

DFA, LLC 228 Shorebreaker Drive, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 Page 5 

3. QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE (CONTINUED) 

 

Project Manager: Carlos Diaz will be the project manager signing the valuations and reports 

submitted to ECRCHS. He will be ECRCHS’s primary contact during all phases of the project 

including proposal review, contract approval, calculation, and production of the final 

deliverables. Carlos is an Associate of the Society of Actuaries, an Enrolled Actuary, and a 

Member of the American Academy of Actuaries. Carlos can be reached at: 

 

Phone: (310) 765-0086 

Email: cdiaz@dfa-actuaries.com 

 

Senior Consultant: Brian Demsey will assist with quality control and review the ‘state’ of plan 

design, funding levels, and progress of your peers. 

 

Actuarial Assistants: Carlos will be assisted by Katie Barger and Cathy Xu. Ms. Barger and 

Ms. Xu will serve as your contacts for collecting/managing data and managing project to meet 

deliverable dates.  

 

The staff resumes are attached on Page 7 (Section 5). 

   

Brian Demsey

Owner and Consulting 
Actuary

Carlos Diaz, ASA

Project Manager

Katie Barger

Actuarial Assistant

Cathy Xu

Actuarial Assistant
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A Proposal to El Camino Real Charter High School 

DFA, LLC 228 Shorebreaker Drive, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 Page 6 

4. COMPENSATION AND TIMELINE 

 

Our flat fee (including telephone support to explain and discuss the report) will be as follows: 

 2021-2022 2022-20231 2023-20241 

Actuarial Report as of June 30, 2022 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 

Financial Projections 1,5002 1,5002,3 1,5002,3 

Meeting with ECRCHS staff or board to explain the report and discuss 

any other issues or concerns 

No Charge No Charge No Charge 

Total Fee $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 

1 Initial three-year term is subject to ERCRCHSs approval. 
2 Includes three scenarios and projected benefit payments. Additional projections may be subject to additional fees 

and subject to ERCRCHSs pre-approval. 
3 Financial projections in second and third year of term are subject to ERCRCHSs approval. 

 

The total fee is all-inclusive based on Project Understanding outlined in Section 2. Fees are 

invoiced separately upon completion of the respective task. 

We are available to meet with you and your staff (or board) to explain the report and to discuss 

the recent changes in our lives, the potential impact on financial and insurance markets, the 

ramifications of distance learning or remote working, and any other concerns you may have. We 

are available to meet virtually, in person, or by telephone at no additional charge.  

In general, our turnaround time is four to six business weeks after receiving census and plan 

information from ECRCHS. But we will work with you to meet your timing needs. The table 

below provides a sample work plan and schedule, using July 1, 2022, as a hypothetical starting 

date. 

 

Task Provider Date 

Provide census and benefit data ECRCHS 06/01 

Review data DFA 06/01 – 06/08 

Send data questions  DFA 06/08 

Respond to data questions ECRCHS 06/08 – 06/15 

Determine benefit obligations and OPEB cost, prepare OPEB 

projections, prepare valuation report 

DFA 06/15 – 06/27 

Send draft actuarial report DFA 06/27 

Approve draft report ECRCHS 06/27 – 06/30 

Send final/signed report DFA 06/30 
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A Proposal to El Camino Real Charter High School 

DFA, LLC 228 Shorebreaker Drive, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 Page 7 

5. RESUMES OF PROPOSED PERSONNEL 

Brian Demsey 

Mr. Demsey began his actuarial career with Marsh & McLennan in Buffalo, New York as an 

actuarial trainee, dealing with a broad range of corporations regarding the design, pricing, 

communication, and administration of their retirement plans.  He created a new actuarial 

company in 1976 in Newport Beach, California, providing of retirement plan actuarial services to 

law firms, banks, insurances companies and recordkeeping companies.  That company was 

later purchased by an international actuarial company.  Mr. Demsey then became a partner with 

Ernst & young where he managed the West Coast Actuarial, Benefits and Compensation 

practice, and assembled and managed a staff of experts in each of these fields.  In 2002, Mr. 

Demsey co-founded Demsey, Filliger & Associates, which currently serves more than 400 

clients, with an emphasis on public sector retiree medical and pension valuations.  Outside of 

his actuarial and consulting work, Mr. Demsey was a founder of the Beckman Laser institute 

and Medical Clinic, a member of various boards (including CHOC at Mission Hospital) 

overseeing non-profit entities, and a very avid waterman.  

Carlos Diaz, ASA, EA, MAAA 

Mr. Diaz started his actuarial career in 1987 and joined DF&A in 2017 as a senior actuary 

specializing in pensions and other employee benefits. He has 34 years of actuarial consulting 

experience serving as client manager, project manager, and actuary. His experience includes 

nine years with Foster Higgins and 20 years at Buck Consultants. Mr. Diaz is an applied 

mathematics graduate of the University of California, Los Angeles. He is an Associate of the 

Society of Actuaries (1993), an Enrolled Actuary (1996), and a Member of the American 

Academy of Actuaries (1998). He has spoken at the Western Pension & Benefits in Los Angeles 

and Phoenix. In his spare time, Mr. Diaz enjoys listening to music, reading, and traveling. 

Katie Barger 

Ms. Barger began her actuarial experience in the pension industry working at The Epler 

Company, on defined benefit and defined contribution plans, for public and private sector 

clients.  She is a mathematics graduate of the University of California, Davis.  Ms. Barger's 

experience in the public sector includes sixteen years as a high school mathematics teacher in 

California and Colorado.  While teaching, she earned her master’s degree at Colorado State 

University in Educating Teachers and Adult Leaders.  Her proficiency in mathematics and 

project management skills, led her to return to the actuarial field, and joined DFA in 2015 to 

round her decade of actuarial experience.  Ms. Barger relaxes from work with her family.  She is 

cofounder of the TBI Center of Carlsbad, an avid gardener and enthusiastic community service 

volunteer. 

Cathy Xu 

Ms. Xu is a financial graduate of the University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign. Her years of 

actuarial experience started working at DFA back in 2008. She is the in-house specialist on the 

upcoming Aspen Portal (DFA website). Ms. Xu also facilitates the data collection, preparation of 

the valuation process, writing proposals, and interacting with clients.  She has passed three 

SOA exams and is planning to pursue an actuarial career and to sit more exams later. In her 

spare time, Ms. Xu enjoys reading, traveling, and watching movies.
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DFA currently has 191 active education clients in California. Below is a sample list of clients 

comparable to ECRCHS or located in Southern California. We are available to provide a more 

comprehensive list or references on request. 

 

Alvina Elementary Charter School District 

Palisades Charter High School 

San Jose Charter Academy 

Stellar Charter School 

Western Sierra Charter Schools 

 

California State University Fresno Association 

California State University Fresno Foundation 

California State University Fullerton Auxiliary Services Corporation 

California State University Northridge Associated Students 

California State University Northridge The University Corporation 

California State University Northridge University Student Union 

California State University San Marcos CSUSM Corporation 

University Enterprises Corporation at CSUSB 

 

ABC Unified School District 

Acton Agua-Dulce Unified School District 

Alhambra Unified School District 

Anaheim Elementary School District 

Anaheim Union High School District 

Baldwin Park Unified School District 

Bellflower Unified School District 

Brawley Elementary School District 

Brawley Union High School District 

Brea Olinda Unified School District 

Brentwood Union School District 

Buena Park School District 

Calipatria Unified School District 

Centinela Valley Union High School District 

Central Union High School District 

Colton Joint Unified School District 

Covina-Valley Unified School District 

Cucamonga School District 

El Centro Elementary School District 

El Monte Union High School District 

El Tejon Unified School District 

Escondido Union High School District 

Glendora Unified School District 

Hacienda La Puente Unified School District 

Holtville Unified School District 

Huntington Beach Union High School District 

Imperial Unified School District 

Inglewood Unified School District 

Jamul-Dulzura Union School District 

Keppel Union School District 

Lakeside Union School District 

Lompoc Unified School District 

Los Angeles County Office of Education 

Lowell Joint School District 

Montecito Union School District 

Moorpark Unified School District 

Muroc Joint Unified School District 

Newhall School District 

Ojai Unified School District 

Orange Unified School District 

Paramount Unified School District 

Pasadena Unified School District 

Rancho Santa Fe School District 

Rialto Unified School District 

Rio School District 

Riverside County Office of Education 

San Diego Community College District 

Santa Maria-Bonita School District 

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District 

Santa Paula Unified School District 

Sulphur Springs Union School District 

Sunnyvale School District 

Taft Union High School District 

Torrance Unified School District 

Tustin Unified School District 

University Enterprises Corporation at CSUSB 

Upland Unified School District 

West Covina Unified School District 

Wilsona School District 

Woodlake Unified School District 
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Transmittal Letter  

Mr. Gregory Wood 
Chief Business Officer 

El Camino Real Charter High School 

5440 Valley Circle Boulevard 

Woodland Hills, CA 91367 
 

March 14, 2022 

  

Dear Mr. Wood, 

We are delighted to present our qualifications to provide actuarial services to the El Camino Real Charter High 

School (“ECRCHS” or “you”). Based on extensive knowledge and experience working with ECRCHS, other 

charter schools, school districts, local governmental entities, and agencies, Schwab Actuarial Services (SAS) has 

hands-on insight into current processes, financial reporting laws, and the challenges and opportunities related 

to increasing costs of benefit offerings. Going forward, that knowledge will ensure the continued partnership 

and uninterrupted services related to actuarial and consulting services for ECRCHS’s Other Post-Employment 

Benefits (OPEB). We are proposing to perform annual valuations in order to comply with the accounting and 

financial reporting requirements issued by the FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 715 (ASC 715).  

  

We are committed to tailoring our services to exceed your expectations through the following advantages: 

• Extensive Experience. We have deep experience with the Financial Accounting Standard Board 

accounting standard and have worked with many charter schools and other large public and private sector 

organizations. We have completed over 1,000 OPEB actuarial valuations and special studies. 

• Proven Methodology.  We have a proven methodology, designed specifically for actuarial valuations that 

utilizes consulting, tax, and accounting in-depth knowledge to develop solutions that will meet and exceed 

your needs. 

• Public and Private Sector Experience. We have significant experience working with public sector and 

private sector entities and have assisted with the actuarial valuation and consulting needs of over 100 

entities, including many within the Los Angeles and surrounding counties. 

• Highly Responsive and Timely Service.  We take pride in delivering attentive and timely service and will 

always be available to ECRCHS’s management team and the Board of Directors to help ensure that the 

service you receive is immediate and responsive.  

• Value That Surpasses Fees.  The cornerstone of our service approach is value.  We provide constructive, 

value-adding business advice. 

 

In closing, permit me to emphasize that we are excited to continue working and partnering with ECRCHS.  We 

are prepared to provide you with the scope of services we discussed related to the offered post-employment 

healthcare benefits. We have worked with ECRCHS over the years to create a methodology that is efficient and 

cost effective. Thank you for the opportunity to help with these important directives. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Brett Schwab, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Principal & Lead Actuary 
312-244-9022 
BrettSchwab1@yahoo.com 
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Qualifications and Experience 

We have experience working with numerous charter schools, school districts, municipalities, counties, associations, and other local 

units in both the initial implementation and the on-going actuarial valuations of post-employment benefit valuations as required by 

the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) and the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  We have provided 

over 1,000 valuations and special studies for over 100 entities. 

We have experience in all actuarial and retirement-related consulting work, within both the public and private sectors. We have a long 

history of working with, consulting, and managing companies in regard to all aspects of their health, retirement, and other benefit 

programs. We partner and consult with entities on the main policy levers that drive the performance of these benefit programs – the 

design, investment, contribution, and governance. This helps organizations meet their unique HR, Finance, Tax and Accounting needs 

and drives an effective workforce management strategy while minimizing the risk impact and cost to the business.  

Brett Schwab will lead and manage the El Camino Real Charter High School engagement. He holds a Bachelor of Science degree in 

actuarial science, with high distinction from the University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign. He is a member and meets all qualification 

standards of the American Academy of Actuaries. He is also an Associate of the Society of Actuaries and an Enrolled Actuary under 

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act. 

• Brett is accountable for projects including assisting management through union negotiations relating to pension and healthcare 

benefits, determining funding and expense strategies, and educating and advising clients on the implications of FASB and GASB 

accounting changes. 

• Prior to Schwab Actuarial Services, Brett was the Lead Actuary in the National office of Grant Thornton and responsible for all 

aspects of benefit plan valuation and consulting items. He oversaw the actuarial work performed in the Central and West regions. 

Prior to joining Grant Thornton, Brett served as a Principal Consultant with Mercer, one of the largest HR consulting firms in 

the world. He led teams of actuaries that performed calculations, projections of liabilities, assets, and cash funding requirements.  

• Brett is a frequent presenter at actuarial associations. He partnered with ASPPA College of Pension Actuaries and led a 

presentation on the FASB Accounting Standards Codification No. 715 as it relates to retiree healthcare plans (OPEB), including 

the measurement of obligations and determining periodic costs. He also partnered with Pension360 and presented on the 

measurement and accounting changes for State and local pension plans. His articles, Benefit plan sponsors need to consider new 

mortality tables and Introducing New Accounting Standards, were published in a Benefits Bulletin. 

Listed below are just a few examples of how Brett partnered with companies as their trusted advisor. 

• Numerous board presentations: Educate and advise on the changes needed to the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report related 

to FASB and GASB accounting standard amendments, and the associated cost impacts. 

• Adoption of cash funding strategies: Developed interactive tools to model alternate rate environments, future asset return levels, 

alternate funding policies, future demographics, and the resulting projected funding levels. 

• Presentations and discussions with Union Committees: Partnered with executive management through the negotiation process 

resulting in benefit realignment through a total reward strategy. 

• Strategic employee benefit consulting: Consulted for a large public sector organization including plan design, utilization and claims 

reviews, vender searches, and compliance services (IRS, DOL, ACA, etc.). Facilitated a collaborative health care committee 

consisting of union and administration members. 

We have decades of experience making sure that: 

• Valuations are performed to meet the desired plan sponsor objectives, 

• Ensuring that valuations use appropriate actuarial funding and accounting methods, and 

• The assumptions are management’s best estimate solely with respect to that individual assumption and in the aggregate. 

We partner with our clients and go beyond giving just high-quality valuation and other core recurring actuarial services. We will have 

continuous collaboration with you and your executive management team and board to identify and confirm benefit policies to make 

sure they align with the value drivers of your organization. Your actuary should understand your business and industry and look for 

unbiased ways to unlock that value through your benefit programs. 
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Our Technical Approach to Meeting Your Needs  

Below is a description of the overall approach and specific steps necessary to satisfy the accounting and financial reporting standards 

for the post-employment healthcare benefits (OPEB) mandated under ASC 715. The actual schedule will be customized or accelerated 

as needed to meet the individual needs of ECRCHS.  

Each year, we recommend the actuarial methods of the calculations and the key assumptions to be used in the valuation of the OPEB. 

The methods and assumptions selected are ultimately ECRCHS’s decision, however we will partner with you through the setting 

process to ensure that they are reasonable and appropriate based on the current environment and future expectations. 

• The actuarial cost methods will be determined in accordance with the applicable FASB standards. 

• The actuarial assumptions will rely on Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 27, Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring Obligations 

and Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 35, Selection of Demographic and Other Noneconomic Assumptions for Measuring Obligations. 

As part of the assumption setting process, we will also utilize the CalSTRS and CalPERS experience studies performed periodically to 

ensure that the assumptions continue to fulfill the applicable accounting requirements that each actuarial assumption represents 

management's "best estimate solely with respect to that individual assumption." As part of the valuation process, we perform a 

gain/loss analysis by source related to the ECRCHS-specific OPEB. This adds another layer of review to help identify any assumptions 

that create large and/or consistent liability movements. In addition, and prior to the formal valuation, we can incorporate ECRCHS’s 

auditors to obtain sign-off up front, which rules out any re-measurements that would be requested upon review during the audit cycle. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PHASE 1: KICK-OFF MEETING AND INFORMATION GATHERING  

The purpose of this phase is to develop the organizational foundation for the projects, gather and review the information necessary 

to perform the valuations. In our experience, this conversation is extremely important because it provides an opportunity for direct 

stakeholders to discuss goals and concerns with us. 

The following timeline is related to the July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022 fiscal year and is consistent with actuarial services provided in prior 

years. The schedule can be altered based on your timing needs. The 2021/2022 fiscal year valuations will utilize updated demographic 

information, an assumption review, and adjustments for changes in the economic environment. 

Data Gathering 

Utilizing accurate participant data, claim, and membership experience is essential for actuarial valuations. This task involves analyzing 

the relevant information for reasonableness and integrity. In order to complete this task, we will: 

• Discuss the data collection procedures with the appropriate ECRCHS personnel. 

• Provide an excel spreadsheet that indicates the needed general plan and census information that you will populate. 

• Review and confirm the summary of plan provisions and research any alternative plans that may exist. 

In March 2022, SAS will issue a formal information request seeking relevant information. Around mid-April, ECRCHS will send the 

relevant data to SAS to perform the valuations. It is expected that the data will be complete and accurate. If we identify errors and 

inconsistencies, you may need to correct and resubmit for valuation purposes. 

Phase 1 
• Planning and Kick-off Meeting 

• Data Collection and Review 

Phase 2 • Determine Actuarial Assumptions 

Phase 3 
• Preliminary ASC 715 Valuation 

• Presentation of Results 

Phase 4 
• Final Accounting Valuation 

• Preparation of Actuarial Reports 
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Kick-off Meeting 

After the information request has been issued, we will have a conference call with the appropriate personnel from ECRCHS to kick-

off the valuation processes. The purpose of the meeting is to confirm overall project objectives, review the methodologies, and confirm 

ongoing roles and responsibilities. 

The agenda for this meeting will include the following items: 

• Confirm expectations and definitions of success. 

• Confirm project approach, methodology and expected deliverables. 

• Review project schedules, key milestones and target dates for meetings and deliverables. 

• Discuss data and document requests. 

PHASE 2: DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

The selection of actuarial assumptions will be guided by the applicable actuarial standards. This involves an analysis of the actuarial 

assumptions (both economic and non-economic). The final assumptions are selected by ECRCHS however we will perform a review 

and provide information which will enable you to select appropriate actuarial assumptions as required under the standards. We will: 

• Analyze plan experience and the underlying cause of any recent fluctuations if necessary. 

• As appropriate, provide a range of reasonable assumptions to be used in calculating the OPEB liabilities. 

• Increase your understanding of the assumptions used in the actuarial calculations. 

• Discuss assumptions with you to gain understanding of the various issues, including the impact on OPEB financials. 

• Comparison with assumptions used by similarly situated organizations, including those in the relative location of ECRCHS. 

All assumption will be based on best estimates of anticipated experience unless prescribed otherwise. Assumptions should be based 

on recent plan-specific experience and reasonable near-term expectations. Expectations include input from ECRCHS and the Board 

of Directors, as applicable. This is particularly important regarding assumptions relating to turnover, retirement and salary increases. 

PHASE 3: PRELIMINARY1 ASC 715 VALUATION 

The formal actuarial valuation report will have all the necessary schedules needed for your financial statements. FASB ASC 715 

mandates that the actuarial valuation and accompanying disclosures be based on the economic environment as of the fiscal year-end. 

Rather than wait until the yield curve is published and available in July (after the close of the fiscal year), Schwab Actuarial Services 

performs a preliminary valuation of the liabilities and funded status to set expectations for interested stakeholders. 

At Schwab Actuarial Services, actuarial valuations are more than simply assuming the status quo, performing a valuation and providing 

a report. Each valuation is an opportunity to review and challenge assumptions and methods, explore new ideas, consider strategic 

opportunities, and identify hidden risks.  

Around or prior to May 2022, we will complete the following tasks: 

Preliminary Actuarial Valuation 

This task incorporates the most recent available yield curve, the agreed upon demographic assumptions and actuarial methods to 

determine the preliminary ASC 715 benefit liabilities and obligations. We will: 

• Establish an actuarial model to evaluate benefit liabilities under the substantive plan (the plan as understood by you and members). 

• Calculate the applicable OPEB liabilities, the fiscal year OPEB benefit costs, and reconciliation of the current funded status. 

• Measure present values of projected benefits, future cash flow needs, accrued liabilities, normal cost and associated annual expense. 

Presentation of Results 

• Prepare a 1-page high-level summary of accrued liabilities, funded percentage, annual expense, and demographic information. 

• Present and discuss all changes from the prior year valuation and disclosures including the impact of each item. 

 
1 The preliminary results will be based on a discount rate using the most recent economic environment. The final OPEB costs and obligations 
included in the financial statements will be based on the June 30, 2022 yield curve that is published early July. 
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PHASE 4: PREPARATION OF THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT 

Around mid-July 2022 and based on the June 30 yield curve, we will calculate the applicable OPEB liabilities, the fiscal year OPEB 

benefit costs, and reconciliation of funded status. The final figures, including all exhibits and supplementary information for inclusion 

in the Consolidated Financial Statements will be prepared. A formal written actuarial valuation report documenting the results and 

exhibits under ASC 715 is provided and will contain: 

• Executive summary of results.  

• Exhibits containing information relevant to satisfying disclosure requirements under FASB (including footnote disclosures).  

• Present value of projected future benefits including split of past, current, and future accruals. 

• Reconciliation of actuarial accrued liability with prior valuations. 

• Summary of census data. 

• Projected OPEB cash flows, including impacts of the implicit rate subsidy. 

• Summary of actuarial assumptions. 

• Summary of plan provisions. 

• Actuarial Certification indicating compliance with the “Qualification Standards for Actuaries issuing Statement of Actuarial 

Opinion in the United States”. 

In addition, we will include telephonic support with ECRCHS and the auditors to discuss the information. 

ECRCHS will enjoy the following benefits 
• Extensive experience with employment benefits. 

• A proven methodology, designed specifically for actuarial valuations that utilizes consulting, tax and accounting in-depth 

knowledge to develop solutions that meet your needs. 

• Effective work at all organization levels, including staff, middle and executive management, committees, and boards. 

• Significant skills and experience working on numerous assignments with similarly situated entities. 
 

Most importantly, ECRCHS will benefit from the continuity of the actuarial service team, its evolved and established 

processes, in addition to the unquantifiable benefit of program familiarity, specific institutional history and knowledge.  

Project Team Availability 
You want your service provider to be accessible and responsive.  We may not be in your backyard, but you will feel like we are. 

• Easy access to engagement team members and industry specialists. 

• Regularly scheduled meetings and calls throughout the year. 

The bottom line: We are 100% committed to your projects and are always only a phone call away. 

Quality Assurance 
At Schwab Actuarial Services, quality is the top priority. We enforce consistent, high-quality standards in service delivery by using a 

quality assurance process that embraces all methodologies, deliverables, and tasks. This process is used throughout the projects to 

establish and maintain a positive client relationship, mitigate risk and meet or exceed client expectations. 

• Appropriate planning, instructions, and helping to ensure that work programs and work papers adequately cover the areas and 

testing performed. 

• Adherence to any laws, regulations, and government or industry standards that specify requirements. 

• Procedures and required documentation for planning, execution, and wrap-up. 

• Ongoing development and trainings. 

These quality assurance processes enable us to deliver superior service to the El Camino Real Charter High School. 
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Cost / Pricing 

Your investment  

You will know up front what to expect from us and how much it will cost to achieve your results. We will provide industry-leading 

services at a competitive fee relative to the value of our experience. We will be focused on your objectives, get the work done according 

to best-in-class methodologies, and provide the insights you need to realize your future potential for growth.  
 

Based on our experience, we anticipate that the fees for the requested services as outlined below. The agreement will commence upon 

signature of the formal engagement letter, and it will not expire unless earlier terminated. We shall each have the right to terminate the 

contract, in whole or in part, at any time without further obligation to the other by giving not less than thirty (30) days written notice. 

 

Service              Fixed Fee 

ASC 715 Valuation for the period ending June 30, 2022   $4,000 

ASC 715 Valuation for the period ending June 30, 2023   $4,000 

Next Cycle Renewal Option 

ASC 715 Valuation for the period ending June 30, 2024   $4,250 

ASC 715 Valuation for the period ending June 30, 2025   $4,250 

 

We will discuss with you any circumstances that require us to do additional actuarial analyses or consulting services which may include, 

but are not limited to, work to satisfy our obligations under applicable professional standards including additional fact-gathering, and 

unforeseen scope changes. If additional, out-of-scope work is requested, we will work with ECRCHS and provide a separate proposal 

and accompanying engagement documents at a discount off our then-standard hourly rates. 

Our investment  

NO SURPRISE FEES 

We practice a policy of “no surprises.” You know the fee up front — without any hidden costs. When conditions require more work 

than either of us anticipated, we will ask for your approval before we proceed further. Should these fees not correspond to your 

expectations, we would welcome the opportunity to further discuss the engagement and the level of work required.  

QUESTIONS AND CONSULTATION 

We strongly encourage frequent communication and understand the importance of keeping you informed about emerging issues. As 

such, we do not charge for questions or conversations that do not require substantial research or time. The fees include basic telephone 

consultations, meaningful thought leadership, and other items related to routine business issues. For technical issues not included in 

the original scope of work and require significant additional time, fees will be billed at our discounted rates. You will never receive a 

bill unless fees have been discussed with you first. 
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On the following pages, we have included the formal Engagement Document. 
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El Camino Real Charter High School 

Statement of Work – Actuarial Services 

ASC 715 Valuation and Cash Funding Projections 

 

This Statement of Work dated March 14, 2022 is intended to describe the scope of services (“Services”) the El 

Camino Real Charter High School (“Client”) is requesting Schwab Actuarial Services (“SAS”) to perform, and 

to set forth the agreed fee, timing and other matters related to the Services. 

The services we will provide 

The Services we will provide under this Statement of Work consist of actuarial valuation and benefits advisory 

services related to your offered post-employment benefits other than pensions (OPEB) for fiscal years ending 

June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2023 with a renewal option for fiscal years ending June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2025. 

Specifically, we shall provide actuarial and consulting services according to Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles (GAAP) accounting and advise on risk and financial security issues. The Services will be compliant 

with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standard Codification No. 715 (ASC 715) for 

financial reporting. 

ASC 715 accounting and financial reporting 

• Assist you by providing actuarial valuation and consulting services related to all OPEB plans identified, 

• Determine a discount rate based on a cash flow matching analysis using plan specific expected benefit 

payments and spot rates from the most recently available discount curve, 

• Set an expected long-term return on plan assets based on the asset classes held in trust and long-term 

capital market assumptions in published papers from industry experts,  

• Facilitate the selection of reasonable demographic assumptions for ASC 715 compliance, 

• Develop Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Costs and Accrued Postretirement Benefit Costs for 

financial reporting purposes according to ASC 715, 

• Present results to the relevant audience within your group telephonically, and 

• Prepare a written actuarial valuation summary documenting the results under ASC 715. 

Specific steps are necessary to satisfy accounting and financial reporting standards. In providing Services under this 

Statement of Work, SAS will use techniques, applications, procedures, and methods that reflect appropriate practices. 

Services are performed in a manner consistent with the degree of care and skill exercised in the actuarial profession. 

Below is a description of the overall approach and specific steps necessary to satisfy the accounting and financial 

reporting standards for post-employment healthcare benefits mandated under ASC 715. 

Data review 

Utilizing accurate participant data and claims information is essential for an OPEB actuarial valuation.  This 

task involves analyzing the current participant levels, demographic information, and premium data for 

reasonableness and integrity. It is expected that all data from you is complete and accurate. If errors and 

inconsistencies are identified, you may need to correct and resubmit for valuation purposes. 

In order to complete this task, SAS will: 

• Discuss the data collection procedures with appropriate Client personnel, 

• Provide a spreadsheet that you will populate with plan and census information, and 

• Review plan provisions and research any alternative plans that may exist. 
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Determination of Actuarial Assumptions 

The selection of actuarial assumptions will be guided by applicable actuarial standards and will rely on Actuarial 

Standards of Practice No. 27, Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring Obligations and Actuarial Standards of Practice 

No. 35, Selection of Demographic and Other Noneconomic Assumptions for Measuring Obligations.  The final assumptions are 

selected by you, and we will perform a review and provide information which will enable you to select the 

appropriate actuarial assumptions as required under the ASC 715 standards. 

We will: 

• Analyze plan claims experience, to the extent that credible experience data are available, and the underlying 

cause of any recent premium rate fluctuations, if necessary, 

• As appropriate, provide a range of reasonable assumptions to be used in calculating the OPEB liabilities, 

• Increase your understanding of the assumptions used in the actuarial valuation, 

• Discuss the assumptions with you and your members personnel to gain an understanding of the various 

issues impacting the assumptions, and 

• Compare those assumptions with the assumptions used by other public organizations. 

Actuarial Valuation 

This task incorporates the agreed upon actuarial assumptions and various actuarial methods to determine the 

OPEB costs and liabilities. We will: 

• Establish an actuarial model for evaluating benefit liabilities under the substantive plan (the plan as 

understood by you and plan members), and 

• Calculate and measure the present value of projected benefits, normal cost, actuarial accrued liability, 

actuarial value of assets, etc. 

Preparation of ASC 715 Accounting Information 

This task incorporates the agreed upon actuarial assumptions and various actuarial methods to determine the 

OPEB obligations. We will: 

• Calculate the applicable net OPEB obligations, the applicable fiscal year OPEB costs, any applicable 

adjustments to the obligations and expenses, etc., and 

• Prepare exhibits for financial reporting. 

Actuarial Valuation Report and Recommendations 

This task involves preparing an actuarial valuation report containing: 

• Executive summary of results, 

• Exhibits containing information relevant to satisfying ASC 715 disclosure requirements, 

• Summary of census data, 

• Summary of actuarial assumptions, and 

• Summary of plan provisions. 

In addition, we will include telephonic support with the auditor to discuss the report. 

Quality Assurance 

Quality assurance processes enable SAS to deliver superior Services to the Client.  We enforce consistent, high-

quality standards in all service delivery by using a quality assurance process that embraces all methodologies, 

deliverables, and tasks. This process is used throughout the projects to establish and maintain a positive client 

relationship, mitigate risk, and meet or exceed client expectations. 

• Appropriate planning, instructions, and helping to ensure that work programs and work papers adequately 

cover the areas and testing performed. 

• Adherence to any laws, regulations, and government or industry standards that specify requirements. 

• Procedures and required documentation for planning, execution, and wrap-up. 

• Ongoing development and trainings.  
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Engagement Team 

Brett Schwab, ASA, EA, MAAA, Principal and Lead Actuary, will oversee and review the actuarial work.  His 

direct telephone number is 312-244-9022.  He holds a Bachelor of Science degree in actuarial science, with high 

distinction from the University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign. He is a member and meets all the qualification 

standards of the American Academy of Actuaries. He is also an Associate of the Society of Actuaries and an 

Enrolled Actuary under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act. 

Delivering the services 

Prior to the commencement of work, we will discuss with you and/or other management to establish the 

expected timeframe and the deliverables for Services listed above, including management’s role and the 

additional resources allocated to the project. 

Fees and payment terms  

The fees for the requested services are outlined below.  Note that if the District determines a particular service 

is not needed for a fiscal year, then we will not perform the analysis and the associated fee will not be invoiced. 

The agreement will commence upon signature and it will not expire, unless earlier terminated.  We shall each 

have the right to terminate the contract, in whole or in part, at any time without further obligation to the other. 

Service              Fixed Fee 

GASB 75 Valuation for period ending June 30, 2022    $4,000 

GASB 75 Valuation for period ending June 30, 2023    $4,000 

Next Cycle Renewal Option 

GASB 75 Valuation for period ending June 30, 2024    $4,250 

GASB 75 Valuation for period ending June 30, 2025    $4,250 

We will discuss with you circumstances that require us to do additional work which may include, but are not 

limited to, work to satisfy our obligations under applicable professional standards including additional fact 

gathering, analysis and preparation of disclosure forms, unforeseen scope changes, and late or incomplete client 

provided information.  If it appears that the stated fee will be exceeded, we will consult with you before 

continuing with the engagement. 

 

Agreed and accepted 

The undersigned hereby agree to the terms and conditions as set forth above.  

 

EL CAMINO REAL CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL 

 

   Date:     
  

  

SCHWAB ACTUARIAL SERVICES 

 
 
______________________________________ Date:  March 14, 2022  
Brett Schwab, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Principal & Lead Actuary 
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Coversheet

Average Daily Attendance (ADA) Update

Section: IV. Financial
Item: E. Average Daily Attendance (ADA) Update
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: Agenda Item IV, E. -CBO Report ADA 03.24.22.pdf
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ECRCHS
 ENROLLMENT and ADA

 for 2021-2022

2021-2022

Instructional Days  20-21 19 18 20 14 19 19 19

 2021-22 Mo 7 
YTD ADA  Prior Yr ADA  

2021-2022 20 16 20 14 19 19 19 Total 127 128

Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 415,274           449,771                      

Enrollment ADA 3,269.87          3,513.84                     

Regular 16 Cat 10 3,550       -          -          -          -           -          BUDGET 3,427.60          3,513.84                         

19 15 (157.73)          ADA Below Current Budget

Current Year 3,555       3,550       3,541      3,536      3,526       3,523       3,510      3,534       (1,671,895)$   Potential ADA $ Reduction

Prior Year 3,644       3,653       3,645      3,640      3,633       3,624       3,622      0.653031

Budget 3,604       3,604       3,604      3,604      3,604       3,604       3,604      89-            103-          104-         104-         107-          101-          0
ADA

Current Year 66,038     54,196     65,986    45,851    60,809     60,502     61,892    2,306.14  2184.637795
Independent Study 1,598       1,725       2,386      1,832      2,336       2,644       2,910      121.50     Ind. Study ADA

Prior Year 66,717     64,689     57,132    47,156    63,645     63,645     62,329    3,513.84  

ADA (per month) 3,301.90  3,387.25  3,299.30 3,275.07 3,200.47  3,184.32  3,257.47 YTD ADA %

ADA % 92.9% 95.4% 93.2% 92.6% 90.8% 90.4% 92.8% 92.5%

Budget-2021-2022 3,427.60  3,427.60  3,427.60 3,427.60 3,427.60  3,427.60  3,427.60 

ADA % (vs.20/21) 96.4% 96.7% 97.1% 96.1% 96.2% 97.0% 97.0% 96.6%

By Grade Level 9th 838 838 834 835 835 837 837
2021-2022 10th 886 882 874 870 879 875 874

11th 923 916 919 919 907 907 903
12th 908 914 914 912 905 904 896

Enrollment 3,555       3,550       3,541      3,536      3,526       3,523       3,510      

By Grade Level 9th 910 916 913 913 919 918 918
2020-2021 10th 941 942 941 941 938 936 934

11th 909 910 904 904 909 907 905
12th 884 885 883 882 867 863 865

Enrollment 3,644       3,653       3,641      3,640      3,633       3,624       3,622      

Enrollment Loss 9th -72 -78 -79 -78 -84 -81 -81
10th -55 -60 -67 -71 -59 -61 -60
11th 14 6 15 15 -2 0 -2
12th 24 29 31 30 38 41 31

-89 -103 -100 -104 -107 -101 -112

3/21/2022
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Coversheet

Discussion and Vote on ECR's School Accountability Report Card
(SARC) for 2020-2021

Section: V. School Business
Item: A. Discussion and Vote on ECR's School Accountability Report Card
(SARC) for 2020-2021
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: 2020-21 SARC (2).pdf
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School    inf or mat ion

el    camino   r eal    char t er    high   school
www.ecr chs.net

5440  val l ey  cir cl e  blvd.
woodl and  hil l s,  ca  91367- 5949

818- 595- 7500

execut ive   dir ect or   -   dav id   hussey
d.hussey@ecr chs.net

Count y- dist r ict - school  (cds) code   
19647331932623

Dist r ict   Inf or mat ion

Los  Angel es  Unif ied
www.l ausd.net

213- 241- 1000
Super indendent  -  megan  r eil ly

megan.r eil ly@l ausd.net

ABOUT  THE  SARC
The School Accountability Report Card is issued annually for each school in the State of California 

and provides an assessment of selected conditions related to the school, its resources, its successes, and 
the areas in which improvements may be needed.

As you read this report for our school, I believe that a picture will emerge of a school dedicated to 
improvement, a qualified faculty that is professionally and personally committed to meeting the learning 
needs of students, and a student body which is motivated to perform well.

Our school puts forth efforts to involve parents and community in our school and to keep them 
informed. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or concerns regarding items in 
this report.

Gover ning  Boar d

br ad  wr ight
l inda  ibach

st even  kofahl
daniel l e  mal conian
al exandr a  r amir ez

daniel a  var gas

1 | SARC
116 of 158Powered by BoardOnTrack

El Camino Real Charter High School - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 24, 2022 at 4:30 PM

http://www.ecrchs.net
http://www.lausd.net


s the economy continues to transition from manufacturing to service, students graduating high 
school need to be educated for an uncertain future. A recent article (Thompson, 2015) looks at the 
shifting landscape in the labor force toward increased automation, indicating, ?Some economists and 

technologists have warned that the economy is near a tipping point. When they peer deeply into labor 
market data.. they see automation high and low-- robots in the operating room and behind the fast-food 
counter. They imagine self-driving cars snaking through the streets and Amazon drones dotting the sky, 
replacing millions of drivers, warehouse stockers, and retail workers...And they wonder: Is any job truly 
safe??

While the economy and workforce needs have clearly changed, many have commented on the failings of 
our educational system to address these changes. Former Harvard president Lawrence Summers (2012) 
?noted education changes remarkably litt le over time...Students are evaluated on the basis of examination 
essays...and relatively short research papers. Instructors are organized into departments, most of which 
bear the same names they did when the grandparents of today?s students? were growing up. The skills and 
to a lesser extent, content, taught in these classes has undergone a revolution, while their delivery remains 
situated in the 20th century.? At ECRCHS, we define ?21st century skills?, as including but not limited to the 
following:

- Critical thinking, problem solving, reasoning, analysis, interpretation, synthesizing 
information

- Research skills and practices, interrogative questioning
- Creativity, artistry, curiosity, imagination, innovation, personal expression
- Perseverance, self-direction, planning, self-discipline, adaptability, initiative
- Oral and written communication, public speaking and presenting, listening
- Leadership, teamwork, collaboration, cooperation
- Information and communication technology (ITC) literacy, media and Internet literacy, visual 

interpretation, data interpretation and analysis, computer programming
- Global awareness, multicultural literacy, humanitarianism
- Scientific literacy and reasoning, the scientific method
- Health and wellness literacy, including nutrition, diet, exercise, and public health and safety
- Systems thinking, environmental and conservation literacy, ecosystems understanding
- Civic, ethical, and social justice literacy

    ECRCHS has moved toward emphasizing ?what students can do with knowledge, rather than what units of 
knowledge they have,? the essence of 21st century skills (Silva, 2008, p. 630). Schools must prepare students 
to adapt in order to succeed in college and careers. Critical thinking and collaboration coexist alongside 
project management. Learning how realities interact represents real understanding (Cajete, 1994). 
Educators must prepare students for a world in which they can solve problems, think critically, and work 
collaboratively, as well as deal with rapidly changing information and technologies. Soft skills receive 
greater attention in the Common Core State Standards (CCSS), including a higher level of collaboration and 
critical thinking. Positioning students to take advantage of new --and currently indefinable -- opportunities 
lies at the heart of ECRCHS? mission.

    At ECRCHS, sustainability permeates 21st century learning. Students today must think creatively and 
understand the biological, social, economic, and physical systems in place that create problems, and be 
prepared to develop potential solutions. As the world becomes more interconnected, hotter, more crowded, 
an educated person in the 21st century needs to have a multicultural perspective in order to work with 

A
MISSION  AND  VISION
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MISSION  AND  VISION

David HUssey, Executive Director

d.hussey@ecrchs.net

others (Friedman, 2008.)HS strives to create academic programs that meet the needs of our diverse student 
body. Our schoolwide programs include AVID, STEAM, VAPA, Humanitas, Alternative Education, Independent 
Studies, Career Pathways, tutoring, study skills, and college and career awareness. Moreover, each 
semester, grades, test scores and surveys are used to monitor progress. ECRCHS aims to provide the tools, 
the skills, and the foundation for students to address the three-legged stool of sustainability -- economic 
sustainability, social equity, and environmental sustainability.
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ENROLLMENT

4 | SARC

f or   20- 21 SY

Group Percent  of  Tot al 
Enrollm ent

English Learners 1.8%

Foster Youth 0.1%

Students with Disabilit ies 11.2%

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 35.8%

Black or African American 3.6%

American Indian or Alaskan Native 0.1%

Asian 8.4%

Filipino 5.2%

Hispanic or Latino 31.8%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific 0.4%

White 40%

Two or More Races 6.8%

 

st udent  
enr ol l ment

by gr ade
l evel

9t h Grade 916

10t h Grade 943

11t h Grade 913

12t h Grade 889
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t eacher   cr edent ial s

5 | SARC

Teacher   misassignment s  and vacant
t eacher   posit ions

A.  condit ions  of  l ear ning
stat e  pr ior it y:  basic
The SARC provides the following information relevant to the Basic State Priority (Priority 1):

- Degree to which teachers are appropriately assigned and fully credentialed in the subject 
area and for the pupils they are teaching;

- Pupils have access to standards-aligned instructional materials; and
- School facilit ies are maintained in good repair

Authorization/

Assignment

School 
Number

School 
Percent

District 
Number

District 
Percent

State 
Number

State 
Percent

Fully (Preliminary or Clear) Credentialed for 137 100% 137 100%

Intern Credential Holders Properly Assigned 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Teachers Without Credentials and 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Credentialed Teachers Assigned Out-of-Field 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Unknown 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Total Teaching Positions 137 100% 137 100%

Teachers Wit hout  Credent ials & Misassignm ent s
#

Permits and Waivers 0

Misassignments 0

Vacant Positions 1

Total Teachers Without Credentials and 
Misassignments

0

Credent ialed Teachers Assigned 
Out -of -Field #

Credentialed Teachers Authorized on a 
Permit or Waiver

0

Local Assignment Options 0

Total Out-of-Field Teachers 0

Class Assignm ent s (School Year  2019?2020) %

Misassignments for English Learners (a percentage of all the classes with English learners 0

No credential, permit or authorization to teach (a percentage of all the classes taught by 
teachers with no record of an authorization to teach)

0

(considered ?out-of-field? under ESSA) (SY 2019?2020)(considered ?ineffective? under ESSA) (SY 2019?2020)
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t ext books & Inst r uct ional  Mat er ial s

Avail abil it y of  
Text books & 

Inst r uct ional  
Mat er ial s 

6 | SARC

Core 
Cur r iculum  

Text books & Inst ruct ional Mat er ials - Cur rent  Adopt ion 
(Year  & Mont h in which dat a were collect ed: Jan. 2022)

Reading/ 
Language Arts

- Springboard (Core Text), Publisher: Collegeboard (Grades 9-12)
- Various Novels By Grade Level:
- Grade 9

- To Kill a Mockingbird
- The Hate U Give
- The Vanishing Half
- Romeo and Juliet

- Grade 10
- Things Fall Apart
- Antigone

- Grade 11
- The Crucible
- Their Eyes Were Watching God

- Grade 12
- Hamlet

Mathematics - Algebra 1, Publisher: McGraw Hill 
- Algebra 2, Publisher: McGraw Hill 
- Geometry, Publisher: McGraw Hill 
- Single Variable Calculus, 7th Edition, Publisher: Cengage 

Learning 
- Enhancing Graphing Utilit ies Precalculus, 5th Edition, Publisher: 

Pearson Prentice Hakk 

Science

Science 
Laboratory 
Equipment 
(grades 9-12)

N/A

Health Lifetime Health, Publisher: Holt

Reading/ 
Language Arts

0%

Mathematics 0%

Science 0%

History/ Social 
Science

0%

Visual & 
Performing Arts

0%

Foreign 
Language

0%

Health 0%

Science 
Laboratory 
Equipment

0%

Percentage of Students 
Lacking Materials by 

Subject During

2021-22 SY

- Biology, (Miller & Levine), Publisher   

- Biology AP, 10th Edition (Campbell), Publisher: Pearson  

- Honors Chem, Principles of General Chemistry, Third Edition, 

Publisher: McGraw Hill  

- Chemistry in the Community, 6th Edition, Publisher: Freeman  

- Chemistry: A Molecular Approach, 3rd Edition, Publisher: Freeman  

- Principles of Human Anatomy, Publisher: J Wiley & Sons  

- Essentials of Human Anatomy & Physiology, 10th Edition, 

Publisher: Pearson  

- Human Geography: People, Places & Culture, 10th Edition, 

Publisher: Wiley  

- Physics: A Strategic Approach, 3rd Edition, Publisher: Pearson  

- Physics (High School), First Edition, Publisher: Pearson 
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t ext books & Inst r uct ional  Mat er ial s

7 | SARC

Core 
Cur r iculum  

Text books & Inst ruct ional Mat er ials /  Year  of  Adopt ion

History-Social 
Science

- United States History & Geography: Modern Times, 2016, 
Publisher: McGraw Hill

- AP Government in America: People, Politics, and Policy, 
Publisher: Pearson

- United States Government: Our Democracy, Publisher: McGraw 
Hill

- Ways of the World: A Global History Source, 2ndEdition, 
Publisher: Bedford/St.Martin

- Krugman Economics for AP 2ndEdition, Publisher: BFW Worth
- World History: The Modern Era, Publisher: Prentice Hall
- Understanding Economics, Publisher: McGraw Hill
- AP Euro,WesterCivilization, 8thEdition, Publisher: Cengage 

Learning
- Human Geography: People, Places, & Culture, 10thEdition, 

Publisher: Wiley
- AP Euro, Western Civilization, 8thEdition, Publisher: Cengage 

Learning

Foreign 
Language

- Avancemos Spanish I Textbook, Publisher: Holt McDougal
- Avancemos Spanish 1Cuaderno, Publisher: Holt McDougal
- Avancemos Spanish 2 Textbook, Publisher: Holt McDougal
- Avancemos: Spanish 2Cuaderno, Publisher: Holt McDougal
- Avancemos: Spanish 3 Textbook, Publisher: Holt McDougal
- Avancemos: Spanish 3Cuaderno, Publisher: Holt McDougal
- Teams AP Spanish Language and Publisher: Vista Higher 

Learning
- AP Spanish Language and Culture Exam Preparation Workbook, 

Publisher: Vista Higher Learning
- AzulegoAnthology Publisher: Wayside Publishing
- C'esta Toi Level 1, Publisher: EMC Paradigm Publisher
- C'esta Toi Level 2 Textbook, Publisher: EMC-Paradigm Publisher
- C'esta Toi Level 2 Workbook, Publisher: EMC- Paradigm 

Publishing
- C'esta Toi Level 3 Workbook, Publisher: EMC Paradigm Publishing
- Sur Le Vif Heinle, Publisher: Cengage

Visual & 
Performing 
Arts

- Clothing: Fashion, Fabric & Construction, Publisher: McGraw Hill
- Housing and Interior Design, 11thEdition, Publisher: 

Goodheart-Wilcox Company
- Apparel Design, Textiles & Construction, Publisher: 

Goodheart-Wilcox Company
- Fashion, 7thEdition, Publisher: Goodheart-Wilcox

Note: Cells with N/A 
values do not require 

data
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School   facil it y  condit ions  and  pl anned
impr ovement s  (2020- 2021  Sy) 

8 | SARC

Year  & m ont h of  m ost  recent  FIT 
repor t : Jan. 2019

Rat ing Repair  Needed & Act ion 
Taken or  Planned

Systems: Gas Leaks, Mechanical/HVAC, 
Sewer

Good --

Interior: Interior Surfaces Good --

Cleanliness: Overall Cleanliness, 
Pest/Vermin Infestation

Good --

Electrical: Electrical Good --

Restrooms/Fountains/Sinks Good --

Safety: Fire Safety, Hazardous Materials Good --

Structural: Structural Damage, Roofs Good --

External: Playground/School Grounds, 
Windows/Doors/Gates/Fences

Good --

Overall Rat ing Exem plary --

school   facil it y  good  r epair   stat us

El Camino Real Charter High School takes great effort to ensure that the school is clean, 
safe, and functional. The school works with the Safety Coordinator and LAUSD to conduct 
inspections. El Camino continues to work with LAUSD to ensure that the repairs necessary 
to keep the school in good repair are completed in a timely manner. A work order process 
is used to ensure efficient services and that emergency repairs are given the highest 
priority.

The HVAC system continues to be a priority for the school. A large project is being planned 
by the District and temporary measures will be put in place in the meantime. The fire 
damage has been repaired in the rooms used by our Alternative Education Program. 
Future projects include the main hallway,library, gym, and stadium.
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B.  pupil   out comes
stat e  pr ior it y:  pupil   achievement
The SARC provides the following information relevant to the Pupil Achievement State Priority 
(Priority 4):

- St at ew ide assessm ent s (i.e.,California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress 
[CAASPP] System includes the Smarter Balanced Summative Assessments for students in 
the general education population and the California Alternate Assessments [CAAs] for 
English language arts/ literacy [ELA] and mathematics given in grades three through eight 
and grade eleven. Only eligible students may participate in the administration of the CAAs. 
CAAs items are aligned with alternate achievement standards, which are linked with the 
Common Core State Standards [CCSS] for students with the most significant cognitive 
disabilit ies).

The CAASPP System encompasses the following assessments and student participation 
requirements:

A. Sm ar t er  Balanced Sum m at ive Assessm ent s and CAAs for  ELAin grades      three 
through eight and grade eleven.

B. Sm ar t er  Balanced Sum m at ive  Assessm ent s and CAAs for  m at hem at icsin 
grades three through eight and      grade eleven.

C. California Science Test  (CAST) and CAAs for  Science in grades five, eight, and 
once in high school (i.e., grade ten, eleven, or twelve).

- SARC Repor t ing in t he 2020?2021 School Year  Only

Where the most viable option, LEAs were required to administer the statewide summative 
assessments for ELA and mathematics. Where a statewide summative assessment was not the 
most viable option for the LEA (or for one or more grade-level[s] within the LEA) due to the 
pandemic, LEAs were allowed to report results from a different assessment that met the 
criteria established by the State Board of Education (SBE) on March 16, 2021. The assessments 
were required to be:

- Aligned with CA CCSS for ELA and mathematics;
- Available to students in grades 3 through 8, and grade 11; and
- Uniformly administered across a grade, grade span, school, or district to all eligible 

students.
- Opt ions:Note that the CAAs could only be administered in-person following health and 

safety requirements. If it was not viable for the LEA to administer the CAAs in person with 
health and safety guidelines in place, the LEA was directed to not administer the tests. 
There were no other assessment options available for the CAAs. Schools administered the 
Smarter Balanced Summative Assessments for ELA and mathematics, other assessments 
that meet the SBE criteria, or a combination of both, and they could only choose one of the 
following:

- Smarter Balanced ELA and mathematics summative assessments;
- Other assessments meeting the SBE criteria; or
- Combination of Smarter Balanced ELA and mathematics summative assessments 

and other assessments.
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10   SARC

t est  r esul t s
el a  &  mat h  f or   al l   st udent s

% of  St udent s Meet ing or  Exceeding St at e St andards            
ELA and Mathematics for All Students Grade Eleven taking 

and completing a state-administered assessment
2019-20 2020-21

El Cam ino Real Char t er  HS N/A N/A

Dist r ict N/A N/A

St at e N/A N/A

B.  pupil   out comes
stat e  pr ior it y:  pupil   achievement

- College and Career  Ready:The percentage of students who have successfully completed 
courses that satisfy the requirements for entrance to the University of California and the 
California State University, or career technical education sequences or programs of study.

Not e:The 2019?2020 data cells with N/A values indicate that the 2019?2020 data are not 
available due to the COVID-19 pandemic and resulting summative test suspension. The 
Executive Order N-30-20 was issued which waived the assessment, accountability, and 
reporting requirements for the 2019?2020 school year.

Not e:The 2020?2021 data cells have N/A values because these data are not comparable to 
other year data due to the COVID-19 pandemic during the 2020?2021 school year. Where the 
CAASPP assessments in ELA and/or mathematics is not the most viable option, the LEAs were 
allowed to administer local assessments. Therefore, the 2020?2021 data between school years 
for the school, district, state are not an accurate comparison. As such, it is inappropriate to 
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Caaspp  t est   r esul t s  by  st udent  gr oup
Gr ade  11 -   ENgl ish  l anguage   ar t s

11 | SARC

Note: N/T values indicate that this school did not test students using the CAASPP for ELA.

Note: Double dashes (--) appear in the table when the number of students is ten or less, either 
because the number of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to protect 
student privacy.

St udent  Group Tot al 
Enrollm ent

Num ber  
Test ed

Percent  
Test ed

Percent  
Not  

Test ed

Percent  
Met  or  

Exceeded

All Students 916 651 71.07% 28.93% 65.63%%

Female 476 344 72.27% 27.73% 71.77%

Male 440 307 69.77% 30.23% 58.98%

American Indian or Alaska -- -- -- -- --

Asian 89 76 85.39% 14.61% 77.33%

Black or African American 36 21 58.33% 41.67% 33.33%

Filipino 44 41 93.18% 6.82% 80.49%

Hispanic or Latino 272 198 72.79% 27.21% 53.68%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific -- -- -- -- --

Two or More Races 107 75 70.09% 29.91% 72.0%

White 363 237 65.29% 34.71% 69.79%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Foster Youth N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Homeless N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Military N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Socioeconomically 312 206 66.03% 33.97% 58.5%

Students Receiving Migrant N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Students with Disabilit ies 84 35 41.67% 58.33% 25.71%
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Caaspp  t est   r esul t s  by  st udent  gr oup
Gr ade  11 -   mat hemat ics

12 | SARC

Note: N/T values indicate that this school did not test students using the CAASPP for Mathematics.

Note: Double dashes (--) appear in the table when the number of students is ten or less, either 
because the number of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to protect 
student privacy.

St udent  Group Tot al 
Enrollm ent

Num ber  
Test ed

Percent  
Test ed

Percent  
Not  

Test ed

Percent  
Met  or  

Exceeded

All Students 916 650 70.96% 29.04% 51.17%

Female 476 343 72.06% 27.94% 53.53%

Male 440 307 69.77% 30.24% 48.50%

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Asian 89 73 82.02% 17.98% 76.71%

Black or African American 36 22 61.11% 38.89% 40.91%

Filipino 44 39 88.64% 11.36% 64.10%

Hispanic or Latino 272 202 74.26% 25.74% 40.91%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander -- -- -- -- --

Two or More Races 107 74 69.16% 30.84% 46.48%

White 363 236 65.01% 34.99% 51.91%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Foster Youth N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Homeless N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Military N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 312 208 66.67% 33.33% 44.55%

Students Receiving Migrant N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Students with Disabilit ies 84 50 59.52% 40.48% 16.67%
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TEST RESULTS
SCIENCE  FOR  ALL  STUDENTS

13 | SARC

% of  St udent s Meet ing or  Exceeding 2019-2020 2020-2021

ECRCHS N/A 27.6%

District N/A 25.3%

State N/A 28.7%

Note: The 2019?2020 data cells with N/A values indicate that the 2019?2020 data are not available due to the COVID-19 
pandemic and resulting summative testing suspension. The Executive Order N-30-20 was issued which waived the 
assessment, accountability, and reporting requirements for the 2019?2020 school year.

Note: For any 2020?2021 data cells with N/T values indicate that this school did not test students using the CAASPP for 
Science.

St udent  Group Tot al 
Enrollm ent

Num ber  
Test ed

Percent  
Test ed

Percent  Not  
Test ed

Percent  
Met  or  

All Students 830 563 67.83% 32.17% 27.57%

Female 423 293 69.27% 30.73% 24.91%

Male 407 270 66.34% 33.66% 30.34%

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Asian 72 57 79.17% 20.83% 35.09%

Black or African American 38 20 52.63% 47.37% 20.0%

Filipino 49 43 87.76% 12.24% 37.21%%

Hispanic or Latino 253 178 70.46% 29.64% 20.11%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific * * * * *

Two or More Races 68 44 64.71% 35.29% 27.91%

White 346 220 63.58% 36.42% 30.41%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Foster Youth -- -- -- -- --

Homeless -- -- -- -- --

Military -- -- -- -- --

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 317 216 68.14% 31.86% 23.83%

Students Receiving Migrant -- -- -- -- --

Students with Disabilit ies 87 53 60.92% 39.08% 11.54%

Caaspp  t est   r esul t s  by  st udent  gr oup
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l ocal   Test  Resul t s  by St udent  Gr oup
Gr ade  11 -   ENgl ish  l anguage   ar t s

14 | SARC

* At or above the grade-level standard in the context of the local assessment administered.

Note: LEAs/schools will populate this table for schools in cases where the school administered a local 
assessment.

Note: LEAs/schools will populate double dashes (--) in this table when the number of students is ten or 
less, either because the number of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to 
protect student privacy.

Note: In cases where the school administered only the CAASPP assessment, LEAs/schools will populate 
this table with ?N/A? values in all cells, meaning this table is Not Applicable for this school..

St udent  Group Tot al

Enrollm ent

Num ber

Test ed

Percent

Test ed

Percent

Not

Percent

Met  or  
Exceeded

All St udent s 916 769 84.0% 16.0% 62.8%

Fem ale 476 398 83.6% 16.4% 68.1%

Male 440 371 84.3% 15.7% 56.8%

Am er ican Indian or  Alaska -- -- -- -- --

Asian 89 82 92.1% 7.9% 76.8%

Black  or  Af r ican Am er ican 36 32 88.9% 11.1% 50.0%

Fil ipino 44 30 68.2% 31.8% 68.8%

Hispanic or  Lat ino 272 247 90.8% 9.2% 56.6%

Nat ive Hawaiian or  Pacif ic -- -- -- -- --

Two or  More Races 107 51 47.7% 52.3% 62.7%

Whit e 363 310 85.4% 14.6% 64.5%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Fost er  Yout h N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Hom eless N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Milit ary N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Socioeconom ically * * * * *

St udent s Receiving Migrant  N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

St udent s w it h Disabil i t ies 84 64 76.2% 23.8% 23.4%
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St udent  Group Tot al

Enrollm ent

Num ber

Test ed

Percent

Test ed

Percent

Not

Percent

Met  or  
Exceeded

All St udent s 916 758 82.8% 17.2% 64.9%

Fem ale 476 396 83.2% 16.8% 67.6%

Male 440 362 82.3% 17.7% 61.8%

Am er ican Indian or  Alaska Nat ive -- -- -- -- --

Asian 89 82 92.1% 7.9% 81.7%

Black  or  Af r ican Am er ican 36 32 88.9% 11.1% 43.7%

Fil ipino 44 33 75.0% 25.0% 77.2%

Hispanic or  Lat ino 272 242 89.0% 11.0% 54.9%

Nat ive Hawaiian or  Pacif ic -- -- -- -- --

Two or  More Races 107 50 46.7% 53.3% 60.0%

Whit e 363 304 83.7% 16.3% 70.0%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Fost er  Yout h N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Hom eless N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Milit ary N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Socioeconom ically * * * * *

St udent s Receiving Migrant  N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

St udent s w it h Disabil i t ies 84 54 64.3% 35.7% 20.3%

l ocal   Test  Resul t s  by St udent  Gr oup
Gr ade  11 -   mat hemat ics

* At or above the grade-level standard in the context of the local assessment administered.

Note: LEAs/schools will populate this table for schools in cases where the school administered a local 
assessment.

Note: LEAs/schools will populate double dashes (--) in this table when the number of students is ten or 
less, either because the number of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to 
protect student privacy.

Note: In cases where the school administered only the CAASPP assessment, LEAs/schools will populate 
this table with ?N/A? values in all cells, meaning this table is Not Applicable for this school.
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Car eer   
Technical   
Educat ion  
pr ogr ams
2020- 21  sy

16 | SARC

- Hospit alit y, Tour ism , and Recreat ion
- Child Developm ent  and Educat ion
- Graphic Design

         While ECRCHS does not have an official Career Technical 
Education program, the school has a Career Technical 
Education department and has secured funding as well as CTE 
credentialed staff in order to offer a CTE program in the 
2022-23 school year. The Career Technical Education (CTE) 
department 's content instruction focuses on the 
interrelationship of science, technology, career technical, and 
life management skills to prepare students for advanced 
education, careers, and managing work and family roles. CTE 
courses equip students with skills for living and earning a living 
as these courses expose students to the following career 
pathways: Family & Consumer Sciences (Hospitality, Tourism, 
and Recreation; Child Development and Education; and 

Hospit alit y, Tour ism , and Recreat ion

Students in this career pathway complete a Consumer and Family Studies (CFS) 
introductory comprehensive course (Foods and Nutrition) and one or more concentration 
courses such as International Foods or Catering. Students pursuing a career in hospitality, 
tourism, and recreation study all aspects of the industry. Many students have participated in 
state and local competitions in culinary arts, sponsored by FCCLA (the state-wide student 
organization for Family and Consumer Sciences). This career pathway is based on the Home 
Economics Careers and Technology (HECT) Model Curriculum Standards found in the 
California Career Technical Education Model Curriculum Standards document under the 
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation Industry Sector. These courses provide rigorous, 
standards-driven instruction and assessment.

Child Developm ent  and Educat ion

These courses are designed to prepare students to pursue a career in either the field of 
child development or teaching in preschool through grade 12. Based on the Home 
Economics Careers and Technology (HECT) Model Curriculum Standards found in the 
California Career Technical Education Model Curriculum Standards, this pathway provides 
rigorous, standards-driven instruction and assessment, integrates academic and 
career-technical concepts through the Foundation and Pathway Standards, and contributions 
significantly to students' academic achievement. An important instructional strategy in this 
pathway is the use of simulation exercises to help the students understand the complexities 
of adult life. For example, each student is asked to complete a two-day parenting exercise 
using infant simulators. The simulators offer real-life experiences that address substance 
abuse education, prenatal education, child care skills, infant safety and CPR, and Shaken 
Baby Syndrome. Parent permission is required for this assignment. Modifications are made 
in cases where students with physical or emotional disabilit ies need assistance in completing 
this assignment.

The CTE Department currently has six distinct career pathway programs, listed below:
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Graphic Design

This competency based course provides technical instruction and practical experience in 
workplace safety, the basic principles and technique of graphic design, print and web 
typography, color theory and management, elements of illustration, logo design, branding, 
conceptualization of images through sketching, digital imaging software and their 
application, basic word processing resource management and employability skills. 

The Graphic Design Fundamentals and Desktop Publisher courses instruct students in 
the use of industry standard software and application of design principles, as well as 
encourage students to explore their creativity. Each year, as part of the curriculum, students 
participate in industry sponsored design competitions organized through the Printing 
Industries Association of Southern California. These competitions have included digital 
design, silkscreen production, packaging, and creation of multi-page publications. Since 
2001,ECRCHS has placed as one of the top three winners of this competition each year. 

Through collaboration with other departments, Graphic Design students are given the 
opportunity to experience all aspects of design with an emphasis on practical applications of 
their newly learned tools. These projects enable students to hone design skills, gain 
experience in customer/client relations, and develop an understanding of real life design 
projects, which includes paying attention to copyright restrictions and deadlines. For 
example, Graphic Design students work with the Play Production class every year to design 
posters (including concepts, thumbnails, rough drafts, and printer ready poster 
comprehensives) and programs for play productions. Graphic Design students also work 
with the Fashion Academy and dance teams to create printed tickets for fashion and dance 
shows, as well as create various school forms and notepads for teachers. Lastly, since 
Graphic Design Fundamentals and Desktop Publisher courses are part of the VPA 
department, a core element of the course involves creating works associated with VPA events 
including "The Big Event", "Earth Day Festival", and "Power to the Artist."

Int ervent ion St rat egies and Meet ing t he Needs of  All St udent s in CTE

The CTE department 's intervention strategies include involving at-risk students in the 
department 's student organizations, such as FHA-HERO and various culinary arts 
competitions. Students involved in these groups, sponsored by the department faculty, are 
given the opportunity to improve their academic skills, meet students who have similar 
career goals, and receive encouragement and support to enter scholarship competitions. 
Also, through participation in FCCLA Competitive Recognition Events and community service 
activities, members develop citizenship and leadership skills.

The CTE department meets the diverse needs of the student population. For EL students, 
differentiated instruction is based upon language abilit ies. Scaffolding techniques are used 
to teach students the industry-specific terms in each discipline. Emphasis is given to 
instructing students to use the names and descriptions for the specific items of equipment. 
In many cases EL students are paired with peer mentors who can help the EL students to 
understanding project instructions.

Socioeconomically disadvantaged students may have project fees waived. CTE courses 
often require specific supplies to complete lab assignments, and it is the department 's policy 
that all students will have all the supplies and equipment needed to complete their 
coursework. Socioeconomically disadvantaged students are also encouraged to apply for 
scholarships.
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Students with disabilit ies are given additional time to finish all projects, if needed, and 
some students are paired with peer mentors. In some cases, lab equipment is modified to 
accommodate students. All students are offered the services required within their IEP. Instruction 
in CTE courses is designed to be sensitive to the customs and beliefs of all ethnic subgroups. As 
necessary, modifications are made to assignments to accommodate these groups. For example, 
in foods labs, students are given the option to substitute an ingredient that is restricted due to 
religious beliefs or customs.

All students are encouraged to work to the best of their abilit ies. Gifted and talented 
students are encouraged to be creative and plan independent projects to expand their skill sets. 
Similarly, students who show a great proficiency for a particular subject are encouraged to take 
their assignments to a higher level and add complexity to a project. As most assignments in CTE 
courses are physical in nature, students are seated in groups at tables. In the event that a 
student has been absent or falls behind in achieving a goal or technique, he or she is paired with 
a more experienced student in the group so the two may work together. Under the supervision 
of the classroom teacher, students are encouraged to help each other improve their skills. For 
example, in a Beginning Foods class, a student who has mastered the skill of prepping 
ingredients may coach another student who has difficulty with this skill. Ultimately, the student 
who has fallen behind will be asked to demonstrate the skill for the teacher. CTE courses are 
aligned with the California State Standards, which include Common Core State Standards. In fact, 
CTE activities are the practical application of the Common Core State Standards. Technology is 
integrated throughout the department. Examples of this include:

- Some Culinary Arts lessons are delivered through online video tutorials. In addition, 
students use computer aided recipe analysis to compare the nutritional values of 
ingredients.

  Pr im ary Represent at ives of  CTE Program

Juan Alba (Assistant Principal, Secondary Counseling Services) will lead the effort to implement   
an official CTE program at ECRCHS.

Car eer   Technical   Educat ion  par t icipat ion
(2020- 2021 sy)

Measure CTE Par t icipat ion 
(SY 2020-2021)

Number of Pupils Participating in CTE* 1096*

Percent of Pupils Completing a CTE Program & Earning a High School 
Diploma

0%

Percent of CTE Courses Sequenced or Articulated Between the School & 
Institutions of Postsecondary Education

0%

Note: *  Data comes from CALPADS EOY 3.15 Report, unduplicated count of students. 

18 | SARC
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% of  Pupils Enrolled in Courses Required for  UC/CSU Adm ission

2020-2021 99.75%

% of  Graduat es Who Com plet ed All Courses Required for  UC/CSU Adm ission

2019-2020 52.02%

cour ses  f or   univer sit y  of   cal if or nia  (uc)  and/ or  
cal if or nia  stat e  univer sit y  (csu)  admission

19 | SARC

stat e  pr ior it y:  ot her   pupil   out comes
The SARC provides the following information relevant to the Other Pupil Outcomes State Priority 
(Priority 8):

- Pupil outcomes in the subject area of physical education.

cal if or nia  physical   f it ness  t est   r esul t s 
(2020- 2021 sy)

Grade 9

% of Students Meeting Four of Six Fitness Standards N/A

% of Students Meeting Five of Six Fitness Standards N/A

% of Students Meeting Six of Six Fitness Standards N/A

Note: Due to the COVID-19 crisis, the Physical Fitness Test was suspended during the 2020?2021 
school year and therefore no data are reported..
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oppor t unit ies  f or
par ental   involvement  2021- 2022

El Camino Real Charter High School has many opportunities for parent involvement. 
Parents are welcome to join our main parent groups, Friends of ECR/ PTO. FoECR/ PTO is the main 
fundraising entity for the school, and provides additional financial support for a variety of 
academic programs and activities. Their activities include hosting test taking workshops, helping 
underprivileged students, and sponsoring several scholarships at Senior Awards Night. 

Parents provide input for establishing school-wide goals, examining academic results, and 
allocating resources. Parents participate in the School Site Council (SSC), English Learner Advisory 
Committee (ELAC), Charter Renewal Committee, RISE, Padres Latinos, Bilingual Parent Committee, 
Athletic and Activity Booster Clubs, and as focus group members in the WASC self study. Our 
parents also individually donate their time and financial resources to support the myriad of 
activities offered at El Camino such as band, drama, robotics, athletics, journalism, and Academic 
Decathlon. This strong parental support, along with a dedicated, professional staff, and focused 
students, lead to high levels of achievement in both academic and extra and co-curricular areas. 

Below are the primary representatives for the following groups:

- Friends of ECR- David Hussey
- ELAC- Manuela Harris
- RISE -Justin Graham
- Padres Latinos - Angel Lerma

C.  engagement
stat e  pr ior it y:  par ental   involvement
The SARC provides the following information relevant to the Parental Involvement State Priority 
(Priority 3):

- Efforts the school district makes to seek parent input in making decisions for the school 
district and each school site
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dr opout   r at e  and gr aduat ion  r at e
(f our - year   cohor t   r at e)

21 | SARC

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

ECRCHS Graduation Rate 93.5% 87.4% 89.3%

District Graduation Rate 81.5% 82.9% 83.5%

State Graduation Rate 84.5% 84.2% 83.6%

stat e  pr ior it y:  pupil   engagement
The SARC provides the following information relevant to the Pupil Engagement State Priority 
(Priority 5):

- High school dropout rates; and
- High school graduation rates

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

ECRCHS Dropout Rate 2.6% 2.2% 5.4%

District Dropout Rate 10.9% 8.9% 8.1%

State Dropout Rate 9.0% 8.9% 9.4%
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compl et ion  of   high  school   gr aduat ion  r equir ement s
gr aduat ing   cl ass  of  2021  (one- year   r at e)

22 | SARC

St udent  Group # of  St udent s in 
Cohor t

# of  Cohor t  
Graduat es

Cohor t  Graduat ion %

All Students 866 773 89.3%

Female 440 415 94.3%

Male 426 358 84.0%

Non-Binary 0 0 0.0%

American Indian or Alaska Native * * *

Asian 73 71 97.3%

Black or African American 42 40 95.2%

Filipino 54 53 98.1%

Hispanic or Latino 254 223 87.8%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander * * *

Two or More Races 55 52 94.5%

White 374 323 86.4%

English Learners 35 30 85.7%

Foster Youth * * *

Homeless * * *

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 466 407 87.3%

Students Receiving Migrant 0 0 0.0%

Students with Disabilit ies 103 83 80.6%

For information on the Four-Year Adjusted Cohort Graduation Rate (ACGR), visit the 
CDEAdjusted Cohort Graduation Rate web page at https://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/ad/acgrinfo.asp
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CHRONIC ABSENTEEISM BY STUDENT GROUP
SY 2020- 2021

23 | SARC

St udent  Group Cum ulat ive 
Enrollm ent

Chronic 
Absent eeism  

Eligible 

Chronic 
Absent eeism  

Count

Chronic 
Absent eeism  

Rat e

All Students 3,730 3,694 356 9.6%

Female 1,856 1,842 149 8.1%

Male 1,874 1,854 207 11.2%

American Indian or Alaska Native * * * 25.0%

Asian 316 315 15 4.8%

Black or African American 136 132 11 8.3%

Filipino 190 190 6 3.2%

Hispanic or Latino 1,170 1,163 121 10.4%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 15 15 0 0.0%

Two or More Races 262 262 25 9.5%

White 1,487 1,463 154 10.5%

English Learners 70 69 17 24.6%

Foster Youth 7 6 3 50.0%

Homeless 3 3 2 66.7%

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 1,383 1,370 187 13.6%

Students Receiving Migrant 0 0 0 0.0%

Students with Disabilit ies 426 416 64 15.4%
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suspensions  and  expul sions

24 | SARC

2018-19 2020-21

ECRCHS Suspension Rate 2.46% 0.03%

ECRCHS Expulsion Rate 0.0% 0.0%

District Suspension Rate 0.65% 0.0%

District Expulsion Rate 0.02% 0.0%

State Suspension Rate 3.47% 0.20%

State Expulsion Rate 0.08% 0.0%

stat e  pr ior it y:  school   cl imat e
The SARC provides the following information relevant to the School Climate State Priority (Priority 
6):

- Pupil Suspension rates;
- Pupil expulsion rates; and
- Other local measures on the sense of safety

* Note: The 2019?2020 suspensions and expulsions rate data are not comparable to other year 
data because the 2019?2020 school year is a partial school year due to the COVID-19 crisis. As 
such, it would be inappropriate to make any comparisons in rates of suspensions and 
expulsions in the 2019?2020 school year compared to other school years.

2019-20*

ECRCHS Suspension Rate 0.44%

ECRCHS Expulsion Rate 0.0%

District Suspension Rate 0.44%

District Expulsion Rate 0.02%

State Suspension Rate 2.45%

State Expulsion Rate .05%

Note: Data collected during the 2020?21 school year may not be comparable to earlier 
years of this collection due to differences in learning mode instruction in response to the 
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El Camino continues to work on the two-components of the Safe School Plan, which

was board approved on February 27, 2020. The plan focuses on creating a safe, positive,

inviting, and nurturing school environment by setting the following goals:

1-1:ECR will participate in activities to create a positive and nurturing environment for

our school community.

School   saf et y  pl an  
(2020- 2021  sy)

suspensions  and  expul sions
by st udent  gr oup (SY 2020- 2021)

25 | SARC

St udent  Group Suspensions Rat e Expulsions Rat e

All Students 0.03% 0.0%

Female 0.0% 0.0%

Male 0.05% 0.0%

Non-Binary 0.0% 0.0%

American Indian or Alaska Native 0.0% 0.0%

Asian 0.0% 0.0%

Black or African American 0.0% 0.0%

Filipino 0.0% 0.0%

Hispanic or Latino 0.0% 0.0%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0.0% 0.0%

Two or More Races 0.0% 0.0%

White 0.07% 0.0%

English Learners * *

Foster Youth * *

Homeless * *

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged * *

Students Receiving Migrant Education Services * *

Students with Disabilit ies * *
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aver age  cl ass  size and  cl ass
size  dist r ibut ion  (secondar y)

Subject Avg 
Class 
Size

1-22 23-32 33+ Avg 
Class 
Size

1-22 23-32 33+ Avg 
Class 
Size

1-22 23-32 33+

English 25 50 40 59 27 55 33 65 27 74 20 82

Mathematics 28 31 14 69 31 30 28 58 26 66 10 75

Science 32 14 11 58 33 15 21 48 28 29 19 51

Social 
Science

27 36 15 64 27 44 10 65 22 77 11 73

2018-19
Num ber  of  classes

Note: "Number of classes" indicates how many classrooms fall into each category (a range of 
total students per classroom). At the secondary school level, this information is reported by 
subject area rather than grade level. 

D.  ot her   sar c  inf or mat ion
The information in this section is required to be in the SARC but is not included in the state 
priorities for LCFF.

1-2:Update and digitize the current version of the Comprehensive Safe School Plan.

2-1: ECR will participate in activities to clean and beautify the campus to make it 

more inviting for the school community.

2-2:Update emergency evacuation procedures.

In addition, the school holds an annual earthquake drill, an semi-annual lockdown drill, 
semi-annual fire drills, and monthly drop, cover, and hold drills. All emergency procedures 

are updated on the Emergency Operations Plan..

2019-20
Num ber  of  classes

2020-21
Num ber  of  classes
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Expendit ur e  per    pupil   and  school   sit e  t eacher   sal ar ies
(f iscal   year  2019- 20)

Tot al Rest r ict ed Unrest r ict ed Average 
Teacher  Salary

School Site $13, 085 $ 2,120 $ 10,985 $ 93,768

District N/A N/A -- $ 78,721

Percent Difference               
School Site and District

N/A N/A -- 19.11%

State N/A N/A $8,443.83 $84,665

Percent Difference               
School Site and State

N/A N/A 30.01% 10.75%

Expendit ures

Academic  counsel or s  and  ot her  suppor t   staf f
(School   year   2020- 21)

Counselor (Academic, Social/Behavioral or Career Development) 9.0

Library Media Teacher (Librarian) 0.5

Library Media Services Staff (Paraprofessionals) 0.0

Psychologist 2.0

Social Worker 1.0

Nurse 1.0

Speech/Language/Hearing Specialist 1.5

Resource Specialist 9.5

Other 5

Num ber  of  Full-Tim e Equivalent  (FTE) *

* One Full Time Equivalent (FTE) equals one staff member working full t ime; one FTE 
could also represent two staff members who each work 50 percent of full t ime..

Note: Cells with N/A do not require data.

Academic Counselor 406.8

Rat io of  Academ ic Counselors t o Pupils
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Types  of   ser v ices  f unded

Federal

Tit le I

Title I funds are used to support effective, research-based educational strategies that close 
the achievement gap for students not meeting the state's challenging academic standards 
in English Language Arts and mathematics. At ECR, Title I funds primarily support the 
alternative school and independent studies program for those that have trouble in the 
traditional classroom.

Tit le II

Title II funds may be used for professional development in content knowledge and 
classroom practice, developing and implementing strategies to retain highly qualified 
teachers. At ECR, staff are routinely sent to workshops and conferences to improve 
classroom instruction.

Tit le III

Title III funds assist English Learners (EL) in acquiring English fluency, gaining access to the 
curriculum, achieving grade-level and graduation standards. Funds are distributed to school 
sites based on the number of EL students enrolled. These funds primarily support ESL 
programs and after-school tutoring programs

Individuals w it h Disabil i t ies Educat ion Act  (IDEA)

IDEA funds may be used to ensure that all students with disabilit ies enrolled in the school 
receive specialized instruction and related services in a manner that complies with all 
provisions of federal law regardless of the student?s district of residence.

Nat ional School Lunch Program  (NSLP) -- Federal Program

The National School Lunch Program (NSLP) offers federal reimbursement to schools serving 
nutritious, low-cost or free meals to students.  Note: Universal Meal Program enacted in the 
current School Year allows all Students to eat a Breakfast or Lunch for free.

E-Rat e

E-rate provides schools with discounts for telecommunication, Internet access and internal 
connections. Recently, the FCC has refocused their goal to significantly increase Wi-Fi 
access.
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Types  of   ser v ices  f unded

St at e

Educat ion Prot ect ion Account  -- General Purpose

Revenue Limit sources, including Charter School General Purpose, includes from the 
Education Protection Account (EPA) created by the passage of Proposition 30 in November 
2012. These funds will support instructional program expenditures: certificated teacher 
salaries. Funds will not be used to support school administration and other EPA 
non-allowable expenses.

Econom ic Im pact  Aid

Charter schools are not eligible to receive EIA like traditional school districts. Instead, they 
receive the funding in the form of in lieu of EIA as long as the pupils meet the eligibility of 
educational disadvantaged pupils. Though ECR is not restricted like school districts, its 
funds are still set aside, like a school district, for professional development, the purchase of 
supplemental materials and expenses that support paraprofessionals, supplemental 
resource teachers, and the operation of EL advisory committees.

St at ew ide Special Educat ion Funding Model (AB602)

Combines funds from several different revenue sources: State, Federal, and Local Property 
Taxes. AB 602 funds may be used to ensure that all students with disabilit ies enrolled in the 
school receive specialized instruction and related services in a manner that complies with 
all provisions of federal law regardless of the student?s district of residence.

Lot t ery - Proposit ion 20

20% of the total lottery entitlement is used for instructional material expenditures.

Nat ional School Lunch Program  (NSLP) -- St at e Program

In addition to federal reimbursement, the NSLP also offers state reimbursement for 
offering students nutritionally balanced meals at reasonable prices. In California, the 
program is administered by the California Department of Education, Nutrition 
Services.Note: Universal Meal Program enacted in the current School Year allows all 
Students to eat a Breakfast or Lunch for free.

Clean Energy Jobs Act  - Proposit ion 39, K-12 Program

Proposition 39 changed the corporate income tax code, making funds available for eligible 
projects to improve energy efficiency and expand clean energy generation throughout 
schools in California.
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Teacher  and Administ r at ive Sal ar ies

Beginning Teacher Salary $46.587

Mid-range Teacher Salary $74,412

Highest Teacher Salary $92,389

Average Principal Salary (Elementary) $124,955

Average Principal Salary (Middle) $136,210

Average Principal Salary (High) $137,581

Superintendent Salary $350,000

Percent of Budget for Teacher Salaries 28%

Percent of Budget for Administrative Salaries 5%

Beginning Teacher Salary $50,897

Mid-range Teacher Salary $78,461

Highest Teacher Salary $104,322

Average Principal Salary (Elementary) $131.863

Average Principal Salary (Middle) $137,086

Average Principal Salary (High) $151,143

Superintendent Salary $297,037

Percent of Budget for Teacher Salaries 33%

Percent of Budget for Administrative Salaries 5%

District Amount

State Average For Districts in Same Category

For detailed information on salaries, see the CDE Certificated Salaries & Benefits web page 
athttps://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/fd/cs/.

Note: District is LAUSD, provided by CDE  
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Advanced  pl acement  (AP)  
cour ses 

31 | SARC

Num ber  of  Courses 
Of fered

Computer Science 5

English 8

Fine & Performing Arts 2

Foreign Language 7

Mathematics 8

Science 12

Social Science 17

All Courses 59

Percent  of  St udent s in AP Courses 34.7%

Pr of essional   devel opment

* Where there are student course enrollments of at least one student.

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Num ber  of  school days dedicat ed t o St af f  Developm ent  
and Cont inuous Im provem ent  

78 36 8
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On July 14, 2021, the California State Board of Education (SBE) determined that the California 
Department of Education (CDE) will use the SARC Web Application as the mechanism to conduct a 
one-time data collection of the LEA-level aggregate test results of all school?s local assessments 
administered during the 2020?2021 school year in order to meet the federal Every Students Succeeds Act 
(ESSA) reporting requirement for the Local Educational Agency Accountability Report Cards (LARCs). 

Each local educational agency (LEA) is responsible for preparing and posting their annual LARC in 
accordance with the federal ESSA. As a courtesy, the CDE prepares and posts the LARCs on behalf of all 
LEAs. 

Only for the 2020?2021 school year and the 2020?2021 LARCs, LEAs are required to report their 
aggregate local assessments test results at the LEA-level to the CDE by populating the tables below via the 
SARC Web Application. These data will be used to meet the LEAs? federal requirement for their LARCs. 
Note that it is the responsibility of the school and LEA to ensure that all student privacy and suppression 
rules are in place when reporting data in Tables 3 and 4 in the Addendum, as applicable. 

The tables below are not part of the SBE approved 2020?2021 SARC template but rather are the 
mechanism by which these required data will be collected from LEAs. 

For purposes of the LARC and the following tables, an LEA is defined as a school district, a county 
office of education, or a direct funded charter school. 

32 | SARC

addendum
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Caaspp  t est   r esul t s  by  st udent  gr oup
Gr ade  11 -   ENgl ish  l anguage   ar t s

33 | SARC

Note: N/T values indicate that this school did not test students using the CAASPP for ELA.

Note: Double dashes (--) appear in the table when the number of students is ten or less, either 
because the number of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to protect 
student privacy.

St udent  Group Tot al 
Enrollm ent

Num ber  
Test ed

Percent  
Test ed

Percent  
Not  

Test ed

Percent  
Met  or  

Exceeded

All Students 916 651 71.07% 28.93% 65.63%%

Female 476 344 72.27% 27.73% 71.77%

Male 440 307 69.77% 30.23% 58.98%

American Indian or Alaska -- -- -- -- --

Asian 89 76 85.39% 14.61% 77.33%

Black or African American 36 21 58.33% 41.67% 33.33%

Filipino 44 41 93.18% 6.82% 80.49%

Hispanic or Latino 272 198 72.79% 27.21% 53.68%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific -- -- -- -- --

Two or More Races 107 75 70.09% 29.91% 72.0%

White 363 237 65.29% 34.71% 69.79%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Foster Youth N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Homeless N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Military N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Socioeconomically 312 206 66.03% 33.97% 58.5%

Students Receiving Migrant N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Students with Disabilit ies 84 35 41.67% 58.33% 25.71%
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Caaspp  t est   r esul t s  by  st udent  gr oup
Gr ade  11 -   mat hemat ics
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Note: N/T values indicate that this school did not test students using the CAASPP for Mathematics.

Note: Double dashes (--) appear in the table when the number of students is ten or less, either 
because the number of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to protect 
student privacy.

St udent  Group Tot al 
Enrollm ent

Num ber  
Test ed

Percent  
Test ed

Percent  
Not  

Test ed

Percent  
Met  or  

Exceeded

All Students 916 650 70.96% 29.04% 51.17%

Female 476 343 72.06% 27.94% 53.53%

Male 440 307 69.77% 30.24% 48.50%

American Indian or Alaska Native -- -- -- -- --

Asian 89 73 82.02% 17.98% 76.71%

Black or African American 36 22 61.11% 38.89% 40.91%

Filipino 44 39 88.64% 11.36% 64.10%

Hispanic or Latino 272 202 74.26% 25.74% 40.91%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander -- -- -- -- --

Two or More Races 107 74 69.16% 30.84% 46.48%

White 363 236 65.01% 34.99% 51.91%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Foster Youth N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Homeless N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Military N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 312 208 66.67% 33.33% 44.55%

Students Receiving Migrant N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Students with Disabilit ies 84 50 59.52% 40.48% 16.67%
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l ocal   Test  Resul t s  by St udent  Gr oup
Gr ade  11 -   ENgl ish  l anguage   ar t s
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* At or above the grade-level standard in the context of the local assessment administered.

Note: LEAs/schools will populate this table for schools in cases where the school administered a local 
assessment.

Note: LEAs/schools will populate double dashes (--) in this table when the number of students is ten or 
less, either because the number of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to 
protect student privacy.

Note: In cases where the school administered only the CAASPP assessment, LEAs/schools will populate 
this table with ?N/A? values in all cells, meaning this table is Not Applicable for this school..

St udent  Group Tot al

Enrollm ent

Num ber

Test ed

Percent

Test ed

Percent

Not

Percent

Met  or  
Exceeded

All St udent s 916 769 84.0% 16.0% 62.8%

Fem ale 476 398 83.6% 16.4% 68.1%

Male 440 371 84.3% 15.7% 56.8%

Am er ican Indian or  Alaska -- -- -- -- --

Asian 89 82 92.1% 7.9% 76.8%

Black  or  Af r ican Am er ican 36 32 88.9% 11.1% 50.0%

Fil ipino 44 30 68.2% 31.8% 68.8%

Hispanic or  Lat ino 272 247 90.8% 9.2% 56.6%

Nat ive Hawaiian or  Pacif ic -- -- -- -- --

Two or  More Races 107 51 47.7% 52.3% 62.7%

Whit e 363 310 85.4% 14.6% 64.5%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Fost er  Yout h N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Hom eless N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Milit ary N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Socioeconom ically * * * * *

St udent s Receiving Migrant  N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

St udent s w it h Disabil i t ies 84 64 76.2% 23.8% 23.4%
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St udent  Group Tot al

Enrollm ent

Num ber

Test ed

Percent

Test ed

Percent

Not

Percent

Met  or  
Exceeded

All St udent s 916 758 82.8% 17.2% 64.9%

Fem ale 476 396 83.2% 16.8% 67.6%

Male 440 362 82.3% 17.7% 61.8%

Am er ican Indian or  Alaska Nat ive -- -- -- -- --

Asian 89 82 92.1% 7.9% 81.7%

Black  or  Af r ican Am er ican 36 32 88.9% 11.1% 43.7%

Fil ipino 44 33 75.0% 25.0% 77.2%

Hispanic or  Lat ino 272 242 89.0% 11.0% 54.9%

Nat ive Hawaiian or  Pacif ic -- -- -- -- --

Two or  More Races 107 50 46.7% 53.3% 60.0%

Whit e 363 304 83.7% 16.3% 70.0%

English Learners -- -- -- -- --

Fost er  Yout h N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Hom eless N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Milit ary N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

Socioeconom ically * * * * *

St udent s Receiving Migrant  N/T N/T N/T N/T N/T

St udent s w it h Disabil i t ies 84 54 64.3% 35.7% 20.3%

l ocal   Test  Resul t s  by St udent  Gr oup
Gr ade  11 -   mat hemat ics

* At or above the grade-level standard in the context of the local assessment administered.

Note: LEAs/schools will populate this table for schools in cases where the school administered a local 
assessment.

Note: LEAs/schools will populate double dashes (--) in this table when the number of students is ten or 
less, either because the number of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to 
protect student privacy.

Note: In cases where the school administered only the CAASPP assessment, LEAs/schools will populate 
this table with ?N/A? values in all cells, meaning this table is Not Applicable for this school.
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Coversheet

Discussion and Vote on Whether or not to End COVID-19 Indoor
Mask Requirement

Section: V. School Business
Item: B. Discussion and Vote on Whether or not to End COVID-19 Indoor Mask
Requirement
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: LAUSD-UTLA MOU for Testing and Masking 3-18-2022.pdf
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Coversheet

Discussion and Possible Vote on Resolution to Recognize June as
LGBTQ+ Pride Month

Section: V. School Business
Item: D. Discussion and Possible Vote on Resolution to Recognize June as
LGBTQ+ Pride Month
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material:
RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING JUNE AS LESBIAN, GAY, TRANSGENDER, BISEXUAL, QUEER+
(LGBTQ+) PRIDE MONTH.pdf
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RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING JUNE AS LESBIAN, GAY, TRANSGENDER, BISEXUAL, QUEER+ 
(LGBTQ+) PRIDE MONTH 

El Camino Real Charter High School  

 

WHEREAS, June is a time to celebrate our dynamic LGBTQ+ community, raise awareness of quality 

services, and foster dialogue to promote healthy, safe, and prosperous school climates and communities 

for all; and 
 

WHEREAS, California state law addresses discrimination, harassment, intimidation, and 

bullying towards LGBTQ+ youth, there have been numerous studies indicating the inequities 

experienced by the LGBTQ+ community, including poverty, homelessness, school harassment, 

physical assault, domestic violence, hate crimes, mental health issues, and substance abuse 

concerns; and  

 

WHEREAS, The lack of awareness and understanding of issues facing LGBTQ+ children and 

youth has contributed to a higher rate of isolation, depression, and suicidal ideations or attempts; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, bullying in schools is a serious matter that impacts student health and safety, and 

aims to develop engaged students, healthy families, safe schools, and strong communities; and 

 

WHEREAS, there is a need to focus on localized efforts that support LGBTQ+ youth including 

student and school resources that focus on positive behavioral interventions and support, 

resources on school climate that address bullying and parent engagement, as well as tools for 

student health and wellness; and 

 

WHEREAS, education regarding LGBTQ+ issues increases understanding and cultivates 

acceptance of and respect for LGBTQ+ children and youth; and 

 

WHEREAS, through the recognition of Pride Month at El Camino Real Charter High School we 

can start working to cultivate positive and safe school environments to empower all youth with 

confidence and knowledge to successfully navigate and improve the ever-changing world: 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the El Camino Real Charter High School 

Board proclaim June of every year henceforth as LGBTQ+ Pride Month to inspire equity, create 

alliances, celebrate diversity, and establish safe environments in our schools and communities 

throughout the county starting in our own classrooms. Classrooms should be a welcoming 

environment in which students feel safe, therefore El Camino Real Charter High School teachers 

may include LGBTQ+ associated flags, symbols, and informational postings in their classrooms.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in an effort to support students who are  

affected by LGBTQ+  issues, members from the Administrative team at El Camino Real Charter 

High School will meet with members of GSA, parents, and teachers likewise to discuss what 

further can be done in school to actively support its students.  
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that El Camino Real Charter High School will 

invest in meaningful resources to help LGBTQ+ individuals and allies. These resources include 

but are not limited to: expressive outlets, educational reading, programs, and parental guides, all 

of which educate the community while creating a safe learning environment for their pupils. 
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Coversheet

Discuss and Vote on Board Resolution to Opt Out of Insurance
Policy with CharterSAFE

Section: V. School Business
Item: E. Discuss and Vote on Board Resolution to Opt Out of Insurance Policy
with CharterSAFE
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: Agenda Item 03.24.22-Opt Out Insurance Vote (1).pdf
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 EL CAMINO REAL CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL 
A California Distinguished School 

5440 Valley Circle Boulevard 
Woodland Hills, California 91367 

818.595.7500 TEL; 818.595.7501 FAX 

www.ecrchs.net 

BRAD WRIGHT 
Board Chair 

 
DAVID HUSSEY 
Executive Director 

 

 

The mission of ECRCHS is to prepare our diverse student body for the next phase of their educational, professional, and personal 
journey through a rigorous, customized academic program that inspires the development of students’ unique talents and skills, builds 

character, and provides opportunities for civic engagement and real-world experiences. 

Opt Out Notice Regarding CharterSafe Insurance 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Governing Board may approve the following NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT  

RESOLVED that approval is given in accordance with the CharterSafe agreement we are  

notifying CharterSafe that El Camino Real Charter High School may withdraw from the JPA  

effective July 1, 2022. I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a  

Resolution passed at a regular meeting of the Governing Board of El Camino Real Charter High  

on this 24th day of March, 2022 

 

 

________________________ 

Ms. Danielle Malconian 

Board of Trustees, Secretary 

El Camino Real Charter High School 
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